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Έλαβα γνώση των όρων της δημοπρασίας και παρακαλώ να πλειοδοτήσετε για λογαριασμό μου 
τους παρακάτω λαχνούς, μέχρι το ποσό που έχω σημειώσει αντίστοιχα.
Please bid on my behalf op to the limits, only if necessary, for the following lots. I have read and 
agree to the Conditions of Sale stated in the present Catalogue.

Name

Address

Client’s code Date

Phone Fax

E-mail

Please limit my total purchase to €

Please send my lots to my address YES / NO I will collect my lots from your store YES / NO

Lot № Limit (€) Lot № Limit (€) Lot № Limit (€)



Lot № Limit (€) Lot № Limit (€) Lot № Limit (€)

Payment

   Credit Card  (Visa    or Mastercard   )

            Online Payment Service
            (An account at karamitsos.com is needed to pay with your credit card using our secure gateway)

   Paypal at paypal@karamitsos.gr
            (Please note that an additional 4% on the total purchase amount must be paid, due to PayPal transaction fees etc.)

   Cash
BANK : EUROBANK ERGASIAS, THESSALONIKI, GREECE, K.DIEL BRANCH “030”
IBAN: GR27 0260 0300 0009 5020 1319 881
SWIFT CODE: ERBKGRAA  
Account holder: Dimitriadis Emmanouil



You can place a postal bid in our LIVE Auctions by phone, fax, email and of course via our website. Postal 
bids are accepted until 3 hours before LIVE Auction begins. IMPORTANT: If you don’t have an account at 
karamitsos.com, when placing a postal bid in a LIVE Auction (via phone, fax, email) an account will be 
automatically created for you. In that case, if you want to place later any real time bids, please make sure 
to contact fi rst info@karamitsos.gr so as to learn your login details.

-- Postal Bids --

To start real time bidding, please visit our website at karamitsos.com the day and time of the Auction, login
and enter our Auction by clicking on the auction’s cover (1) or auction’s title (2). 

-- Real Time Bids --

If the LIVE Auction hasn’t started yet you will be automatically redirected to a “pending page” where you 
can see when the Auction will start (1). If you want to participate you must log in to our new LIVE Auction 
Platform (2). The LIVE Auction platform will automatically launch when time expires 

How to bid in our LIVE Auctions
A.Karamitsos LIVE Auction Platform



-- LIVE Auction Platform --
When the auction starts our LIVE Auction Platform will launch and you will be able to place some real time 
bids! 

Above you can see our LIVE Auction Platform. You can see the number of the auction and the current lot 
(1). At the left section (2) you can see the photo of the lot, its number, its starting price and the description. 
At the rigth section, there is the message section (3) where you can see if you are winning the lot and any 
other system messages, the current highest bid and the its bidder (4), the countdown timer (5), the next 
step (6), the place bid button (7) and fi nally the log of the lot (8). When the lot will open there will be the 
indication “Accepting Bids...”. When the lot is about to close, the countdown timer will start and when 
there is a new bid the timer will be updated. The timer turns red when the time is ready to expire. As long as 
you are winning the lot, the system will not allow you to bid your self! You can change the next step fi eld at 
any price you want (no underbids allowed and the next step must be at leaset 5% higher than current bid). 
Finally, you can view the log of the auction for the current lot at the section below (8).

A. Karamitsos hopes that you will fi nd our new Auction Platform easy to use so as to 
participate from the comfort of your home or offi ce at our next postal auctions. 
Our new LIVE Auction Platform will be continuously upgraded and new features will be 
added. For further information regarding our new LIVE Auctions and its features please 
visit karamitsos.com or email us at info@karamitsos.gr



F See photo plate (b&w) / Βλέπε φωτογραφία (Α/Μ)
FC See color photo / Βλέπε έγχρωμη φωτογραφία

**, u/m. Unmounted mint / Ασφράγιστο χωρίς σαρνιέρα
*, m. Mounted mint / Ασφράγιστο με σαρνιέρα ή ίχνος 

σαρνιέρας
(*), mng. Mint without gum / Ασφράγιστο χωρίς γόμμα

o, u. Used, cancelled / Σφραγισμένο
P Forgery, fake / Πλαστό

pu Postally used / Ταχυδρομημένο κανονικά
o. g. Original gum / Γνήσια γόμμα

E Essay of proof / Δοκίμιο
S Specimen / Δείγμα
W Wrapper / Περιτύλιγμα (ράπερ)
EL Entire letter / Επιστολή αναδιπλούμενη (χωρίς 

φάκελο)
C, cov. Cover, envelope / Φάκελος

Δ On fragment, on piece / Επί τεμαχίου (χαρτιού ή 
φακέλου)

PS Postal stationery (card, letter card, print. envelope) /
Ταχυδρ. μονόφυλλο (δελτάριο, βραχεία επιστολή, 
έντυπος φάκελος)

PPC Picture postcard / Εικονογραφημένη κάρτα
RP Real photograph, photocard / Φωτοκάρτα, 

πραγματική φωτογραφία
M Map / Χάρτης

Hellas HELLAS Greek catalogue / Κατάλογος ΕΛΛΑΣ
Fr. FRANGOUDIS Cyprus catalogue / Κατάλογος Κύπρου 

ΦΡΑΓΚΟΥΔΗ
Yv. YVERT & TELLIER French catalogue / Κατάλογος ΙΒΕΡ
Mi. MICHEL German catalogue / Κατάλογος ΜΙΧΕΛ
SG. S. GIBBONS British catalogue / Κατάλογος ΓΚΙΜΠΟΝΣ

AG.PA. AGAOGULLARI PAPUÇCIOGLU Turkish Postmarks 
catalogue /Κατάλογος Τουρκικών Σφραγίδων 
ΠΑΠΟΥΤΣΙΟΓΛΟΥ

EST. Our estimation / Προσωπική μας εκτίμηση
R, RR Rare, very rare, etc. / Σπάνιο, πολύ σπάνιο κλπ.
wmk. Watermark / Υδατόσημο

MS Minitature or souvenir sheet / Μπλόκ φεγιέ
var. Variety / Ποικιλία

trans. Transit cancellation / Διαβατική σφραγίδα
G Good quality or condition / Ανεκτή ποιότητα ή 

κατάσταση
F Fine quality or condition / Καλή ποιότητα ή 

κατάσταση
VF Very Üne quality or condition / Πολύ καλή ποιότητα ή 

κατάσταση
B Library book / Βιβλίο

doc. Document / Έγγραφο
NEWS Newspaper / Εφημερίδα
ENGR Engraving / Γραβούρα
MAG Magazine / Περιοδικό
EPH Ephemera / Εφήμερα

BOND Bonds & CertiÜcates / Μετοχές FFC
MF Military Flight / Στρατιωτική Πτήση
CF Crash Flight / Αεροπορικά Ατυχήματα

CER Ceramic / Κεραμικό
LABEL Label / Ετικέτα

PC Postal Cards / Επιστολικά Δελτάρια
PL Postal Letter Cards / Βραχείες Επιστολές
PE Postal Envelopes / Φάκελοι
PW Postal Wrappers / Ταινίες Εντύπων
PO Postal Money Orders / Ταχυδρομικές Επιταγές
PP Parcel Postal Cards / Δελτίο Αποστολής Δεμάτων
PA Aerograms, Air Letters / Αερογράμματα

B/UNC Brilliant Uncirculated / Λαμπρό Ακυκλοφόρητο
UNC Uncirculated / Ακυκλοφόρητο

A/UNC Almost Uncirculated / Σχεδόν Ακυκλοφόρητο
XF Extra Fine / Εξαιρετική Κατάσταση
VF Very Fine / Πολύ Ωραίο
F Fine / Ωραίο

VG Very Good / Πολύ Καλό
G Good / Καλό

FDC Fleur de Coin / Κατάσταση Νομισματοκοπείου
S Specimen / Δείγμα

TR/S Trial Strike / Δοκιμή Μήτρας
Pn Pattern / Μοτίβο

PRF Proof / Δοκίμιο
E Essay / Προσχέδιο

Note: �e grading guide we use in this catalogue for the certiÜed 
coins and banknotes is not our personal estimation but the one 
established by the internationally approved companies in the Üeld. 
�e “Top grade” characterization is about coins that the moment 
when this catalogue goes for printing, they have the best grade 
(compared to other similar coins) given from the two grading 
companies (NGC & PCGS).

Σημείωση: Η κατάσταση που αναγράφεται στα πιστοποιημένα 
νομίσματα και χαρτονομίσματα, δεν αποτελεί προσωπική 
εκτίμηση, αλλά εκτίμηση της εταιρίας πιστοποιήσεων. Ο 
χαρακτηρισμός “Top grade” αφορά σε νομίσματα τα οποία, 
την ώρα που αυτός ο κατάλογος εκτυπώνεται, κατέχουν τον 
μεγαλύτερο βαθμό (σε σύγκριση με άλλα παρόμοια νομίσματα) 
από τις 2 εταιρίες πιστοποίησης (NGC & PCGS).

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS / ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΜΗΣΕΙΣ



ΟΡΟΙ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΩΝ

Όλοι οι λαχνοί περιγράφονται προσεκτικά και πωλούνται ως γνήσιοι και αυθεντικοί εκτός αν 
περιγράφονται άλλως. Ο αγοραστής μπορεί να απορρίψει το λαχνό και να τον επιστρέψει εντός 
7 ημερών (ημερομηνία σφραγίδας ταχυδρομείου) απο την λήξη της δημοπρασίας, αν αποδείξει 
ότι δεν είναι γνήσιος ή ότι περιγράφηκε λανθασμένα. Οι λαχνοί πρέπει να επιστρέφονται όπως 
παραλήφθηκαν αρχικά, χωρίς καμμία διαφοροποίηση. Λαχνοί που εξετάσθηκαν προηγουμένως από 
τους υποψηφίους αγοραστές δεν επιστρέφονται. Επίσης δεν επιστρέφονται λαχνοί που αγοράσθηκαν 
στην Αίθουσα μετά την έξοδο των αγοραστών από αυτή. Οι αγοραστές δεν έχουν το δικαίωμα 
επιστροφής μικτών λαχνών, συλλογών, λαχνών που έχουν ελαττώματα σε μικtροαξίες, καθώς και 
φωτογραφημένων στον κατάλογο λαχνών, για ελαττώματα ορατά στη φωτογραφία (κεντράρισμα, 
περιθώρια, οδόνττωση). Όταν η αξία του λαχνού είναι στη σφραγίδα και όχι στο γραμματόσημο, ο 
λαχνός δεν μπορεί να επιστραφεί για ελάττωμα του γραμματοσήμου.

Κάθε λαχνός περιέρχεται στον πλειοδότη, που προσφέρει την υψηλότερη τιμή. Σε περίπτωση ίσων 
ταχυδρομικών προσφορών, πλειοδότης θεωρείται αυτός που η προσφορά του έφθασε πρώτη στα 
Γραφεία μας. Τηλεφωνικές εντολές αγοράς γίνονται δεκτές από γνωστούς πελάτες, πρέπει όμως να 
επικυρωθούν γραπτώς.

Πριν από την έναρξη της πωλήσεως ή την ημέρα της δημοπρασίας (για γραπτές προσφορές), η 
Εταιρία έχει το δικαίωμα να αποσύρει λαχνούς, να διαχωρίσει λαχνούς σε δύο ή περισσότερα μέρη ή 
να συνενώσει δύο ή περισσότερους λαχνούς.

Μεγάλοι λαχνοί μπορεί να μην μεταφερθούν για viewing στην Αθήνα ή να μεταφερθούν 
κατ’επιλογή. Viewing λαχνών, που δεν μεταφέρονται στην Αθήνα, μπορεί να γίνει στα γραφεία στη 
Θεσσαλονίκη.

Προσφορές γίνονται δεκτές έως 2 ώρες πριν από την έναρξη της δημοπρασίας.
Η πληρωμή πρέπει να γίνεται αμέσως μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας στην Αίθουσα ή εντός 10 

ημερών από την παραλαβή των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου (για πελάτες Εξωτερικού). Σε αγοραστές 
εντός Ελλάδος οι λαχνοί αποστέλλονται επί αντικαταβολή και σε γνωστούς πελάτες χωρίς 
προπληρωμή, για πληρωμή αμέσως μετά την παραλαβή των λαχνών. Αν η πληρωμή καθυστερήσει 
πέραν των 10 ημερών, η Εταιρία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να επιβαρύνει το λογαριασμό με το νόμιμο 
επιτόκιο. Η κυριότητα των λαχνών παραμένει στον πωλητή, μέχρις ότου αποπληρωθεί ο λογαριασμός. 
Συμμετοχή αγοραστού στη δημοπρασία μπορεί να αποκλεισθεί, αν κατά την κρίση του πωλητού, ο 
αγοραστής δεν εκπληρώνει τους όρους της καλής πίστεως.

Η ταχυδρόμηση των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου γίνεται στην διεύθυνση, που φαίνεται στο έντυπο 
προσφορών. Τα έξοδα αποστολής βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή. Η απόδειξη παραλαβής “Συστημένου” του 
Ταχυδρομείου αποτελεί για την Εταιρία και απόδειξη παραλαβής του υλικού από τον αγοραστή.

Στην τιμή κατακυρώσεως προστίθεται ποσοστό 18% για προμήθειά μας και επί πλέον ο αναλογών 
ΦΠΑ επί της προμήθειάς μας. Όλες οι τιμές στόν κατάλογο είναι σε ΕΥΡΩ.

Απούλητοι λαχνοί με τιμή εκκίνησης “OFFER” δεν διατίθενται προς πώληση μετά τη λήξη της 
δημοπρασίας. Η τιμή πώλησης των λαχνών με την ένδειξη “OFFER” ορίζεται από το ποσό της 
προσφοράς, με κατοχύρωση του λαχνού στην υψηλότερη.

Ο πλειοδότης (είτε βρίσκεται στην Αίθουσα, είτε έχει καταθέσει την προσφορά του μέσω 
τηλεφώνου/email) είναι υπεύθυνος για την εξόφληση του τιμολογίου, εκτός αν έχει συνεννοηθεί 
γραπτώς ειδάλλως με την Εταιρία.

Οποιοσδήποτε λαμβάνει μέρος στη δημοπρασία είναι γνώστης των προαναφερομένων όρων και 
τους αποδέχεται πλήρως. Οποιαδήποτε διαφωνία μεταξύ των συμβαλλομένων μερών τίθεται στην 
κρίση και δικαιοδοσία του αρμοδίου Δικαστηρίου Θεσσαλονίκης.



CONDITIONS OF SALE 

All descriptions are reliable and accurate and the lots are sold as genuine and authentic, unless the 
contrary is indicated. �e purchaser may reject the lot and return it within 7 days (post oæce date 
stamp) açer the end of the auction, if he proves it is not genuine or incorrectly described. �e lots must 
be returned intact and as originally despatched. Lots which have been examined by the buyers before 
the auction cannot be returned. Also, lots purchased in the room cannot be returned açer leaving the 
place. Buyers have no right to reject mixed lots, collections containing undescribed items, or described 
as having defects. Any illustration is part of the description and items cannot be returned for defects 
visible in it. When the value of a lot lies in the cancellation and not in the stamp, any defects of the latter 
shall not be a reason for rejecting the lot.

�e highest bidder shall prevail. In case of equal mail bids, the earlier arrived will be considered as 
succesful. Telephone bids are acceptable, but should be conÜrmed in writing.

Before start selling or the date of the auction the Auctioneer has the right to withdraw any of the 
lots, to divide it into two or more parts, or to join two or more lots into one.

 Large lots may not be available for viewing in Athens unless especially selected. Viewing of those 
unavailable lots is still possible in our oæces in �essaloniki.

Bids should be received at least 2 hours before the start of the Sale.
Payment must be made in full just açer the end of the sale in the room, or within 10 days açer 

receipt of our invoice. Foreign buyers can pay by credit card (we accept Visa and Mastercard) or by Bank 
Cheque, personal cheque and money order in foreign currency or in euro. Interest shall be payable by the 
purchaser on any overdue account. �e Auctioneer has a descretion to waive payment of the interest. 
Title shall remain to A. KARAMITSOS until payment in full is received. Any buyer could be excluded if he 
is not a person of good faith, according to the Auctioneer’s opinion.

�e invoices and the lots will be mailed to the address given on the bidding form. Postage and insur-
ance is charged to the buyers. �e receipt for “Registered” letter by the Post Oæce constitutes delivery 
receipt for the Auctioneer.

A 18% buyer’s commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot, plus the respective 
Value Additive Tax (VAT) on our commission. All prices expressed in the catalogue and all bids are in 
euro, unless otherwise is stated.

Unsold lots with starting price “OFFER” are not available for sale açer the end of the auction.
�e sale price of lots marked as “OFFER” is deÜned by the highest oèer, highest bid wins the item at 

said price.
�e bidder (either via mail or in the room) is responsible for the invoice’s payment, unless otherwise 

aggreed, in writing, with the company.
Anyone who will take part in this Auction is familiar to the conditions of sale and accepts them. Any 

dispute shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the competent Court in �essaloniki, Greece.
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LARGE HERMES HEAD
1861 Paris Print

1 1l brown, used. narrow margins. Fine. (Hellas 1a). o 60 €

2 1l. red-brown in vertical strip of 4 tied by “67” (Syros) cds. Second stamp with an ironed out horizontal 
crease, while bottom stamp with 3 margins. Still ­ne for this rare multiple. Certi­cate P.Holcombe (1986). 
(Hellas 1b).

o 700 €

3 2l brown-bistre, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 2c). o 18 €

4 5l. yellow-green used, light thin at top in margin only, still very ­ne. (Hellas 3a). o 40 €

5 5l yellow-green (pos.25), plate �aw white line behind the head, used. Fine - very ­ne and scarce. (Hellas 3a). o 50 €

6 20l. blue, plate �aw wide margins, used. Fine. (Hellas 5a). o 30 €

7 20l. blue, used. Bottom margin very narrow. (Hellas 5a). o 20 €

8 20l. blue on thin paper (thickness 5.8μ), used. One closing corner and lower le� corner creased in margin 
only, mentioned for accuracy, still ­ne for this. (Hellas 5aPa).

o 45 €

9 80l. rose-carmine, used. Fine-very ­ne. (Hellas 7a). o 25 €

10 80l. rose-carmine, used. Fine-very ­ne. (Hellas 7a). o 25 €

11 80l. carmine, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 7b). o 20 €

1861/1862 Athens Provisional Printings
12 5l. deep olive green, plate �aw thin circle, used. Very ­ne and scarce. (Hellas 11IcCF2). o 40 €

13 10l. orange (coarse impression) with intense yellowish wash, used. Fine to Very Fine. (Hellas 12Ib). o 30 €

2

1 3 4 5

6 7 8

9 10 11

12 13

14
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15 2l bistre, used. Superb in appearance but a tiny thin spot due to hinge removal. Very characterisitc printing 
outcome. (Hellas 10IIa).

o 12 €

16 10l. orange, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 12IIa). o 20 €

17 10l yellow - orange, widely spaced control numbers (Kound. 17.2), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 12IIbNk). o 140 €

18 20l. blue, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 13IIb). o 25 €

19 Entire letter from “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*15.ΣΕΠΤ.62” fr. with 20l. blue, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*17.ΣΕΠΤ.62”. (Hellas 13IIb). EL 40 €

20 40l. mauve on blue, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 14IIa) o 140 €

21 Quadraple weight cover, fr. with 2x40l. mauve on blue canc. “ΚΥΠΑΡΙΣΣΙΑ*18.ΙΑΝ.64”, arr. “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ*19.
ΙΑΝ.64”. Quadraple weight covers are extremely rare. Cover cut at le� and separated in two pieces. (Hellas 
14IIa).

C 450 €

1862/67 Consecutive Athens Printings
22 1l. chocolate-brown with verticaly laid background, unused. Top margin very narrow, ­ne. (Hellas 15a). (*) 7 €

23 1l. brown (pos.116), plate �aw scratch in front of the forehead (pos.116), mint. Very ­ne. (Hellas 15b). o 22 €

24 1l. copper-brown, mint. Very Fine. (Hellas 15b). * 15 €

25 1l. brown with horizontally laid background, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 15b). o 12 €

14 Large part of cover fr. with 20l. deep blue (coarse impression) canc. “31” and “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ*1.ΙΟΥΝ.62”, arr. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*4.ΙΟΥΝ.62”. Stamp ­ne - very ­ne. (Hellas 13Id).

C 60 €

19

15 16

17

18

20

21

22 23 24 25 26 28
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29

27 30

31

32

33 34

26 1l. red-brown, used. One narrow margin, otherwise ­ne - very ­ne. (Hellas 15c). o 25 €

27 1l claret-brown, decalque on gum, mint. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 15d). * 50 €

28 1l. red-brown, unused. Very ­ne and scarce. (Hellas 15e). (*) 80 €

29 2l yellow-bistre in mint never hinged le� marginal bl.4. Very ­ne. (Hellas 16a). ** 25 €

30 2l. bistre, used. Fine - Very ­ne. (Hellas 16b). o 8 €

31 4x2l. bistre, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 16b). o 25 €

32 2l. brown-bistre in mint marginal bl.40. Full original gum, wide margins all around and fresh colour. Creased 
vertically in margin between in middle and several stamps  with small de­ciencies as expected for such a 
large block, but still very ­ne and attractive. (Hellas 16c).

* 250 €

33 2x2l. bistre and deep grey-bistre used. Very Fine. (Hellas 16b+16d). o 20 €

34 5l. green in used strip of 4 (pos.97-100). 3 stamps with faults. (Hellas 17a). o 10 €
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35 3736

47

48

50

51

53

38 39 40 41 42

43 44 45 46 49

35 2x5l. green (shades), both plate �aw thin circle (pos.101 and 46), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 17aCF2). o 16 €

36 5l green (pos.18), formed “5” (Kound. 29.4.a), canc. “ΛΕΥΚΑΣ*4.ΣΕΠΤ.65”. Very ­ne and very important for the 
determination of the settings. (Hellas 17a).

o 15 €

37 3x5l. green and yellow-green used copies. Very Fine. (Hellas 17a+17b). o 17 €

38 10l. orange, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 18b). o 10 €

39 10l. orange, (pos.9), plate �aw white dot in the �oret, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 18b). o 12 €

40 10l. red-orange, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 18ba). o 10 €

41 10l orange on blue (pos.10), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 18d). o 12 €

42 10l red-orange on blue (pos.71), “01” instead of “10” on control number (Kound. 30.4), used. Fine - very ­ne. 
(Hellas 18eNd).

o 35 €

43 20l. sky-blue (pos.25), plate �aw “white line at the upper inscription”, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 19a). o 10 €

44 20l sky-blue (pos.67), plate �aw double lip, lower frame line intact still, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 19a). o 10 €

45 20l. blue (pos.99/1867 issue), mint. A very narrow part at lower le�. Fine. (Hellas 19b). * 80 €

46 20l. blue (pos.9), plate �aw wide borders, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 19b). o 10 €
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47 Cover fr. with 20l. blue (pos.18), plate �aw “thin circle”, canc. “43” and “ΛΑΜΙΑ*17.ΦΕΒΡ.65”, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*19.
ΦΕΒΡ.65”. (Hellas 19b).

C 10 €

48 20l light grey blue (ox. corners), used. Superb. (Hellas 19d). o 12 €

49 20l light greyish blue (oxidized corners/pos.62), widely spaced control numbers  (Kound. 31.5), used. Very 
­ne. (Hellas 19dNK).

o 50 €

50 20l. blue on green (pos.17), plate �aws “white spot on the Greek border” and “spot on the chin”, used. Very 
­ne. (Hellas 19e).

o 10 €

51 20l deep blue (pos.37/last setting), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 19f). o 18 €

52 Entire letter from “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*15.ΑΠΡ.67” fr. with 20l. deep blue with plate �aw “white line in the upper inscrip-
tion” (pos.28), arr. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*17.ΑΠΡ.67”. (Hellas 19f20F6).

EL 40 €

53 20l. deep dark blue (pos.75/last setting), plate �aw two dots at the upper inscription, tied by “107” (ΠΑΞΟΙ) 
cds. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 19g).

o 40 €

54 40l light mauve on blue, used. A small tear at right in margin only, stll very ­ne. (Hellas 20Ia). o 8 €

55 4X40l light mauve on blue, mauve on blue, deep mauve on blue and grey-mauve on blue, used. Fine-very ­ne 
to very ­ne copies. (Hellas 20Ia+20Ib+20Id).

o 30 €

56 40l. mauve on blue, unused. Small part of gum and narrow margins all around but still ­ne. (Hellas 20Ib). (*) 60 €

57 3x40l. mauve to deep mauve on blue, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 20Ib). o 20 €

58 40l mauve on blue, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 20Ib). o 7 €

59 40l. grey-mauve on blue, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 20Id). o 17 €

60 40l greyish rose on grey - lilac, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 20IIa). o 10 €

61 40l greyish rose on grey - lilac in right marginal copy, digit “0” on control number very weak, only traces, 
used. Fine - very ­ne and impressive. (Hellas 20IIa).

o 80 €

62 1866 cover fr. with 40l. greyish rose on grey-lilac cancelled with dot. “2” and posted from “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ (2)*19 
ΦΕΒΡ. 66”, arr. “ΣΥΡΟΣ (67)*20 ΦΕΒΡ. 66”. (Hellas 20IIa).

C 60 €
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63 80l. carmine with vertically laid background in right marginal copy, used. Fine-very ­ne. (Hellas 21a). o 27 €

64 80l. rose-carmine with vertically laid background and strong relief, used. Le� lower corner creased in margin 
only (not a¶ecting stamp). Fine-very ­ne. (Hellas 21b).

o 25 €

65 2x80l. rose-carmine and carmine, used. Very ­ne copies. (Hellas 22a+22b). o 15 €

66 80l. carmine, mint. Yellow spot, otherwise very ­ne. (Hellas 22b). * 10 €

67 80l carmine in pair tied by “97” cds in blue (Alexandria). Upper rightcorner creased. (Hellas 22b). o 10 €

68 80l carmine (pos.2), plate �aw thin circle, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 22bCF2). ? 5 €

69 80l deep carmine in pair (pos.133-134), “0” inverted on control number (Kound. 33.3/pos.134), canc. 
“ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*26.ΣΕΠΤ.64”. Very ­ne. (Hellas 22b+22bNa).

o 150 €

70 1863 entire letter fr. with 10l. yellow-orange, very ­ne and 40l. mauve on blue, touched at top, cancelled 
with dot. “1” and posted from “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*18 ΙΟΥΝ. 63” with linear orange “Π.Ε.Δ.”, via “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ (2)*18 
ΙΟΥΝ. 63” to Smyrne. (Hellas 18a+20Ib).

EL 70 €

71 Unpaid EL from “MANCHESTER*1.AP.67” to Patras. Endorsed “Via Brindisi” and boxed “PIROSCAFI/POSTALI/
ITALIANI”. Transit canc. on reverse “LONDON*2.APR.67”, “BRINDISI*5.APR.67” and “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*27.ΜΑΡΤ.67”. 
On arr. taxed with 10l. orange on blue and 80l. carmine (90l.=single weight England-Greece via Italy rate) and 
canc. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*29.ΜΑΡΤ.67”. Opinion M.Tseriotis. (Hellas 18d+22b).

EL 100 €

1867/1869 Cleaned Plates.
72 1l. red-brown, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 23a). o 20 €

73 1l deep greyish brown, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 23b). o 20 €

74 5l. yellow-green, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 25a). o 40 €

75 5l yellow-green (pos.103), deformed “5” on control number (Kound. 36.3.c), used. Very ­ne and scarce. Im-
portant for the determination of the settings. (Hellas 25a).

o 50 €
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76 5l yellow-green (pos.148), printing of the edge of the spacer at bottom in, a distance of 5.3mm from the con-
trol number, used. A similar copy was announced by M. Kaitatzidis for a pos.147 stamp of this issue (see also 
Kound. 36.1). Pos. 148 never announced before. Very scarce and interesting, perhaps the edge of the spacer 
was printed on all bottom row stamps. Very ­ne. (Hellas 25a).

o 100 €

77 10l red- orange (pos.90/1st setting), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 26a). o 10 €

78 10l red-orange (pos.113/1st setting), inverted “1” on control number (Kound. 37.3), used. Very large margins 
all around. Superb. (Hellas 26aNa).

? 18 €

79 10l red-orange in used vertical pair (pos.25/35), inverted “1” on control number (Kound. 37.3/pos.35), used. 
Very ­ne. (Hellas 26a+26aNa).

o 40 €

80 10l red-orange (pos.18/2nd setting), inverted “0” on control number (Kound. 37.4) tied by “27” (ΜΕΘΩΝΗ) 
cds. Very ­ne to superb. (Hellas 26aNb).                                                                                               7

o 15 €

81 10l red-orange (pos.63/2nd setting), Groom “0” No.5 inverted (Kound.37.4), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 26aNb). o 12 €

82 10l. red-orange (pos.5), both digits inverted on CF (Kound. 37.5-1st setting-3 positions per sheet), used. Rare 
and Very Fine. (Hellas 26aNc).

o 200 €

83 20l. sky-blue (pos.140), plate �aw white spot on the Greek border, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 27a). o 8 €

84 20l sky-blue (pos.26), plate �aw white line at the uppr inscription and “0” inverted on control number 
(Kound. 38.2), used. Superb. (Hellas 27aNb).

o 15 €

85 20l. blue (pos.45) on thick paper (0.89-0.91μ), uneven CF (Kound. 37.7), used. Fine and very rare. (Hellas 
27aPb).

o 400 €

86
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86 Entire letter fr. with 20l blue (pos.1) with “0” inverted on control number (KOund. 38.2), canc. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*6.
ΦΕΒΡ.69”, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*8.ΦΕΒΡ.69”. Very ­ne. (Hellas 27aNb).

o 17 €

87 40l grey-mauve on blue in mint pair (pos.94-95), deformed “4” on control number (Kound. 39.4.a/pos.95). 
Very ­ne. (Hellas 28a).

* 170 €

88 40l. grey-mauve on blue, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 28a). o 9 €

89 40l. grey-mauve on blue (pos.1), “0” inverted on control number (Kound.39.3), good margins all around, used. 
Very Fine. (Hellas 28aNb).

o 75 €

90 Entire letter from “ΑΡΤΑ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)*22.ΙΑΝ.72” fr. with 40l. greyish mauve on blue canc. “105” (=APTA), via 
“ΑΜΦ. ΑΡΓΟΣ*23.ΙΟΥΝ.72” (greenish postmark) to Vonitsa. Fine and rare. (Hellas 28a).

EL 350 €

91 80l. rose-carmine, used. Fine to Very Fine. (Hellas 29a). o 35 €

92 80l carmine, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 29b). o 50 €

93 80l deep carmine (pos.40), widely spaced control numbers (Kound. 40.2), used. FIne -very ­ne and scarce. 
(Hellas 29bNk).

o 100 €

94 Prepaid EL from “ΣΥΡΟΣ*25.ΟΚΤ.(70)” fr. with 5l. yellow-green and 10l. red-orange in pair, on one stamp “0” 
inverted on CF, (25l. to pay the Lloyd fee), via “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*26.ΟΚΤ.70”, arr. “ΤΡΙΠΟΛΙΣ*28.ΟΚΤ.70” on reverse. 
(Hellas 25a+26a+26aNb).

EL 100 €



Postal & Live Internet Auction 729 www.karamitsos.com

9

1870 Special Athens Printing
95 20l sky-blue (pos.4), plate �aw line in the medallion, also Grooms “2” No.13, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 

31b).
o 8 €

96 20l sky-blue, displaced control numbers vrtically (Kound. 42.8.2), canc. “1” (Athens/P.O. not mentioned in 
Koundouros study). Very  ­ne - superb. (Hellas 31b).

o 50 €

97 Entire letter fr. with 20l sky-blue canc. “ΝΑΥΠΛΙΟΝ*23.ΣΕΠΤ.70”, arr. “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ*25.ΣΕΠΤ.70”. (Hellas 31b). EL 15 €

98 20l blue, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 31c). o 10 €

99 20l vivid deep blue (pos.45), uneven control numbers (Kound. 42.9), used. Impressive colour shade. Very ­ne. 
(Hellas 31d).

o 25 €

100 Cover from “ΑΡΓΟΣΤΟΛΙΟΝ (ΚΕΦΑΛΛ)*13.ΜΑΙΟΣ.70” fr. with 5l. yellow-green and 20l. sky-blue (25l. inter-
ionian rate), arr. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*14.ΜΑΙΟΣ.70”. Fine. (Hellas 17b+31b).

C 60 €

1871/2 Printings
101 20l sky-blue (pos.116), used. Superb. (Hellas 35a). o 8 €

102 20l sky-blue (pos.101), Grooms “0” No.1, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 35a). o 10 €

103 20l sky-blue (pos.129/2nd setting), “2” No.8 Groom, displaced control numbers (Kound. 47.7), used. Fine - 
very ­ne. Relatively rare. (Hellas 35a).

o 40 €

104 20l. grey-blue (pos.28), plate �aw “white line in the upper inscription”, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 35b). o 10 €

105 20l. blue (pos.100), plate �aw “line behind the head”, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 35c). o 10 €

106 20l blue used on fragment canc. “ΖΑΚΥΝΘΟΣ*29.ΑΠΡ.73”. Very ­ne. (Hellas 35c). o 8 €

107 20l blue (pos.79), “0” inverted on control numbers (Kound. 47.4), used. Large-very large margins all around. 
Superb. Rare in this quality. (Hellas 35cNb).

? 50 €

108 20l blue in used pair (pos.88-89), uneven control numbers (Kound. 47.8/pos.88). Very ­ne. (Hellas 35c). o 35 €

109 20l steel blue (pos.131/3rd setting), Grooms “2” No.11, used. Interesting printing outcome. Fine - very ­ne. 
(Hellas 35d).

o 8 €

97
100

101 102 104 105103

106 108
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121 122 124

126 127 128125

1871/76 Meshed Paper
113 5l. sage-green, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 39a). o 18 €

114 5l sage-green (pos.105), deformed “5” on control number (Kound. 51.5.c), used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 39a). o 25 €

115 5l. Olive green (pos.15), plate �aw “broken circle” (type I), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 39e) o 20 €

116 5l. deep green, double impression of the bottom frame line, used. Fine-Very ­ne. (Hellas 39e). o 10 €

117 10l. orange, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 40a). o 9 €

111 40l. rose-bistre on greenish, used. One closing corner, otherwise very ­ne. (Hellas 36b). o 20 €

112 40l bistre on greenish (pos.25), deformed “4” on control number (Kound. 48.6.a), used. Very ­ne and scarce. 
(Hellas 36b).

o 35 €

110 20l deep blue (pos.124), Grooms “0” No.27, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 35e). o 10 €

118 10l. orange, missprinted, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 40a). o 8 €

119 10l orange (pos.79), plate �aw double dot at the upper inscripton. Also inverted “1” on control number 
(Kound. 52.1), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 40aNb).

o 160 €

120 10l orange, inverted control number (Kound. 42.5), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 40aNm). o 20 €
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121 10l red-orange in used pair. Very ­ne. (Hellas 40b). o 30 €

122 10l. red-orange in pair canc. “ΚΑΡΥΣΤΟΣ*8.ΙΟΥΛ.7?”. Right stamp missprinted. Very ­ne. (Hellas 40b). o 30 €

123 10l red-orange (pos.107), plate �aw Greek border connected to the circle, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 40b). o 10 €

124 10l red-orange, double control number in a distance of 1mm vertically and 0.5mm horizontally (Kound. 
52.7.c), canc. “ΠΑΤ(ΡΑΙ)”. Fine - very ­ne and scarce. (Hellas 40bNoI).

o 250 €

125 10l red-orange, displaced control number, canc. “(ΑΡΓΟΣΤΟΛΙ)ΟΝ (ΚΕΦΑΛΛ.)” (Kound. 52.13). Fine - very ­ne. 
(Hellas 40b).

o 20 €

126 10l. red-orange, “0” instead of “10” (pos.51), used. Clear to good/even margins all around. Very ­ne for this. 
(Hellas 40bNh).

o 120 €

127 10l orange - vermilion in used strip of 3 (pos.38-40), plate �aw swolen circle (pos.40). Very ­ne and scarce. 
(Hellas 40c).

o 100 €

128 10l orange-vermilion on lavender, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 40d). o 35 €

129 20l bright sky-blue, used. Superb. (Hellas 41a). o 10 €

130 20l deep blue printed on folded paper, used. Faults but scarce and impressive. (Hellas 41b). o 20 €

131 20l blue, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 41d). o 8 €

132 20l blue (pos.81), uneven control numbers (Kound. 53.8.a), used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 41d). o 18 €

133 20l blue (pos.31), inverted keyhole shaped “0” on control number (Kound. 53.10), canc “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ*19.
ΜΑΡΤ.76”. Important for the determination of the settings. Very ­ne. (Hellas 41dNlII).

o 150 €

134 20l indigo blue, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 41e). o 10 €

135 40l. bistre on blue, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 42Ib). o 17 €

136 1874 entire letter fr. with 40l. greyish lilac on blue and posted from “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΥΠΟΛΙΣ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)*25 
ΜΑΙΟΣ. 74” with oval “ΔΠ”, arr. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ (106)*28 ΜΑΙΟΣ 74”. (Hellas 42IIa).

EL 50 €

137 40l dull grey-mauve on blue (pos.67), plate �aw ­shook variety, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 42IIb). o 14 €

138 40l dull grey-mauve on blue (pos.31), uneven control numbers (Kound. 54.8), used. Very ­ne and scarce. 
(Hellas 42IIb).

o 40 €

139 Cover fr. with 2x20l deep blue, 10l orange and 5l green canc. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*24.IOYN.73”, via “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*26.
IOYN.73”, arr. “TRIEST*11/7”. Stamps with faults, ­ne overall. (Hellas 41b+40a+39b).

C 40 €

140 Cover fr. with 10l. orange-vermilion on levander with faults + 3x20l. deep blue, one superb the rest with 
faults, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*25.ΣΕΠΤ.75” to Lyon. (Hellas 40d+41b).

C 25 €
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1876 Paris Printing

141 Prepaid entire letter fr. with 20l. deep blue and 10l. orange-vermilion on lavender with displaced CF 
(Kound.52.13) canc. “ΣΥΡΑ*1.OKT.75”, via “LLOYD AGENZIE SMIRNE*14/10”, arr. “LARNACA DI CIPRO*20/10”. 
Very ­ne and rare entire. (Hellas 41b+40d).

EL 120 €

142 30l. deep olive-brown, used. Fine to Very Fine. (Hellas 43b). o 12 €

143 Cover fr. with 30l. deep olive-brown and posted from “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ (31)* 18 (ΟΚΤ. 76)”, via “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*21 ΟΚΤ. 
“, arr. “MARSEILLE*9 NOV. 76”. (Hellas 43b).

C 120 €

144 60l. deep green on green, mint. Superb. (Hellas 44a). * 10 €

145 60l. deep green on green, used. Superb. (Hellas 44a). o 27 €

1876/77 Athens Printing
146 60l. deep green, used. Fine-very ­ne. (Hellas 46a). o 15 €
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1875/80 Cream Paper
147 1l deep dark brown, unused. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 47b). (*) 10 €

148 5l yellow-green (pos.150), unused. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 49b). (*) 25 €

149 5l. yellow-green in used bl.4 (pos.49-50/59-60), plate �aw “thin circle” (pos.50). Upper pair cut and touched, 
while right pair vertically creased (both stamps). Faults but rare. (Hellas 49b-2000E).

o 180 €

150 5l. deep yellow-green in used strip of 3. Superb in appearance but middle stamp with light thin and right 
stamp with tiny pinhole, still ­n for this. (Hellas 49c).

o 15 €

151 5l deep yellow-green (pos.71), deformed “5” on control number (Kound. 61.3.b), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 49c). o 15 €

152 10l. orange on white printed on vertically laid paper, used. Ãinned but scarce, still ­ne for this. (Hellas 
50aVd).

o 10 €

153 10l orange in used pair (pos.85-86), plate �aw lines in front of head (pos.85). Very ­ne. (Hellas 50b). ? 25 €

154 10l. orange (pos.101) with 01 instead of 10 (Kound 62.4), used. Fine to Very Fine. Scarce. (Hellas 50bNd). o 100 €

155 10l orange (pos.141), “00” instead of “10” on control number (Kound. 62.7.1), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 50bNeI). o 50 €

156 10l orange (pos.127), “1” instead fo “10” on control number (Kound. 62.5), mint. Full original gum and very ­ne 
in appearance but gum crease a¶ecting the stamp. Rare in mint. (Hellas 50bNg).

* 40 €

157 10l orange in used pair (pos.1-2), “0” instead of “10” on control number (Kound. 62.5/pos.1). Very ­ne. (Hellas 
50bNh+50b).

o 70 €

158 5x10l. orange and red-orange, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 50b+50c). o 25 €

159 2x10l. orange (salmon shade) + orange on yellowish, both with decalque CF. One stamp plate �aw “lines 
below the neck” (pos.126), used. Fine - Very ­ne copies. (Hellas 50b+50d).

? 20 €

160 10l red-orange in used strip of 3 (pos.77-79), plate �aw two dots at the upper inscription (pos.67). On all 
stamps “0” inverted (Kound. 62.9) and in addition deformed “1” on control number (Kound.62.9+62.16/
pos.79). Pos.79 stamp with  corner crease, still ­ne - very ­ne for this. (Hellas 50cNb).

o 50 €

161 10l red-orange in used pair, “0” inverted on both stamps on control number (Kound. 62.9). Fine - very ­ne. 
(Hellas 50bNb).

o 15 €
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162 10l. red-orange, missprint and impressive partial double impression, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 50c). o 20 €

163 10l red-orange (pos.31), keyhole shaped “0” on control number (Kound. 62.12.1), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 
50cNlI).

o 35 €

164 10l red-orange, double cotrol numbers (Kound. 62.3.1.b) in a distance of 0.5mm vertically and 2mm horizon-
tally, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 50cNoI).

o 200 €

165 10l orange on yellowish in used pair. Very ­ne. (Hellas 50d). o 30 €

166 20l light prussian blue on white (pos.144), uneven control numbers (Kound. 63.15.1), used. Fine - very ­ne. 
(Hellas 51a).

o 22 €

167 20l. blue with the rare variety “meshed background”, used. Very ­ne and very rare. (Hellas 51bVa). o 400 €

168 20l blue, displaced control numbers (Kound. 63.16) canc. “ΚΕΑ*21.ΝΟΕΜ.80” in blue. Very ­ne. (Hellas 51b). o 18 €

169 20l blue (pos.142), widely spaced control numbers with “0” invrted (Kound. 63.14.1), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 
51bNkII).

o 50 €

170 20l blue (pos.145), uneven control numbers (Kound. 63.15.2), used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 51b). o 17 €

171 20l blue, displaced control numbers (Kound. 63.16), canc. “ΑΓΡINION”, P.O. not mentioned in Koundouros 
study. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 51b).

? 14 €

172 4x20l blue, indigo blue, prussian blue and ultramarine, used. Very ­ne copies. (Hellas 51b+51d+51e+51f). o 27 €
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173 20l royal blue, used. Very ­ne. Impressive color shade. (Hellas 51c). o 20 €

174 20l. indigo blue in used pair. Fine - Very ­ne (Hellas 51d). o 15 €

175 20l indigo blue, used. Very intense overinking. Very ­ne and impressive. (Hellas 51d). o 10 €

176 8x20l ultramarine (shades), used. Fine/very ­ne to very ­ne copies. (Hellas 51f). o 10 €

177 20l ultramarine, displaced control numbers vertically (Kound. 63.16), used. Five copies known with vertical 
displcement. Very ­ne. (Hellas 51f).

o 100 €

178 20l utlramarine (pos.150), “0” inverted on Control number (Kound. 63.11), used. Very large/even margins all 
around. Superb item. (Hellas 51fNb).

o 8 €

179 40l. grey-bistre, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 52a). o 20 €

180 40l rose-bistre, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 52b). o 20 €

1880/86 Athens Printing
181 1l yellowish brown in used bl.4. Lower le� stamp with a tiny thin spot, still a ­ne used multiple. (Hellas 53b). o 20 €

182 2x1l. red-brown, both broken plate (pos.44) and (pos.55), used. Fine - Very ­ne. (Hellas 53bFa+53bFb). o 25 €

183 3x1l. grey-brown (shades) + 1l. yellowish brown, 2 mint no gum stamps creased, all right marginal with same 
plate �aws. Interesting. (Hellas 53b+53e).

o/(*) 10 €

184 1l red - brown in used strip of 4. Very ­ne. (Hellas 53c). o 27 €
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185 186 187

189

188 190 191 192 194

185 1l. red-brown, (pos.44), plate broken plate, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 53cFa). o 15 €

186 1l. deep red-brown + 10l. yellow-orange, both printing error vertical white line at the upper inscription on 
both stamps, used. Fine copies. (Hellas 53d+56c).

o OFFER

187 1l grey - brown in used strip of 3. Very ­ne. (Hellas 53e). o 17 €

188 2l grey-bistre in mint pair. Very ­ne. (Hellas 54a). * 12 €

189 12x5l. green and greyish green, all with plate �aws (pos.22,23,24,25,26 and 27), used. Small faults. (Hellas 
55c+55e).

o OFFER

190 5l. green in mint pair (pos.131-132), plate �aw deformed frame (pos.131), some yellow spots on gum. Partial 
double impression of the eye on the right stamp. Small cut on upper right corner. (Hellas 55c).

* 12 €

191 5l. green (pos.37), plate �aw white spot on the Greek border tied by Egyptian retta maritime cachet. (Hellas 
55c).

o 8 €

192 5l green, printed on folded paper, used. Right margin narrow, touches frame line at bottom. Still ­ne for this. 
Scarce and impressive. (Hellas 55c).

o 20 €

193 3x5l green, plate �aws pos. 15+83+143, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 55c). o 7 €

194 5l deep green (pos.83), plate �aw scratch in the inscription, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 55d). o 14 €

195 5l. deep yellow-green (pos.129), canc. “ΑΓΙΟΣ ΠΕΤΡΟΣ*14 ΑΠΡ. 83”, plate �aw broken circle, ­ne - very - ­ne. 
(Hellas 55f).

o 15 €

196 5l. deep yellow-green in upper marginal used strip of three. Vertically creased between le� and middle stamp 
in margin only, otherwise ­ne and very rare. (Hellas 55f).

o 480 €

197 10l red-orange (pos.143), plate �aw thin circle, used. Fine - very ­ne. (Hellas 56bCF2). o 16 €

198 2x10l. yellow-orange, both plate �aw thin circle (pos.143), one with coloured spot at top, while the other 
without showing cleaning of the plate, used. Very ­ne. (Hellas 56c).

o 6 €

199 11x10l. yellow-orange and orange (9 singles and a pair), used. F-VF. (Hellas 56c+56d). o 16 €
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193 195 196

199

197 198 200 201

202

203

204

205

200 2x10l. orange (shades), both incomplete printed at right, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 56d). o 10 €

201 20l. ultramarine, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 57a). o 40 €

202 40l dull violet-brown (pos.19), plate �aw missing frame line and part of the inscription, used. Upper le� 
corner creased in margin only. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 58b).

o 6 €

203 40l light dull violet brown (pos.67), plate �aw �shook variety, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 58c). o 10 €

204 20l. carmine (pos.35), plate �aw “white line crossing several possitions”, used. Fine - Very �ne. (Hellas 59Ia). o 8 €

205 8x20l bright and dull rosine and deep carmine (pos.35-36-37-38-39), plate �aw white line crossing positions, 
used. Faults. Very �ne study lot. (Hellas 59Ib+59IIa+59IIb).

o OFFER

206 7x20l. bright rosine and dull rosine, used. Very �ne copies. (Hellas 59IIa+59IIb). o 10 €
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206

207

SMALL HERMES HEAD
Belgian Print

208 Belgian print: complete set of 9 values, u. 2l. cancelled to order. Very �ne. (Hellas 61/69). o 20 €

209 1l brown and 20l intense red, both canc. by type V railroad postmark “ΤΑΧ. ΓΡΑΦ. ΚΟΡΙΝΘΟΥ - ΑΘΗΝΩΝ”, 
“27.ΙΟΥΛ.88” and “28.ΑΥΓ.88” accordingly. Very �ne. (Hellas 61+65).

? 10 €

210 1l. pale brown in used bl.6. Touched at lower right, still a �ne used multiple. (Hellas 61a). o 20 €

211 2l. bistre in mint bl.4. Lower pair never hinged. Very �ne. (Hellas 62). */** 14 €

207 “RECEPISSE A RENVOYER (pour envoi recommande)” from Bruges (Belgium) to Patras. On arrival fr. with 20l. 
dull rosine canc. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*10.ΜΑΡΤ.1895”. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 59IIb).

Doc 600 €

212 5l. green in used bl.4. Very �ne. (Hellas 63). o 30 €

213 11x20l red canc. “ΑΓΙΑ ΕΥΦΗΜΙΑ”, “ΔΕΡΒΗΤΣΕΛΕΠΗ”, “ΑΜΑΡΟΥΣΙΟΝ”, “ΜΑΝΤΟΥΔΙΟΝ”, “ΚΕΡΑΣΟΒΟΝ”, 
“ΚΑΤΑΚΩΛΟΝ”, “ΣΚΥΡΟΣ”, “ΙΣΘΜΙΑ” and “ΚΑΜΑΡΙΟΝ”. Very �ne lot. (Hellas65).

? 10 €

214 25l light blue and 50l green - grey, both with medals background horizontally laid, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 
66ab+68b).

o 16 €

215 40l violet, mint (just trace). Very �ne. (Hellas 67). * 20 €

216 50l. green-grey in used bl.4, canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*23 ΙΑΝ. 900”. VF. (Hellas 68). o 15 €

217 40l violet, 50l green-grey and 1dr grey, all perf 11 1/2, mint. A dmsll gumless spot on 1dr. (Hellas 70/72). * 80 €

218 50l. green-grey perforated, u. Double perforation. (Hellas 71). o 10 €

219 1l brown perf. uno¹cially 11 1/2, imperforate vertically between in mint bl.4. Some perf. stained, still �ne and 
scarce. (Hellas 61D).

* 20 €

220 5l green perf 11 1/2 in u/m corner bl.4. Superb. (Hellas 63D). ** 65 €
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210 211 212

213

208 209 214

215 217 218

216 219
220
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Athens Issues
221 40l blue fake stamp cancelled with genuine postmark “ΒΟΛΟΣ*23....”. Very �ne. P 30 €

222 1l. chocolate in bl.4, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 73c). ** 25 €

223 10l red-orange, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 75). * 10 €

224 20l red in oily printing in mint bl.4. Very �ne. (Hellas 76a). * 8 €

225 25l deep indigo blue, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 77a). * 40 €

226 Cover fr. with 25l ultramarine canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*25.?.90”, arr. “CAIRE*10.II.90”. Very �ne. (Hellas 77b). C 25 €

227 2x10l. red-orange and orange with perf. 11 1/2, mint. (Hellas 80+80a). * 40 €

222 224 226

221 223 225 227 228

230
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231

232

234

229

233

236 237
228 1889-1890 Athens printing (1st period), 25l. deep indigo blue perf. 11 1/2, m, heavy hinge. (Hellas 82a). * 50 €

229 1l. brown-grey + 2x20l. red all with 13 1/2 perforation, u. VF. (Hellas 83+84A). o 25 €

230 2nd Athens printings, imperforate: complete set of 10 values plus colour shades, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 85+
85a+85b+85c+85d+86+86a+86b+87+87a+87b+87c+88+88a+88b+89+89a+89b+89c+89f+90+90a+90b+91
+91a+91b+92+93+93a+94+94a+94b).

o 50 €

231 1890-1896 2nd Period, complete set of 10 values plus 2l. with WMK, m. (Hellas 85+86 WMK+86b+87+88b+8
9+90a+91+92+93+94a).

* 220 €

232 1890-1896 2nd Period. 1l. brown-black in bl.4, bottom pair u/m. VF. (Hellas 85c). **/* 15 €

233 5l Stationary postal card uprated with 5l green canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*10.ΑΠΡ.95” to Wien. Very �ne. (Hellas 87). PS 7 €

234 10l mustard in bl.6 canc. “ΣΚΟΠΕΛΟΣ*1.ΣΕΠΤ.94” (type V). Top margin closing at right just touches frame 
line. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 88).

o 100 €

235 20l. red in corner bl.12, u/m. VF. (Hellas 89). ** 500 €

236 20l rose, mint. Very Fine. (Hellas 89c). * 25 €
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237 25l. blue on white paper (�ne impression), u/m. VF. (Hellas 90c). ** 200 €

238 25l. pale violet in bl.4, u. (Hellas 91b). o 17 €

239 40l violet in mint le� marginal copy. Superb. (Hellas 92). * 35 €

240 1dr. pale grey in strip of 3, u. VF. (Hellas 94). o 15 €

241 Athens printings 2nd period: complete set of 10 values perf. 11 1/2, mint. (Hellas 95c+96b+97+98a+99b+100
b+101+102+103a+104).

* 350 €

242 2nd Athens printings, perf. 11 1/2 + 13 1/2: complete set of 10 values plus colour shades, used. Very �ne. 
(Hellas 95+95a+95b+95c+95d+96+96a+96b+97+97a+97b+98+98a+98b+99+99a+99b+99c+100+100a+100
b+101+101a+101b+102+103+103a+104+104a+104b+107+107a+108).

o 60 €

243 5l. green in bl.4, u. VF. (Hellas 97). o 20 €

244 10l. red-orange perf. 11 1/2, mng. Very �ne. (Hellas 98a). (*) 40 €

245 20l. rose, m. VF. (Hellas 99c). * 20 €

241

235

239 240

238

243
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242

244 245 246 247 250

248
249

246 2x25l. light blue and blue perf 11 1/2, m. VF. (Hellas 100+100a). * 55 €

247 25l deep violet perf 11 1/2 canc. “AR” (Avis de Reception). (Hellas 101). o OFFER

248 Cover fr. with 25l. deep violet canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*14.IOYN.1895”, arr. “SCHONHAUSEN”. (Hellas 101). C 8 €

249 Cover fr. with 20l. light red and 5l. green perf. 11 1/2 canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*19.ΙΟΥΝ.92”, arr. “PARIS*6.JUI.92”. (Hel-
las 89b+97a).

C 35 €

250 2l. pale bistre and 40l. violet with 13 1/2 perforation, m. VF. (Hellas 107/108). * 30 €

251 2l pale bistre in bl.4 canc. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ ΤΑΧ. ΔΕΜΑΤΑ”. Lower pair with perforation partly separated. Bottom le� 
and top right stamps with minor faults, still a �ne used multiple. (Hellas 107).

? 15 €
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252

253

251 254 255

257

256

258
262

253 Small collection of 3rd period in strips and pairs, u. VF. (Hellas 121+121a+121b+123+123a+124+124a+124b+12
5d+126+126a+126b+132)

o 25 €

254 5l. green in bl.4, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 123a). ** 27 €

255 10l. orange in mint le� marginal bl.4. Lower pair u/m. Very �ne. (Hellas 124). **/* 25 €

256 10l. yellow-orange in horizontal pair, one stamp u/m. VF. (Hellas 124a). */** 18 €

257 20l. deep red in bl.6, 4 stamps u/m. VF. (Hellas 125a). **/* 65 €

258 20l. rose (�ne impression) in mint (just a tiny trace of hinge) pair. Very �ne. (Hellas 125b). * 12 €

259 25l. light violet in bl.8, u. Right pair with faults. (Hellas 126). o 15 €

252 40l violet with watermark perf 13 1/2, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 108W). o 15 €
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261

259

260

263

264

265

260 3rd Athens printings: complete set of 6 values perf. 11 1/2 in pairs (only 20l. in single stamp), u/m. Superb. 
(Hellas 127/132).

** 60 €

261 5l Stationary postal card uprated with 5l pale green canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*3.ΜΑΡΤ.1899”, arr. “WIEN*20.3.99”. 
Very �ne. (Hellas 129).

PS 7 €

262 10l. orange in perforated bl.4, u. VF. (Hellas 130). o 20 €

263 25l. violet in perforated marginal bl.4, 3 stamps u/m. VF. (Hellas 132a). **/* 25 €

264 1l. brown “Akarnania perforation” in vertical strip of 3 imperforated between, canc. “ΖΑΒΕΡΔΑ”. 2 stamps 
with faults. (Hellas 95Nk).

o 60 €
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268

266

269 2l 1896 Olympic Games in bl.14 canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-3*26.ΑΠΡ.1896”. One bottom row stamp with faults. A �ne 
used multiple. (Hellas 110).

o 15 €

266 1896 Olympic Games, complete set of 12 values, mint. (Hellas 109/120). * 450 €

267 1896 Olympic Games set to 1dr, u/m. 25l with the horizontal perforation displaced so that Engravers name 
seen at top. Superb. (Hellas 109/117).

** 170 €

268 1l 1896 Olympic Games in bl.20 on a fragment canc. “ΣΥΡΟΣ*9.ΝΟΕΜ.1896”. Two bottom row stamps with 
small faults, still a �ne used multiple. (Hellas 109).

o 30 €

1896 FIRST OLYMPIC GAMES
265 1896 Olympic Games, complete set of 12 values. Set up to 1dr u/m, 2dr+5dr+10dr with traces of hinges 

(almost invisible). 25l scratched on face. (Hellas 109/120).
**/* 650 €



Postal & Live Internet Auction 729 www.karamitsos.com

27

269

270

267

272

273

271



A.Karamitsos May 11th, 2024

28

275

276

277
270 2l 1896 Olympic Games in bl.10 canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*16.ΦΕΒΡ.1897”. So� yellow toning, still a �ne used multiple. 

(Hellas 110).
o 15 €

271 5l 1896 Olympic Games in mint never hinged full pane of 25 with cachet “TAMEION ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑΣ” on gum side. 
Full margins all around. Superb. (Hellas 111).

** 350 €

272 5l 1896 Olympic Games in bl.6 canc. “ΑΓΡΙΝΙΟΝ”. Very �ne. (Hellas 111). o 20 €

273 5l Stationary postal card uprated with 5l 1896 Olympic Games canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*14.ΦΕΒΡ.1897”, arr. “WAN-
GEN A/A*2.III.97”. Very �ne. (Hellas 111).

PS 35 €

274 10l 1896 Olympic Games in bl.6 canc. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ”. Upper le� stamp with a couple of short perfs. (Hellas 112). ? 20 €

275 Two-fold printed noti�cation (in Greek and in English) about the establishment of “Mc DOWALL & BAR-
BOUR” company in Piraeus, dated 10/22 Νovember 1897, mailed to Alexandria and fr. with 10l 1896 Olympic 
Games stamp canc. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*2.ΔΕΚΕΜ”. A Unique item. (Hellas 112).

Doc 550 €

276 20l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 5 on a parcel post fragment, canc. “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ*22.ΙΟΥΝ.1896”. (Hellas 113). o 55 €

277 20l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 4 canc. “ΑΝΔΡΙΤΣΑΙΝΑ*17.ΜΑΡΤ.?”. (Hellas 113). o 60 €

278 20l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 3 canc. “ΑΡΤΑ”. (Hellas 113). ? 25 €

279 Two fragments from the same parcel, one with 20 lepta in pane of 10 (separated), while the other with 20 
lepta in strip of 5, canc. “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ*19.ΙΟΥΝ.1896”, total rate 3dr. In text mentioned “Τρία Δέματα...” (Éree 
parcels). Very rare. (Hellas 113).

? 380 €

274

279
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280 Double weight cover fr. with 20l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 3, canc. “ΑΡΓΟΣΤΟΛΙΟΝ*25.ΦΕΒΡ.1897” to 
London. Fine. (Hellas 113).

C 140 €

282

278

280
281

283

284
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285

286

287

289 290

291

288 292

293

281 25l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 4 canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-4*3.ΙΑΝ.1897”. Scarce. (Hellas 114). o 70 €

282 40l 1896 Olympic Games in mint full pane of 10. Four stamps never hinged, one of them thinned, the rest 
hinged. Full margins all around. Very �ne. (Hellas 115).

*/** 350 €

283 60l 1896 Olympic Games in used strip of 3. (Hellas 116). o 80 €

284 1dr 1896 Olympic Games, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 117). ** 70 €

285 1l 1896 Olympic Games in bl.4 with internal margin at le�, canc. “ΝΕΟΝ ΦΑΛΗΡΟΝ*25.ΜΑΡΤ.96” (1st day of 
the Games). (Hellas 109).

o 200 €

286 2l 1896 Olympic Games with Engravers name omitted, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-6*25.ΜΑΡΤ.1896” (1st day of the 
Games). Scarce. (Hellas 110Fa).

o 25 €

287 20l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 3, canc. “ΑΝΔΡΙΤΣΑΙΝΑ*25.ΜΑΡΤ.?” (1st day of the Games?). (Hellas 113). o 50 €

288 40l 1896 Olympic Games, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-3*25.ΜΑΡΤ.1896” (1st day of Games/not very clear). (Hellas 115). ? 25 €

289 10dr 1896 Olympic Games, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-6*27.ΜΑΡΤ.1896” (day of Games). (Hellas 120). o 150 €

290 25l 1896 Olympic Games canc. “ΑΡΓΟΣΤΟΛΙΟΝ*3.ΑΠΡ.1896” (last day of the Games). (Hellas 114). o 25 €

291 20l Small Hermes Head in pair canc. “ΜΕΛΙΓΑΛΑ*18.ΜΑΙΟΣ” (type V), used despite the prohibition of circula-
tion. Very nice and scarce. (Hellas 89).

o 30 €

292 1l+2l+5l+20l+25l+40l+60l+2dr 1896 Olympic Games, all canc. railroad “ΠΑΤΡΩΝ-ΠΥΡΓΟΥ”. Di¹cult to be 
collected. (Hellas 109/111+113/116+118).

o 40 €

293 Small collection of “TAMEION” cachets (on face) on 8x20l, 10l and 2x5l 1896 Olympic Games. Nice accumula-
tion, di¹cult to be collected. (Hellas 111+112+113).

o 80 €
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294

294 Ιlia Prefecture: Collection of postmarks, “ΑΓΟΥΛΙΝΙΤΣΑ”, “ΔΙΒΡΗ”, “ΓΑΣΤΟYΝΗ”, “ΒΑΡΘΟΛΟΜΙΟ”, “ΛΕΧΑΙΝΑ”, 
“ΠΥΡΓΟΣ”, “ΚΥΛΛΗΝΗ”, “ΜΑΝΩΛΑΔΑ”, “ΛΟΥΤΡΑ ΚΥΛΛΗΝΗΣ”, “ΚΑΤΑΚΩΛΟΝ”, “ΑΜΑΛΙΑΣ”, “ΚΡΕΣΤΑΙΝΑ”, 
“ΠΕΤΑΛΙΔΙΟΝ”, “ΚΡΙΕΚΟΥΚΙΟΝ ΗΛΕΙΑΣ”, “ΔΟΥΚΑ”, “ΒΕΡΒΙΤΣΑ”, ΑΝΔΡΙΤΣΑΙΝΑ” and “ΖΑΧΑΡΩ” on 1896 
Olympic Games stamp (16 singles, one bl.4 and one bl.10). Very �ne accumulation. Catalog value (postmarks) 
= 675 Euros.

o 120 €

295 Cyclades Prefecture: Collection of postmarks, “ΚΕΑ”, “ΣΙΦΝΟΣ”, “ΙΟΣ”, “ΣΥΡΟΣ”, “ΜΥΚΟΝΟΣ”, “ΜΗΛΟΣ”, 
“ΑΝΔΡΟΣ”, “ΑΜΟΡΓΟΣ”, “ΦΟΛΕΓΑΝΔΡΟΣ”, “ΣΕΡΙΦΟΣ”, “ΣΙΚΙΝΟΣ”, “ΚΙΜΩΛΟΣ”, “ΘΗΡΑ”, “ΝΑΞΟΣ”, “ΚΥΘΝΟΣ”, 
and “ΤΗΝΟΣ” on 1896 Olympic Games stamps (34 singles, one bl.4, one pair and two fragments). Very �ne 
accumulation. Catalog value (postmarks) = 681 Euros.

o 120 €

295
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296

296 Large o¹cial cover printed “MINISTERE DES AFFAIRES ETRANGERES” addressed to Consulat Royal de 
Grece/Melbourne/Australie, fr. with 2dr, a strip of 3x25l and 10l 1896 Olympic Games stamp (registered 
international letter from 121grs), canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-7*14.ΙΟΥΝ.1896” (unusual for this service). On arrival oval 
cachet “H.M.CUSTOMS/MELBOURNE” while on reverse Ministry cachet on �ap. Very rare and impressive. 
(Hellas 112+114+118).

C 1200 €

297 10l International postal card canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*26.ΔΕΚΕΜ.1896”, arr. “WIEN*12.1.97”, addressed to Demetrios 
M. Calliphronas member of the reception committee of the 1896 Olympic Games.

PS 60 €

298 Parcel post receipt, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-7*4.ΦΕΒΡ.97” addressed to Patras, proving that “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-7” postmark 
corresponds to parcels. Label “ΤΑΧΥΔΡ. ΔΕΜΑΤΑ/4761/ΑΘΗΝΑΙ”.

? 90 €

299 Open cover, commercial, fr. with a pair of 2l 1896 Olympic Games and 1l brown Small Hermes Head, mailed 
to Germany. Flap is missing, postmark illegible, still a �ne mixed franking cover. (Hellas 110+121).

C 90 €

300 Registered cover fr. with 20l rose Small Hermes Head and 40l 1896 Olympic Games canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-3*18.
ΣΕΠ.1898”, arr. “HAMBURG*5.10.98” (month wrong 01). On reverse “IONIAN BANK LIMITED/ATHENS” wax 
seal. Very �ne. (Hellas 125c+115).

C 180 €

OVERPRINTS ON HERMES HEADS & 1896 OLYMPICS
301 Small collection of 1900 Small Hermes Heads surchages used stamps. Very Fine set. (Hellas 133 (3 

stamps)+133j+134+134a+134b+135 (2 stamps)+136 (2 stamps)).
o 90 €

302 1900 Small Hermes Heads surchages, 20l/25l. blue on white paper, m. Var. “surcharge inverted”. (Hellas 
133ab).

* 35 €

303 1900 Small Hermes Heads surchages, 2x20l/25l. light blue, u. Var. “surcharge inverted” and “double sur-
charge” thinned. (Hellas 133b+133c).

o 20 €
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304 1900 Small Hermes Heads surchages, 20l/25l. light blue, m. Var. “20 ΛΕΠΤΑ instead of ΛΕΠΤΑ 20”. (Hellas 
133f).

* 27 €

301
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302 303 304
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310

306

307

308

312

305 Small collection of 1900 Small Hermes Heads surchages, 2x20l/25l. light blue + 20l/25l. light indigo blue  in 
strip of 5 with 2 stamps with WMK + 20l/25l. ultramarine + 3x1dr/40l. violet, all perforated, u. VF. (Hellas 
139+140+140a+141+142).

o 150 €
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311 315

309 313 316

314 318

306 1900 Small Hermes Heads surchages, 20l/25l. light blue, m. Var. “20 ΛΕΠΤΑ instead of ΛΕΠΤΑ 20”. (Hellas 
139f).

* 40 €

307 1900 Small Hermes Heads surchages, 20l/25l. ultramarine in marginal bl.4, displaced perforation le�wards, 
bottom pair u/m. Impressive. (Hellas 141).

**/* 180 €

308 1900 Small Hermes Heads surchages, 2dr/40l. in perforated 13 1/2 bl.4, bottom pair u/m. (Hellas 146). **/* 24 €

309 1900 Large and Small Hermes Heads “AM” Surcharges, complete set of 4 imperforate values, mint. Very �ne 
set. (Hellas 147/150).

* 45 €

310 25l./40l. violet 1900 “AM” Small Hermes Heads Surcharges in u/m pane of 50. Surharge error in pos.1, 16, 50. 
Control cachet “ATELIER DU TIMBRE”. Very �ne. (Hellas 147+147A+147B+147C).

** 280 €

311 1900 Large and small Hermes Heads “AM” surcharges, 25l/40l. in marginal bl.6, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 147). ** 35 €

312 50l/25l blue 1900 “AM” Small Hermes Heads surcharges in mint never hinged bl.4. Superb. (Hellas 148). ** 85 €

313 1900 Large and small Hermes Heads “AM” surcharges, 25l/40l. violet perforated with double perforation at 
bottom, u. (Hellas 151).

o 30 €

314 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges, complete set of 4 values imperforate, mint. Narrow space 1 1/2mm on 
all stamps. Very �ne and scarce. (Hellas 155a+156Aa+157Aa+158Aa+159Ia).

* 120 €

315 1900 Large hermes heads surcharges, 30l/40l. (wide 0 and narrow 0) in marginal block of 4 (pos.49-50/59-
60), u/m. Var. “ΑΕΠΤΑ” (pos.50). VF. (Hellas 155+155A+155d - 400+ euro).

** 120 €

316 30l/40l. bright violet-brown 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, var “AEPTA” (pos.50), m. Superb. (Hellas 
155d-130E).

* 40 €

317 40l./2l. grey-bistre 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges in bl.4, space 1 1/2mm on lower pair which is u/m. 
(Hellas 156+156a).

**/* 35 €

318 40l./2l. grey-bistre 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges with wide “0”, distance 2mm, used. Rare. (Hellas 
156Ab).

o 30 €

319 50l/40l grey-bistre 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges in used pair, distance 1 1/2mm on both stamps. 
(Hellas 157Aa+157a).

? 10 €
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320 50l/40l grey-bistre 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges in used strip of 3 (pos.107-109), space 1 1/2mm on 
all stamps, Grooms characteristic “0” Νο.28 (pos.109)and surcharge error broken right leg of “Π” (pos.107). 
Pos.107 stamp with faults. Rare. (Hellas 157aC+157a+157Aa).

o 40 €

321 50l/40l rose-bistre (pos.31), inverted keyhole shaped “0” on control numbers (Kound. 64.1), used. Superb. 
(Hellas 157Cg).

o 50 €

322 3dr/10l orange 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges in mint pair. Very �ne. (Hellas 158). * 25 €

323 5dr/40l light mauve on blue 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, space 1 1/2mm, mint. Rare. (Hellas 159a). * 70 €

324 5dr/40l grey-mauve on blue 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, space 2mm (pos.40), mint. Very �ne and 
rare. (Hellas 159Ib).

* 180 €

325 Double weight cover fr. with 20l./25l. light blue Small Head + 30l./40l. dull violet-brown Large Head, 
canc.”ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*5.ΙΑΝ.1901”, arr. “BIRMINGHAM-23*26.JA.01”. Rare. (Hellas 139+155A).

C 100 €

326 1900 Large hermes heads surcharges, 30l/40l. (wide 0) in block of 4 (101-102/111-112), bottom pair u/m. Var. 
“space 1 1/2mm” on upper pair and space 4mm” (pos.112). Unique block in the sheet of 150. VF. R. (Hellas 
160A+160Aa+160Ac - 500 euro).

**/* 150 €

327 30l/40l light dull violet brown 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges perf. 11 1/2 in mint pair (pos.34-35). 
Wide “0” (pos.34) and “ΑΕΠΤΑ” instead of “ΛΕΠΤΑ” (pos.35). One such a pair per sheet. Very rare. (Hellas 
160C+160Bd).

* 100 €

328 40l/2l. grey-bistre 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges perf. 11 1/2, wide “0” and distance 2mm (pos.40), 
mint. ¯ree times per sheet. Very �ne. (Hellas 161b).

* 30 €

329 50l/40l grey-bistre 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges perf. 11 1/2, space 4mm (pos.112), mint. Very �ne. 
(Hellas 162Ac).

* 40 €

330 2x50l/40l grey-bistre and rose-bistre (both pos.107) 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges perf. 11 1/2, space 
1 1/2mm and surcharge error broken right leg pf “Π” on both stamps, mint. (Hellas 162aC+162BaC).

* 40 €

331 3dr/10l. yellow-orange (pos.142) 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges perf. 11 1/2. Space 3 1/2, u/m. Fine. 
(Hellas 163Ac).

** 50 €

332 5dr/40l. 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges dull grey-mauve on  blue perf. 11 1/2, var space 1 1/2mm, u/m. 
(Hellas 164Ba-1700E).

** 600 €
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320 321

322 323 324

325 326
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327 328 329 330 331

332

333 334

335

333 1901 “AM” Surcharges on First Olympics, complete set of 5 values plus 50l./2dr with wide “0”. A.Zeis certi�-
cate for the 1dr/5dr (1990), m. (Hellas 165/169+167a-720E).

* 180 €

334 25l./40l. 1901 First Olympic “AM” Surcharges, additional surcharge “ΑΜ ΛΕΠΤΑ 50” with narrow “0”, m. VF. 
(Hellas 166b-420E).

* 130 €

335 2dr/10dr 1901 First Olympics “AM” surcharges, “ΔΡΔΧΜΑΙ” instead of “ΔΡΑΧΜΑΙ”, m. (Hellas 169a). * 130 €

1901/02 FLYING MERCURY & A.M.
336 Flying Mercury postal history collection including 67 covers, short letters, a ballot, wrappers and parcel post, 

showing postal rates including the unique cover bearing Fl. Mercury stamps cancelled on June 30, one day 
before the �rst day of circulation. Only two such covers are known in entire Greek philately (the Alexandria 
30.6.1861 and this one). A gold winner national exhibition collection, ideal for specialists.

C/PPC 5800 €

336 (continues)
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336 (continued)

337 1l. Fl. Mercury in u/m imperforate pair on thin paper (type I). Superb. (Hellas 170Aa). ** 8 €

338 5l. Flying Mercury on thin paper (type I) in u/m imperforated vertical pair. (Hellas 173Aa). ** 8 €

339 5l. Fl. Mercury on thin paper (type I) in blue color in u/m imperforate bl.4. (Hellas 173Aba-1080E++). ** 300 €

340 25l. Fl. Mercury on thin paper in u/m imperforate pair. VF. (Hellas 176Aa). ** 10 €
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341 1dr Fl.Mercury on thin paper in u/m right marginal imperforate pair. Superb. (Hellas 180Ak). ** 180 €

342 1902 Metal Value issue, complete set of 5 values, m. (Hellas 184/188-152E). * 30 €

1906 SECOND OLYMPIC GAMES
343 Cover fr. with 2x10l+5l Fl.Mercury stamps canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*25.ΜΑΡΤ.1906”, addressed to Paris. First day of 

issue of the 1906 Olympic Games set. (Hellas 173B+174A).
C 180 €

344 1906 Olympic Games, complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Hellas 189/202). ** 300 €

345 1906 Olympic Games, complete set of 14 values, mint. (Hellas 189/202). * 150 €

346 Complete set of 14 values, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 189/202). o 80 €
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361

358 360

359

362

1911 - 1923
Engraved & Lithographic Issues

347 1911 Engraved issue, complete set of 16 values in mint bl.4. On 5dr on the upper pair trace of hinge and a 
short perf, the rest u/m. Superb quality and RRR. (Hellas 203/218).

**/* 3500 €

348 20l. litho (4th period) in u/m imperforate pair. (Hellas 224Da). ** 40 €

Ελληνικη Διοικησις Black Ovpt.Reading-Up
349 1912-13 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt, complete set of 22 values, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 229/250). * 250 €

350 25l litho (1st period) and 1l+2l+30l+1dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), all ovpt 
“ΛΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ”. 25l used, 1l u/m, the rest mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 229C+232C+241C+242C+245C).

o/** 40 €

351 2l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in irregular bl.8 with double ovpt. One stamp 
hinged, the rest u/m. (Hellas 232a).

**/* 18 €

352 2l+3l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in used bl.4, both ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝ_ΚΗ” on one 
each. Light yellow toning at upper pairs on both blocks. Hellas 232A+233A).

o OFFER

353 10l+30l+50l engraved and 5l (2nd period) and 10l (1st period) lithos ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black 
(read. up), all with double ovpt, used. (Hellas 235a+236a+237a+242a+244a).

o 10 €

354 20l+25l+40l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), all ovpt “ΔΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ”, u/m. Superb. 
(Hellas 239B+240B+243B).

** 35 €

355 40l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), double ovpt, one “a cheval”, u/m. Superb. (Hel-
las 243a).

** 20 €

356 2dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), ovpt “ΔΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” with “Ι” normal, canc. to 
order. Very �ne and scarce. (Hellas 246BN).

o 100 €

357 5dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), ovpt “ΔΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” with normal “I”, mint. Very 
�ne. (Hellas 248BN).

* 50 €

358 10dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝ_ΚΗ”, mint (very light trace of 
hinge). Very well centered copy. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 249A).

* 700 €

Black Ovpt.Reading Down.
359 2l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down) in bl.8 (pos.52-55/62-65), errors “_ΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ 

_ΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” (pos.62) and “_ΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ” (pos.64). Perf. partial separated and few tiny yellow tone spots. (Hellas 
253+253F+253Ε).

**/* 10 €
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364 365 366 367

363

368 369 370 371 372

363 25l. Litho (225A) in corner bl.4 (pos.9-10/19-20), u/m. Var. “Large E” (pos.10), “”H.N” fro “HN”” (pos.9) and 
“slanted Ι in ΝΙΚ” (pos.20). Signed by A.Zeis. A UNIQUE SO FAR BLOCK. Superb. RRR. EST. 7000 euros. (Hel-
las 262b+26bK+262Σ68+26bΣ62).

** 2500 €

Red Ovpt.Reading Up.
364 3dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red (read. up), ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝ_ΚΗ”, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 

280A).
o 90 €

365 10dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red-carmine (read. up), with double ovpt, u/m. Superb and 
very rare. (Hellas 282Na).

** 600 €

366 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt in carmine (read. up), complete set of 9 values, u/m. RR. (Hellas 290/298-
1320E).

* 400 €

367 10l litho (2nd period) ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in carmine (read. up) in pair canc. to order (pos.21-22), 
large “E” (pos.21). Certi�cate Zeis (1989). Pos.21 stamp with vertical gum crease aºecting stamp. Rare. (Hel-
las 293K+293).

o 70 €

361 10l litho (2nd period) ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down) in bl.4 (pos.9-10/19-20), large “E” 
(pos.10). Pos.9 stamp hinged, the rest u/m. Very �ne. (Hellas 258+258K).

**/* 20 €

362 10l litho (2nd period) ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down) in u/m pair (pos.61-62), error “_
ΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ _ΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” (pos.62) and additional error “ΔΙ.” for “ΔΙ” (pos.61). Superb. (Hellas 258Σ51+258F).

** 18 €

360 10l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down), used. (Hellas 257). o 50 €
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373

377

374

375

376

378

Λημνος Ovpt.
369 1912-13 “ΛΗΜΟΣ” ovpt in black, complete set of 21 values, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 300/320). o 100 €

370 25dr engraved ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ” in black with ovpt error fallen “Σ”, mint. (Hellas 320D). * 200 €

371 2dr engraved ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ” in carmine, mint. Rare. (Hellas 336). * 100 €

372 25dr engraved ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ” in carmine, double ovpt, one inverted. Normal ovpt “a cheval”, mint (trace). 
Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 339d).

* 500 €

E.T. Ovpt. & Provisional Government
373 1916 “ET” ovpt, complete set of 17 values, mint. (Hellas 357/374). * 65 €

Red Ovpt.Reading Down.
368 25l. litho (1st period) ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red (read. down) with ovpt “a cheval”. Stuck on a piece 

of an old album. (Hellas 287).
(*) 50 €

374 2l litho (2nd period) 1916 “ET” overprint, double overprint, one inverted, mint (very light hinge). Very �ne and 
rare. (Hellas 358ec).

* 120 €

375 20l. litho (1st period) 1916 “ET” overprint, with inverted overprint”, u/m. THE ONLY KNOWN UNTIL NOW. 
(Hellas 363ga).

o 200 €

376 1917 Provisional Government, complete set of 12 values, mint. (Hellas 375/386). * 80 €

377 1917 Provisional Government, complete set of 11 values in imperforate pairs. 4dr mint no gum, 
1l+10l+50l+1dr+3dr+10dt u/m, 10l+50l+3dr with vertical gum creasings, 10dr with thin, the rest mint hinged. 
(Hellas 375b/386b).

*/** 130 €

378 25dr 1917 Provisional Government with WMK, mint. (Hellas 385a). * 50 €
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385

379

380

381 382

383 384 386 387

Επαναστασις 1922 Ovpt.
379 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” overprint, complete set of 58 values, u/m. (Hellas 398/455). ** 700 €

380 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on 1908/1910 Cretan stamps, complete set of 10 values, u/m. (Hellas 
412/421).

** 350 €

381 5l./1l. 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on 1909/1910 Cretan State stamp, var ovpt inverted, u/m. (Hellas 
412-60E).

** 18 €

382 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on 1901 Cretan State postage dues, complete set of 8 values, u/m. (Hellas 
422/429-46E).

** 10 €

383 3dr/3dr 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on 1913 Campaign stamp on paper B, u/m. Perforation as usual. 
Rare. (Hellas 446b).

** 150 €

384 10dr/10dr 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on 1913 Campaign stamp (never issued), mint. (Hellas 460). * 350 €
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388

392

393

389
390 391

395

396

394 398

1924 - 1944
385 1927 Landscapes, complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Hellas 467/480). ** 180 €

386 1927 Landscapes, complete set of 14 values, m. (Hellas 467/480). * 40 €

387 5l. 1927 Landscapes, var printing, also, on the gum side, u/m. VF and RRR. (Hellas 467d-1500E). ** 300 €

388 1927 Fabvier, complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Hellas 482/484). ** 10 €

389 1927-1928 Navarino, complete set of 6 values, m. (Hellas 485/490). * 20 €

390 1930 Independence 5dr. die proof. E 100 €

391 1930 Independence 20dr. die proof. E 80 €

392 1930 Insependence, complete set of 18 values, u/m. (Hellas 491/508). ** 80 €

393 1930 Independence, complete set of 18 values, m. (Hellas 491/508). * 30 €

394 8dr 1930 Arcadi, u/m. (Hellas 509). ** 12 €

395 1.50dr/5dr 1932 Surcharges, double ovpt, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 511b). ** 40 €

396 1931 Landscapes. 25dr. Plate PROOF in bl.4 on �nal colour engraved by T.DE LA RUE AND Co., Ltd, London. 
Printed by Aspioti.

E 500 €

397 2dr 1933 Landscapes (re-issues) in u/m full sheet of 50 with plate N.2A, u/m. VF. (Hellas 518). ** 100 €

398 3dr 1931-1935 Landscapes (re-issues) in upper marginal imperforate pair, m. RRR. (Hellas 519a). * 500 €

399 1933 Republic issue, complete set of 3 values in u/m marginal bl.4. On 75dr+100dr printers inscription. RRR 
and Superb. (Hellas 523/525).

** 5500 €

400 1933 Republic issue, complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Hellas 523/525). ** 550 €
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399

402 8dr 1934 Stadium, u/m. (Hellas 526). ** 60 €

403 8dr 1934 Stadium perf 13 x 11 1/2, m. (Hellas 526f). * 14 €

404 4dr 1935 Mystras in vertically imperforate single right marginal copy, mint. (Hellas 527a). * 180 €

405 1935 Restoration of Monarchy, complete set of 5 values, u/m. (Hellas 528/532). ** 8 €

406 50l/40l 1935 Restoration of monarchy in u/m pair. Le� stamp perf 10 1/2+13 1/2 at top, while right stamp 
perf 10 1/2 at top. (Hellas 528c+528a).

** 15 €

407 1936 K.Constantine I mourning + 1937 K.George II + 1937 University of Athens, 3 complte issues, u/m. (Hellas 
533/539).

** 9 €

408 1939 Ionian Islands union, complete set of 5 values, u/m. (Hellas 560/564). ** 30 €

409 1940 National Youth Organisation, complete set of 10 values, u/m. (Hellas 571/580). ** 190 €

410 1940 National Youth Organization, complete set of 10 values, mint hinged. (Hellas 571/580). * 80 €

411 1942 Landscapes + 1943 Childrens welfare + 1944 Pireaus bombardment + 1944 Childrens camps + 1944 
New currency, 5 complete issues, u/m. (Hellas 581/626).

** 3 €

401 1933 “Republic issue” in complete set of 3 values, mint. (Hellas 523/525). * 250 €
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414

415

416

417

420

418

419
421

422

423 424

1945-2013
412 Greece: 1924-2003 collection placed in 3 Safe albums in u/m or mint hinged complete sets. Several multiples 

in complete sets included plus used stamps. Not all years complete. In addition one litho mint hinged 
complete set of 18 values. Incuding 1930 Indepence set mh, 1933 Aeroespresso and Zepellin used sets, 1941 
“ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” set, 1951 Marshall Plan u/m, 1954 NATO. A very �ne lot in a very good starting price.

** 400 €

413 1960-1986 Complete u/m collection placed in Leuchtturm album. Very �ne. (Hellas 840/1753+F1/
F5+1719A/1742A).

** 150 €

414 60dr 1945 Roosevelt in u/m imperforate strip of 4 with double impression. Also double perforation at le�. 
(Hellas 638f).

** 35 €

415 1946-47 Chain surcharges, complete set of 18 values, u/m. (Hellas 640/657). ** 60 €

416 1946-47 Chains surcharges, complete set of 18 values, mint. (Hellas 640/657). * 25 €

417 10dr./10dr. of “Chains surcharges” with var. “Inverted surcharge”, u/m. (Hellas 640a). ** 30 €
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425

427

431

428

430

432

426

429

418 300dr E.Venizelos in u/m imperforate pair. (Hellas 660a) ** 16 €

419 600dr/8dr 1946 Reinstatement of K. George II, surcharge in red, u/m. (Hellas 663a) ** 60 €

420 600dr 1946 P.Tsaldaris in u/m lower marginal imperforate pair with mirror printing. (Hellas 666a). ** 15 €

421 1947 “Victory issue” complete set of 9 values, u/m. (Hellas 670/678). ** 18 €

422 1947-1951 “Dodecanese union”, complete set of 23 values, u/m.(Hellas 679/701). ** 90 €

423 1947-1951 Dodecanese union, 20dr. in imperforated marginal pair, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 679a). ** 40 €

424 30dr 1947 Dodecanese union in u/m imperforate pair printed on folded paper. (Hellas 680a-280E). ** 35 €

425 250dr 1947-1951 Dodecanese Union, var imperforate pair with full decalque, u/m.(Hellas 684a). ** 35 €

426 450dr.1947/1951 Dodecanese in imperforated u/m pair printed on folded paper. (Hellas 688a). ** 60 €

427 1000dr 1947 Dodecanese union in u/m imperforate pair. (Hellas 694a). ** 60 €

428 1000dr 1950 U.P.U., var double year, u/m. (Hellas 707d). ** 300 €

429 1951 St. Paul, complete set of 4 values in u/m corner bl.4 (3 values with plate Nos). Superb. (Hellas 708/711). ** 180 €

430 1951 “St. Paul” complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas 708/711). ** 42 €

431 1951 Marshall plan, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Hellas 712/717). ** 42 €

432 1952 Royal birthday, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas 718/721). ** 20 €

433 1953 National products, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas 722/728). ** 22 €

434 1954 Ancient art (I), complete set of 12 values, u/m. (Hellas 729/740). ** 70 €

435 1954 Union of Cyprus, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Hellas 741/746). ** 20 €



A.Karamitsos May 11th, 2024

50

433

434

435

436
437

438

439

440

441

442 443 444 445

436 1955 Ancient Art (part II), complete set of 8 values, u/m. (Hellas 747/754). ** 25 €

437 1955 Pythagoras, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas 755/758). ** 22 €

438 1956 Royal families (I), complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Hellas 760/773). ** 20 €

439 1957 “Royal Families (part II)” complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Hellas 777/790). ** 20 €

440 3.50 1958 Nature protection in imperforate pair. Light crease AS ALL THE KNOWN COPIES OF THIS VARIETY, 
u/m. RRR. (Hellas 803a)

** 280 €

441 1958-60 Ancient art (part III), complete set of 8 values in u/m bl.4. 2,50dr marginal, all the rest corner bl. 
(Hellas 805/812).

** 40 €

442 1958/1960 “Ancient art (part III)” complete set of 8 values, u/m. (Hellas 805/812). ** 10 €

443 4.50dr 1960 Rome Olympic Games, var double impression of black colour, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 858a). ** 220 €

444 4.50dr 1960 Europa, var double impression, u/m. VF. (Hellas 862a). ** 250 €

445 1988 Microscopic sea life, complete set of 5 values horizontally imperforate with number 65 underprint, u/m. 
(Hellas 1788B/1792B).

** 18 €

446 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 40 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €
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446

451

447

452

448

453

449

454

450

455

456

447 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 45 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

448 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 55 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

449 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 60 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

450 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 70 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

451 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 75 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

452 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 80 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

453 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 85 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

454 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 90 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

455 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate with number 95 underprint, u/m. (Hellas 
1800B/1802B).

** 22 €

456 2005 Legendary cars booklet (including Hellas 2389/2393a), u/m. (Hellas B43). ** 15 €

457 2014 Songbirds of the Greek Country side, set of 5 m/s, u/m. Inside special folder. (Hellas F83/F87). ** 14 €

458 2014 �e bicycle, set of 4 miniature sheets, u/m. Inside special folder. (Hellas F88/F91). ** 12 €

459 2015 Railways of Greece, set of 4 m/s, u/m. Inside special folder. (Hellas F95/F98). ** 18 €
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460 2,00E 2017 �e ancient Civilizations Forum m/s, u/m. Inside special folder. (Hellas F124). ** 6 €

461 2018 AEK-50 Years since the Basketball European Cup Winners Cup, set of 2 m/s, u/m. Inside special folder. 
(Hellas F133/F134).

** 6 €

462 1958 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 791/812). ** 20 €

463 1959 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 813/839). ** 22 €

464 1960 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 840/862). ** 18 €

465 1961 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 863/900). ** 22 €

466 1962 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 901/915). ** 3 €

467 1963 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 916/950). ** 10 €

468 1964 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 951/985). ** 7 €

469 1965 Complete year, u/m. (Hellas 986/1012). ** 3 €

470 1966 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1013/1051). ** 4 €

471 1967 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1052/1081). ** 4 €

472 1968 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1082/1111). ** 6 €

473 1969 Complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1112/1138). ** 6 €

474 1970 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1139/1177). ** 10 €

475 1971 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1178/1203). ** 7 €

476 1972 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1204/1237). ** 6 €

477 1973 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1238/1279). ** 5 €

478 1974 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1280/1310). ** 3 €

479 1975 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1311/1344). ** 3 €

480 1976 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1345/1373). ** 3 €

481 1977 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1374/1417). ** 3 €

482 1978 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1418/1462+F1). ** 3 €

483 1979 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1463/1517). ** 3 €

484 1980 complete year of 39 values, u/m. (Hellas 1518/1556). ** OFFER

485 1982 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1591/1620+F2/F3). ** 7 €

486 1983 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1621/1661). ** 5 €

487 1984 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1662/1686+F4). ** 8 €

488 1985 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1687/1718+F5). ** 5 €

489 1986 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1719/1753). ** 15 €

490 1987 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1754/1787+F6). ** 12 €

491 1988 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1788/1824). ** 25 €

492 1989 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1825/1844+F7). ** 10 €

493 1990 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1845/1879+F8). ** 14 €

494 1991 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1880/1896+F9). ** 11 €

495 1992 Complete year, complete sets, u/m. (Hellas 1897/1928 + F10). ** 14 €

496 1993 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1929/1945+F11). ** 12 €

497 1994 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1946/1971+F12). ** 11 €

498 1995 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1972/1997). ** 16 €

499 1996 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1998/2022+F13/F15). ** 23 €

500 1997 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2023/2057). ** 16 €

501 1998 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2058/2088+F16). ** 18 €

502 1999 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2089/2117). ** 12 €

503 2001 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2149/2167+F18/F19). ** 25 €

504 2002 complete year, plus europa horizontally imperforate stamps, u/m. (Hellas 
2168/2211+2194A/2195A+F20+F23).

** 75 €

505 2003 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2212/2217+2227/2232+2261/2281+F25/F26+F28). ** 70 €
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516

517

515

518

512 2010 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2589/2607+2610/2637). ** 70 €

513 2011 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2642/2657+2659/2678+2681/2693+F66/F67). ** 80 €

514 2012 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2694/2703+2705/2742+F70/F71). ** 60 €

Electronic Vending Machines Stamps
515 2003 self adhesive stamps printed on yellow paper in u/m strip of 2, without printed value. (Hellas M78n). ** 17 €

516 2007 Type II self-adhesive stamp in strip of 2 stamps without value printed, u/m. (Hellas M80IIn). ** 18 €

517 2007 Type II self-adhesive stamp in strip of 2 stamps without value printed, u/m. (Hellas M80IIn). ** 18 €

AIR-MAIL ISSUES
518 1926 Patakonia, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas A1/A4). ** 20 €

507 2005 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2346/2387+2389/2404). ** 70 €

508 2006 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2405/2411+2414/2419+2421/2438+2441/2445+2447/2459+F45/F48). ** 88 €

509 2007 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2460/2499+F50). ** 65 €

510 2008 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2500/2544). ** 60 €

511 2009 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2545/2588+F53+F56/F58). ** 68 €

506 2004 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2282/2298+2301/2310+2312/2345+F34/F35+F38/F39+F41). ** 100 €

519 3dr 1926 Patakonia, in bl.4 incl. one blanc label. Hinged on top selvage, stamps u/m. (Hellas A2a). ** 40 €

520 1933 Zeppelin, complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Hellas A5/A7). ** 65 €

521 1933 “Zeppelin” issue in complete set of 3 values, u. (Hellas A5/A7). o 35 €

522 1933 Aeroesresso, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas A8/A14). ** 40 €

523 1933 Gevernments issue, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas A15/A21). ** 50 €
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523

524

525

522
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527 528
529

524 1935 Mythological issue, complete set of 9 values, m. (Hellas A22/A30). * 17 €

525 1938-1942 Airplane issue, 1dr/2dr. m. signed by Argyropoulos plus 10dr. u/m, both with inverted surcharge. 
(Hellas A37b+A42a).

**/* 17 €

526 5dr 1942 Airplanes overprint, zig-zag perforation stamps, mint never hinged. �e usual perforation for this. 
Very £ne. (Hellas A38).

** 40 €

527 1940 National Youth Organization, complete set of 10 values, u/m. (Hellas A45/A54). ** 180 €

528 1940 National Youth Organization, complete set of 10 values, mint. (Hellas A45/A54). * 80 €

529 1952 “Grammos-Vitsi” issue in complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas A67/A70). ** 18 €

530 1954 N.A.T.O., complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Hellas A71/A73). ** 18 €

531 1958 Harbours, complete set of 7 values in corner bl.4, u/m. (Hellas A74/A80). ** 75 €

532 1958 Harbours, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas A74/A80). ** 18 €
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534
535

536

531

533

532

530

POSTAL TAX (CHARITY) STAMPS
533 5l./20l. 1917 “Κ.Π.” Surcharges on Fl. Mercury stamp in u/m pair, ovpt var “Κ Π” instead of “Κ.Π.”. Very rare. 

(Hellas C8XXVI).
** 150 €

534 5l/40l 1917 “Κ.Π.” surcharges on Fl.Mercury stamps, surcharge albino, u/m. One blunt corner but very rare 
and impressive. (Hellas C9Dvar).

** 30 €

535 5l/1dr 1917 “Κ.Π.” Surcharges on Fl.Mercury stamps in mint pair, surcharge in red-brown. Le§ stamp u/m. 
Very £ne and rare. (Hellas C11n).

**/* 40 €

536 10l/30l 1917 “Κ.Π.” surcharges on F.Mercury stamps (thick paper), with additional vertical perforation at le§, 
used. Very £ne and unusual. (Hellas C12).

o 15 €

537 30l/30l 1917 “Κ.Π.” surcharges on F.Mercury stamps (thick paper) in used pair, with double surcharge. (Hellas 
C13b).

o 10 €

538 30l/30l 1917 “Κ.Π.” surcharges on F.Mercury stamps (thick paper) in used pair, with additional vertical perfo-
ration in the middle - right stamp. Very £ne and scarce. (Hellas C13e).

? 30 €

539 1937-1938 Social welfare fund overprints, 50l/20l. var. “perforated 10 1/2 and 13 1/2”, u/m. (Hellas C75ab - 
140 euro).

** 40 €

540 100dr 1944 Postal sta¨ Anti-Tuberculosis Fund, in u/m bl.4 with ovpt inverted. VF. (Hellas C90a). ** 10 €

541 20dr/40l 1946 Postal sta¨ Welfare Fund, double impression of the green colour (on Hellas 544a), m (just a 
tiny trace). Very rare. (Hellas C96g).

* 80 €

POSTAGE DUE STAMPS
542 1875 1st Vienna issue, complete set of 12 values, mint. (Hellas D1A/D12A). * 60 €

543 20l 1876 2nd Vienna issue in u/m imperforate pair. (Hellas D17c). ** 24 €

544 1902 London issue: 2l+3l+5l+25l+30l+50l+1dr in mint imperforate pairs. Di«cult to be collected. (Hellas 
D31a/D40a).

* 120 €

545 1912 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt in black (reading up), complete set of 10 values, m. (Hellas D44/D53). * 20 €

546 1912 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” black overprint (reading down), complete set of 5 values, m. (Hellas D54/D58-
590 euro).

* 160 €
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547 Ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in carmine (read. down), set to 1dr (5 values), mint. (Hellas D76/D80). * 30 €

548 1912 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” overprint, 1dr. in marginal pair carmine overprint (reading down), u/m. 
Var. “double overprint” and additional error on 1st stamp “£st letter Λ with short le§ leg”. RRR. (Hellas 
D80a+D80aΣ37 - 2750+ euro).

** 800 €

549 2dr 1912 ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in carmine (reading down), mint. Scarce. (Hellas D81). * 40 €

550 5l litho (3rd period) in u/m right marginal strip of 5. One stamp perf 10 1/2+13 1/2, while three stamps perf 10 
1/2 at bottom. Superb. (Hellas D87C+D87Ch+D87Cb).

** 40 €

551 25l litho (2nd period), partially unprinted, used. Impressive and uncommon. (Hellas D90B). ? 20 €

552 40l litho (3rd period) in u/m le§ marginal strip of 5. One stamp perf 10 1/2+13 1/2, while three stamps perf 
10 1/2 at bottom. Superb. (Hellas D92Cb+D92Ch+D92C).

** 60 €
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553 1dr Lithographic issue (3rd period) perf. 10 1/2 at bottom, mint (just trace). Very £ne and very rare. (Hellas 
D95Cb).

* 250 €

554 10dr 1943 lithographic issue, in u/m vertically imperforate pair with displacement of perforation. Very £ne. 
(Hellas D110b).

** 16 €

555 200dr 1943 Lithographic issue in pair vertically imperforate, u/m. (Hellas D113b-80E+). ** 16 €

FIRST DAY COVER
556 1960 World Refugee Year, complete set of 2 values on “Jan Cousteau” FDC. (Hellas 841/842). FDC OFFER

557 1966 Popular art, complete set of 12 values on two registered covers canc. “ΒΟΛΟΣ*21.XI.66” (1st day of is-
sue), arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ”. (Hellas 1037/1048).

FDC 20 €

558 2.50dr 1969 St Zeno on cover canc. “ΑΓΙΟΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΣ ΑΘΗΝΩΝ*10.II.69” (1st day of issue), arr. 
“ΧΡΥΣΟΠΗΓΗ ΑΡΤΗΣ*12.ΙΙ.69”. (Hellas 1112).

FDC 3 €

559 1988 Microscopic sea life, complete set of 5 values imperforate horizontally on cover canc. “ΡΟΔΟΣ*2.III.88” 
(1st day of issue), arr. “ΙΑΛΥΣΟΣ*2.3.88”. (Hellas 1788A/1792A).

FDC 9 €

560 1988 Seoul Olympic Games, complete set of 5 values imperforate horizontally on cover canc. 
“ΡΟΔΟΣ*6.V.88” (£rst day of issue), arr. “ΙΑΛΥΣΟΣ”. (Hellas 1795A/1799A).

FDC 9 €

561 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate, on cover canc. “ΡΟΔΟΣ*4.VII.88” (£rst 
day of issue). (Hellas 1800A/1802A).

FDC 18 €

562 60dr 1988 P.T.T.I. Conference imperforate horizontally on cover canc. “ΡΟΔΟΣ*4.VII.88” (1st day of issue). 
(Hellas 1803A).

FDC 12 €

563 1988 Capitals of prefectures (I), complete set of 15 values imperforate at shorter sides on 2 covers canc. 
“ΡΟΔΟΣ*7.Χ.88” (1st day of issue), both arr. “ΙΑΛΥΣΟΣ”. (Hellas 1809A/1820A).

FDC 10 €

564 3dr+5dr+10dr+20dr 1988 Capitals of prefectures (I), 2 complete sets of 4 values one-side imperfo-
rate (stamps from booklet) on special illustrated cover canc. “ΡΟΔΟΣ*7.Χ.88” (1st day of issue). (Hellas 
1807C/1813C).

FDC 7 €

565 1988 Christmas, 30dr in se-tenant pair imperforate one-side (L+R) on cover canc. “ΡΟΔΟΣ*2.XII.88” (£rst day 
of issue). (Hellas 1821Ab).

FDC 8 €
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567
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571
566 1988 European Council, complete set of 2 values imperf. vertically on cover canc. “ΡΟΔΟΣ*2.12.88” (£rst day 

of issue). (Hellas 1823A/1824A).
FDC 6 €

567 1989 International anniversaries, complete set of 5 values imperforate vertically on cover canc. 
“ΡΟΔΟΣ*22.V.89” (£rst day of issue), arr. “ΙΑΛΥΣΟΣ*24.V.89”. (Hellas 1831A/1835A).

FDC 22 €

568 1992 Capitals of prefectures, complete set of 12 values imperforate vertically on 3 illustrated registered cov-
ers canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑ*12.10.92” (1st day of issue). (Hellas 1916A/1927A).

FDC 10 €

569 1993 Europa, complete set of 2 values horizontally imperforate on cover canc. “ΡΟΔΟΣ*25.V.93” (1st day of 
issue). (Hellas 1933A/1934A).

FDC 2 €

570 1994 Capitals of prefectures (IV), complete set of 10 values imperforate at shorter sides on 2 illustated cov-
ers canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑ*5.X.94” (1st day of issue). (Hellas 1958A/1967A).

FDC 6 €

571 1996 Greek Castles (part I), complete set of 9 values on 2 Covers, stamps imperforate at longer sides, canc. 
“ΡΟΔΟΣ*7.X.96”. (Hellas 2006A/2014A).

FDC 15 €

572 2002 Greek dances, compelte set of 21 values imperforate at longer sides on 4 covers canc. “ΤΑΧ.ΠΡΑΚΤ. 
ΡΟΔΟΥ*02.01.02” (1st day of issue). (Hellas 2168A/2188A).

FDC 20 €

FIRST FLIGHTS
573 29.9.1926. Athens - Brindisi: 6th Flight of Aero-Espresso Italiana. Cover to Brindisi, franked with 2x30l. litho. 

stamps, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ * ΕΝΤΥΠΑ * 29 ΣΕΠ.26”, arr. “BRINDISI * POSTA AEREA * 29.9.26”. Special rubber 
cachet “SURTAΧΕ ΑΕRIENNE  / PERCUE EN / NUMERAIRE” (type II without accent on E) in violet, applied 
on departure. Airmail fee was paid cash since the airmail stamps were not ready yet, as the design had been 
rejected.Hellas: FF-16Bic

FFC 20 €

574 10.12.1926. Athens - Istanbul: Fi§h Âight with airmail stamps to Istanbul. Cover franked with 2x30l. litho. 
plus 3dr. Air stamps, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ - ΑΠΟΣΤΟΛΗ ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΟΥ / 10 ΔΕΚ.26”, arr. at Galata (Istanbul) on 
10.12.1926. (Hellas 23ii).

FFC 45 €
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575 “FRIEDRICHSHAFEN*24.MRZ.29” £rst Âight cover to “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*30.ΜΑΡ.29” by GF, commemorative canc. 
“LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN / ORIENTFAHRT 1929” in red, £rst Âight with a post o«ce on board the air-
ship. (Hellas FF35A).

FFC 100 €

576 5.10.1929. London - Corfu - Suda Bay (Crete) by Imperial Airways. Air cover to Corfu franked with stamps 
6,5d. (2,5d. letter rate + 4d. air fee), canc. “LONDON S.W.1 / 4 OCT 1929”, arr. “KEPKYPA * ΑΦΙΞΙΣ * -7-OKT-
1929”. (21 Flown - Hellas: FF-61).

FFC 120 €

577 19.10.1929. London - Corfu by Imperial Airways. Air registered cover to Corfu franked with stamps 8,5d. 
(4,5d. regist. letter rate + 4d. air fee), canc. “IBSTOCK / LEICESTER / 17 OC 29”, arr. “KEΡΚΥΡΑ (ΑΦΙΞΙΣ) / 
21.ΟΚΤ.29”. �is cover, although not addressed to, probably was carried with the Âight for the Mediterranean 
Fleet at Corfu. (Hellas 62A).

C 60 €

578 6.5.1932. Athens - Vienna. First Flight by Lu§hansa via Salonica. Air cover franked with 40l. Landscapes 
+ 1,50dr./5dr. + 1,50dr./5dr., depart. canc. “ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ - ΑΠΟΣΤΟΛΗ ΑΕΡΟΠΟΡΙΚΩΣ / -6.V.32”, black 
boxed “ΑΕΡΟΠΟΡΙΚΩΣ / PAR AVION”, arr. “1/1 WIEN 1 / FLUGPOST / a / -6.V.32”. (Hellas FF240B).

FFC 40 €
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580

581

583

584

582

ATHOS MOUNTAIN (MONT-ATHOS)
583 1910 “C.ΑΘΟΗb” surchrge, complete set of 7 values, mint. (Hellas 10/16). * 35 €

584 5pa/1k 1910 “C.ΑΘΟΗb” surcharge in mint bl.4, showing two vertical pairs, one stamp each without over-
print. Very £ne and scarce. (Hellas 10+10a).

* 50 €

DEDEAGATCH
585 1893, 1895, 1900 “Dedeagh” ovpt, complete set of 9 values, used. (Hellas 1/9-410E). o 130 €

586 1913 1st label issue in sheetlet (2 horiz./4 vert. perf.), mng. (Hellas F6a-250E). (*) 70 €

587 1913 2nd label issue, compl. set of 8 val., u. VF. (Hellas 9/16). ? 300 €

579 “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*5.V.33 £rst zeppelin Âight registered PS to “PERNAMBUCO*9.V.33” by GZ, commemorative 
canc. “DEUTSCHE LUFTPOST*BERLIN-FRIEDRICHSHAFEN*AnschluβÂug sur 1.Sudamerikafahrt 1932 des 
Lu§schi¨s*Graf Zeppelin” in red and LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN 1.SUDAMERIKAFAHRT 1933” in blue, 
canc. “MIT LUFTPOST BERLIN C2-LUFTPOSTAMT”, air-cachets type 31a in violet, 31bB in red and 12 in black. 
(Hellas FF293A1).

FFC 150 €

580 8.2.1934 Corfu (7.2.34)-Bushire (10.2.34) Registered airmail cover from Corfu Fevr, 7 to Bushire Fevr, 10. 
Return to Corfu at March, 23. Boxed “PREMIER COURRIER AERIEN. CORFOU-BOUCHIR AIR FRANCE”. (Hellas 
FF362A).

FFC 10 €

581 28.8.1935. Athens - Brindisi. Aero Espresso Italiana complete air set on registered cover to USA, commemo-
rating the LAST FLIGHT by AEI. �e cover is bearing the AEI air label, has depart. canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ - ΑΦΙΞΙΣ 
ΣΥΣΤΗΜ. ΑΕΡΟΠΟΡΙΚΩΣ / 28.VIΙΙ.35”, black boxed “PAR AVION JUSQUA Brindisi”, arr. at Brindisi on 28.8.35, 
Italian transit ambulant canc. & arr. “LOS ANGELES, CALIF. / REGISTERED / SEP-12-1935”. (Hellas 355A).

FFC 250 €

582 Opened printed “PAR-PREMIERE LIAISON/AIR-FRANCE/PARIS-MONTREAL” registered cover with boxed 
“ΑΕΡΟΠΟΡΙΚΩΣ/PAR AVION” fr. with 1800dr. in marginal pair + 300dr. and posted from “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ-
ΣΥΣΤΗΜΕΝΑ*29.VI.50” (wrong month, VI instead of IX), via “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ”, “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*1.X.50” and “PARIS*6 10 
1950”, arr. “MONTREAL*19 OC. 50”. Also 2-line exchange cachet “ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ/
ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ 3”.

C 50 €

588 1913 3rd label issue, complete set of 6 values, u. Superb. RR. (Hellas 17/22 - 600 euro). ? 280 €
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585

587

588

590

586

589 593

591 592 594 595

DODECANESE
Italian Occupation - Italian Post O�ce Issues

589 1912 “PISCOPI” ovpt set to 15c in bl4, u/m.(Hellas 3II/6II).Superb-420E ** 80 €

590 “EGEO” overprint in complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 1/2). * 20 €

591 1912 “Stampalia” ovpt, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas 3I/9I). ** 25 €

592 1912 “Scarpanto” overprint in complete set of 7 values, m. (Hellas 3IV/9IV). * 10 €

593 1912, ovpt. “Caso”, complete set of 7 in bl.4, u/m. (Hellas 3V/9V). ** 80 €

594 1912 “Cos” overprint in complete set of 7 values, m. (Hellas 3VI/9VI-160euro). * 40 €

595 1912 “First islands names overprints” in complete set of 7 values with ovpt “Leros”, m. (Hellas 3VIII/9VIII). * 30 €
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602 603 604 605 606

607 608 609 610

611 612 613 614 615

597 598 599 600 601596

596 1912 ovpt.”Nisiros”, compl. set of 7 values, m. (Hellas 3IX/9IX) * 10 €

597 1912 “RODI” ovpt, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas 3XI/9XI). ** 25 €

598 1912 “First islands names overprints” in complete set of 7 values, with “Simi” overprint, m. (Hellas 3XII/9XII). * 20 €

599 1912 “Karki” ovpt, complete set of 7 values, m. (Hellas 3XIII/9XIII). * 10 €

600 1916-1917 “SCARPANTO” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 10I/12I). * 20 €

601 1916/17 “New domestic postal rates” in complete set of 2 values with ovpt “Piscopi”, m. (Hellas 10II/12II - 
102E).

* 20 €

602 20c./15c. & 20c of 1916 “New domestic postal rates” with “Calimno” overprint, m. (Hellas 10III+12III-120-
euro).

* 30 €

603 1916/17 “New domestic postal rates” in complete set of 2 values with ovpt “SCARPANTO”, m. (Hellas 
10IV/12IV).

* 30 €

604 1916/17 “New domestic postal rates” in complete set of 2 values with ovpt “Caso”, m. (Hellas 10V/12V). * 30 €

605 20c./15c. & 20c of 1916 “New domestic postal rates” with “Cos” overprint, m. (Hellas 10VI+12VI-80euro). * 18 €

606 20c./15c. & 20c of 1916 “New domestic postal rates” with “Lipso” overprint, m. (Hellas 10VII+12VI-85euro). * 18 €

607 20c./15c. & 20c of 1916 “New domestic postal rates” with “Leros” overprint, m. (Hellas 10VIII+12VII-80euro). * 18 €

608 1916-17 “NISIROS” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 10IX/12IX). * 30 €

609 1916-1917 ovpt, “Patmos”, complete set of 2 values, m.(trace).(Hellas 10X/12X). * 20 €

610 1916-1917 New domestic postal rates, complete set of 3 values with ovpt. “RODI”, u/m. VF. (Hellas 10XI/12XI). ** 200 €

611 1916-1917 “SIMI” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, 20c./15c. u/m. (Hellas 10XII/12XII). **/* 20 €

612 1916/17 “New domestic postal rates” in complete set of 2 values with ovpt “Karki”, m. (Hellas 10XIII/12XIII - 
152E).

* 30 €
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616 618

620

617 619 621

62
2

62
3

624

613 1919-1923 Consecutive overprints, complete set of 2 values with “Stampalia” ovpt., m. (Hellas 13I/14I - 135 
euros).

** 25 €

614 1916 “New domestic postal rates” with “PISCOPI” overprint on 15c. & 20c., m. (Hellas 13II/14II). * 14 €

615 1919-23 “Leros” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 13VIII/14VIII). * 23 €

616 1919-23 “Νisiros” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Hellas 13IX/14IX). ** 60 €

617 1919-23 “Patmos” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 13X/14X). * 30 €

618 1919-23 “Rodi” ovpt, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas 13XI/16XI). ** 120 €

619 1919-23 “Simi” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 13XII/14XII). * 30 €

620 1922 1st “CASTELLORIZO” issue, complete set of 9 values, u/m. VF. (Hellas 17/25). ** 70 €

621 60c 1924 2nd “CASTELROSSO” ovpt, double ovpt, mint. (Hellas 38a). * 50 €

622 PPC “Rhodes. Depot des munitions de guerre Turques” (colour, Husni) fr. with 5c. Italian ovpt. “Rodi” canc. 
“RR. POSTE ITALIANE-PSITHOS (Rodi-Egeo)*21.6.17” to Modena. (Hellas 4XI)

PPC 120 €

623 PPC “Rhodes. Bibliotheque & Mosquee Suleimanie” (colour, Husni 40) fr. with 5c. Italian canc. “POSTA MILI-
TARE 94*12.6.19” and weak Italian cencorship cachet to Santuario.

PPC 100 €

624 1912 First islands names overprints, 25c. + 3x40c. “Rodi” overprint on fragment canceeled with “CASTELLOS 
ISOLA DI RODI*15.9.22”. (Hellas 7XI+8XI).

? 25 €

Italian Dodecanese - Italian Post O�ce Issues
625 Air mail military cover fr. with 50c Italian airmail stamp canc. “POSTA MILITARE N.550*6.8.42” to Ru¡ano, 

Lece. Tape “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA”, cachets “PRELEVATA PER CENSURA/IL GIORNO 7 AGO 42/A” and 
“RESTITUITA ALLE POSTE PER LINOLTRO/IL GIORNO 7 AGO 42/A” - to be returnerd to the postal service. 
¤ese two censor marks are found in pairs. Arrival postmark “RUFFANO*13.8.42”.

C 150 €

62
5
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626 Military cover fr. with 1L canc. “POSTA MILITARE N.550*25.8.42” to Firenze. Censor mark “A”. C 40 €

627 Airmail cover fr. with 1.25L Pittorica plus 1L airmail stamps canc. “POSTA AEREA RODI EGEO*3.9.42”, arr. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑΙ”. Censored box “C5”. (Hellas 105+A32).

C 50 €

628 Post card written “19-10-42”, military canc. “5o GRUPPO SOMMERGIBILI”, Submarine Base at Partheni Bay, 
Leros, via “POSTA MILITARE N.550*25.10.42” (Rhodes) to Bologna. Boxed “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA” and 
double circle “4”.

PPC 50 €

629 Military airmail cover fr. with 1L Italian stamp canc. “POSTA MILITARE N.550*27.10.42” (Rhodes) to Firenze. 
Censor tape “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA”, boxed “PRELEVATA PER CENSURA” and “42”. Flap miscut on 
reverse.

C 40 €

628

629

630

632

626 627

631

633634
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630 Military postage free letter card canc. “RODI*(EGEO)*26.12.42” to Torino. Censor cachet “UFFICIO 
CENSURA*RODI(EGEO)”.

C 40 €

631 Airmail cover fr. with 1.25L+50c+50c Italian stamps canc. “POSTA AEREA RODI (EGEO)*11.3.43” to Milano. 
Tape “Veriªcato per censura”, boxed “PRELEVATA PER LA CENSURA/IL GIORNO 1 MAR 1943 RODI (EGEO)” 
and cachet “UFFICIO CENSURA RODI(EGEO)”.

C 60 €

632 Post card written “2-4-43”, fr. with 30c Italian stamp canc. military “COMANDO R. C. T. ....”. Linear “VERIFI-
CATO PER CENSURA” and souble ring “1”.

PPC 30 €

633 Military airmail fr. with 2x50c Italian stamps cnc. “POSTA MILITARE N.550*6.5.43”, arr. “SIRACUSA*14.5.43”. 
Censor tape “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA”, boxed on reverse “PRELEVATA PER LA CENSURA” (weak) and 
circular censors cachet “20”.

C 40 €

634 Cover fr. with 50c Italian stamp cabc. “POSTA MILITARE N.550*10.8.43” to Italy. Censor cachet “20/A”. C 30 €

German Military Administration Issues
635 25c+25c 1943 “PRO ASSISTENZA EGEO” surcharge, surcharge inverted, u/m. (Hellas 4a). ** 35 €

636 1943 “PRO ASSISTENZA EGEO” surcharge on Express issue, complete set of 2 values in u/m pairs. Superb. 
(Hellas 9/10-660E).

** 130 €

British Post-O�ce (M.E.F.)
637 Airmail cover fr. with 6d 1945 “M.E.F.” in strip of 3 canc. “RHODES DODECANESE*30.11.46”, arr. “ATHINAI 

POSTE AERIENNE*2.XII.46”. Cover miscut on «ap, still complete. (Hellas 6).
C 220 €

Greek Military Administration Issue - Σ.Δ.Δ.
638 1947 “Σ.Δ.Δ.”  ovpt, complete set of 10 values in u/m marginal or corner bl.4. VF. (Hellas 1/9+1b). ** 40 €

Austrian Post-O�ce
639 1862 entire letter from “Σύμη τη 15/27 Ιουλίου 1862” via “SMIRNE*2/8”, arr. “TRIEST*7 VIII”. EL 90 €

635

636

638

637

639
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641

640 642

641 1871 EL from Simi, dated 9/21 Sept 1871, bearing 3-line “THE ASIA MINOR SCREW STEAMSHIP Co SYMI 
AGENCY” cachet in blue-green, via “RHODUS*28 SETT”, arr. “TRIEST”. Disinfective slits.

EL 2200 €

642 1879 entire letter from “Σύμη τη 21/2 Φεβρ.ου 1879” fr. with 10sld ªne whiskers and linear “PD” and posted 
from “RODI*6/2 9” (9 instead of 79), arr. “TRIEST*13/2 79”. On reverse blue hand stamp of the forwording 
agent. Ex. Andronicus collection. VF.

EL 100 €

Turkish Post O�ce
643 Mourning cover fr. with 1p. Ottoman stamp and posted from “RHODES*28.6.93” to France. C 60 €

644 PPC “Rhodes. Phare du posrt St.Nicolas” fr. with 10pa. Ottoman stamp and posted from “RHODES 
(ECHELLE)*5 11 903”.

PPC 40 €

645 PS card print.20pa. 1908 canc. bilingual “RHODES*14-11-908”, via bilingual “SMYRNE-1”, arr. “ENGHIEN-LES-
BAINS*19-11-08” (France).

PS 20 €

French Post-O�ce
646 Registered cover fr. with French Levant stamps and cancelled wth “RHODES TURQUIE DASIE*14 9 19”. Boxed 

blue cachet “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA/CENSORE No.1 RODI EGEO”.
C 40 €

EPIRUS
647 1909, 1911 “Janina” surcharge on Italian stamps, complete set of 8 values, u/m. VF and scarce. (Hellas 1/8-

760E).
** 220 €

648 10l./20pa 1914 Argyrokastro issue on 1909-10 Ottoman stamp in pair, one with round “0”, var. “double, one 
inverted overprint”, u/m. (Hellas 20c var).

** 100 €

640 1869 entire letter from “Σύμη τη 30/11 Σεπτεμβρίου 1869” fr. with 15sld. Austrian and posted from 
“RHODUS/16 SETT.”, arr. “TRIEST*23/9 69”.

EL 140 €



Postal & Live Internet Auction 729 www.karamitsos.com

69

649 1914 Argyrokastro issue, 20l/1pi+25l/1pi. in sheetlet of 10 (2x5), u/m. Var. “displaced overpint”, so in pos. 1 
and 2 ovpt. “0 ΛΕΠΤΑ” (pos.1) and “5 ΛΕΠΤΑ” (pos.2) and in all other pos. ovpt. “0 ΛΕΠΤΑ 2” and “5 ΛΕΠΤΑ 2”. 
VF. (Hellas 22f var.)

** 80 €

650 30l/2pa+50l/2pa 1914 Argyrokastro issue in u/m bl.4 (2 pairs). (Hellas 42a). ** 20 €

651 1914 “Moschopolis” issue in complete set of 15 values, m. (Hellas 50/64). * 15 €

646

649650

647

648

643

644

645

651 652

653
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652 1914 Chimarra issue, complete set of 8 values, m. (Hellas 68/75 -1100 euro). * 300 €

653 1914 Chimarra issue, 20l. Litho in pair, u/m. Signed by Zeis. R. (Hellas 73). ** 160 €

654 10l+2l 1914 King Constantine I in u/m se-tenant horizontal pair. Superb and rare. (Hellas 87+85). ** 1300 €

655 10l+20l 1914 King Constantine I in u/m vertical gutter pair. Superb and rare. (Hellas 87+88). ** 1400 €

656 1914 Epirus «ag & Koritsa Issue, copl. sets of 8+2 val. in bl.4., u/m. (Hellas 76/83+94/95). ** 60 €

657 1914 Campaign stamps overprinted, complete set of 12 values (black overprint), m. (Hellas 96/107). * 70 €

658 1915 Engraved and Litho stamps overprinted, complet set of 14 values reading up plus 5dr. reading down, m. 
RRR. (Hellas 112/127+137 - 1550 euro).

* 450 €

655

656

657 658

654

661
659
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663 665

659 10 lepta Stationary ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤ. ΤΑΧΥΔΡ.ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΑΤΕΛΗΣ” canc. “ΤΡΙΤΗ ΜΕΡΑΡΧΙΑ”, written “Εν Κορυτσά 
τη 7 Φεβρουαρίου 1913”, mailed to Athens, postmans cachet”3” on arrival. Interesting text. Folded in middle.

PS 10 €

660 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” 1940-1941, three complete sets of 25+10+10 values, u/m. (Hellas 
143/167+168/177+178/187).

** 120 €

661 10l. 1941 ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ”, double impression of frame, u/m. Superb and very rare. (Hellas 144a). ** 100 €

662 1941 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt on EON stamps (regular + airmails), 2 complete sets of 10+10 values in 
u/m bl.4. Superb. (Hellas 166/177+178/187-1360E++).

** 400 €

THESSALONIKI (SALONICA)
663 1855 EL from “Salonicco 20 7bre 1855”, via “GALLIPOLI*25 SEPT. 55”, arr. “MARSEILLE*10 OCT. 55”. “20c” 

Postage rate to be paid.
EL 100 €

664 20pa Ottoman stationary postal card canc. “SALONIQUE*DEPART*22.JUILET.82” to Paris. PS 20 €

665 Post card canc. “ΒΟΛΟΣ*6.ΝΟΕΜ.1906”, arr. Russian P.O. “Ρ.Ο.ΠΗ.Τ CAΛΟΝΗΚΗ*10.ΗΟΡb.1906”. PPC 15 €

664660

662
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666
668

669

667

670

671

THRACE (EAST-WEST-NORTH) & PORT-LAGOS
666 1913 Autonomous Government of Western ¤race overprint, 2pi/3ct in vertical strip of 3, u. Var. “inverted 

new value”. VF. (Hellas 11D - 290+ euro).
o 80 €

667 1920 ovpt “Διοίκησις Δυτικής Θράκης” on lithos, set of 11 values (20l. never issued stamp not included), m. 
(Hellas 68/73+75/79-68E).

* 13 €

668 1920 “Διοίκησις Δυτικής Θράκης” overprint on Litho stamps, 3l. in marginal block of 4, u/m. Var. “inverted 
overprint”. (Hellas 70b).

** 80 €

669 1920 “Υπάτη Αρμοστεία Θράκης” ovpt on 1913-20 Turkish stamps, complete set of 9 values in u/m bl.4. 
Superb. (Hellas 92/100-360E).

** 80 €

670 1920 “Υπάτη Αρμοστεία Θράκης” overprint, 1l/5pa. in marginal block of 4, var. “inverted overprint” and 
“distant “ρ” and “μ” in Αρμοστεία” on bottom leÔ stamp, u/m. RRR. (Hellas 92a+92al).

** 200 €

671 1920 “Υπάτη Αρμοστεία Θράκης” overprint, 1l/5pa. var. “double overprint, one inverted”, u/m. (Hellas 92c - 
75 euro).

** 20 €

672 20l./1pi in block of 20 “Υπάτη Αρμοστεία Θράκης” ovpt, ovpt inverted, u/m. (Hellas 94a). ** 280 €

673 20l/1pi 1920 “Υπάτη Αρμοστεία Θράκης” overprint, overprint on the gum side too, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 
94d).

** 15 €

674 1920 “Διοίκησις Δυτικής Θράκης” ovpt on “ET” stamps, set of 9 values (5l.+25l. lithos and 30l. engraved are 
missing, all never issued), m. (Hellas 80/81+83/84+86+88/91).

* 60 €

675 3l. litho ovpt “Διοίκησις Θράκης”, ovpt inverted, u/m. (Hellas 107b). ** 6 €

Bulgarian Occupation (West �race)
676 5ct Stationary Parcel post form, fr. additionally with 15ct+30ct+1L Bulgarian stamps canc. “POSHTENSKA 

ZAPISI DRAMA*27.IX.18”, arr. “PAZARDJIK*1.X.918”. A 10ct Bulgarian ªscal stamp was aÕxed on arrival. 
Scarce.

PS 60 €
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672

IKARIA ISLAND
677 1912 Free State, complete set of 8 values, 2l. mint hinged, the rest u/m. Very ªne. (Hellas 1/8). **/* 18 €

676

673

674 675

677
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678

679

683

680 681

685
IONIAN ISLANDS

678 VENETIAN OCCUPATION 1386-1797. EL dated Zante February ? 1710 to Venice. Only just over a hundred cov-
ers are recorded pre 1797 from the Ionian Islands to Venice, most of which are 18th century. Very rare.

EL 200 €

679 1788 entire letter to “Al Nobil Sig Sig Paolo Filli Console Generale di S.M.I. de tutte le Russie from “Corfu 29 
Μαgίου 1788” with oval “LETTERE DA MARE VENEZIA” and Sanita negative mark on reverse. VF. R.

EL 500 €

680 UNITED STATES OF IONIAN ISLANDS (1815-1864): 1850 EL posted from “CEFALONIA*1 7BRE 50” (error 
mark, abbreviated month, 2 last ªg. of year, Zaphiriou p.208) with canc. “PAID AT CEPHALONIA” (RR), arr. 
“CORFU*4 SETTEMBRE 1850”. Disinfection slits. Ex. Rochild and J.R.BAAR.

EL 180 €

681 UNITED STATES OF THE IONIAN ISLANDS: 1851 EL posted from Zante, with oval “PIETER VAN LENNEP 
ZANTE” arr. Bolton “26SF26/1851”.

EL 200 €

682 UNITED STATES OF THE IONIAN ISLANDS: 4.1.1858 EL posted from Alexandrie to Athens with agent “RALLIE 
MAUROJANI CORFU*9/1/58”, “CORFU*9 JEN”, transit “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*2 ΙΑΝ”, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*2 ΙΑΝ 58”.

EL 350 €

683 UNITED STATES OF IONIAN ISLANDS (1815-1864): 1862 EL posted from “ΛΕΥΚΑΣ*26 ΑΠΡ 62”, arr. 
“TRIEST*1/5”. Manuscript postage rate “1” and “15”.

C 150 €

684 1859 EL fr.1/2d.blue 1859 British Ionian State (Hellas 1) (deleted by pen) & oval “Δ 1 Π” canc.oval 
“ΚΕΦΑΛΛΗΝΙΑ*1859/ΑΥΓΟΥΣΤΟΥ 6” to Iθάκη.

EL 1100 €

685 Cover fr. with 5x5c Italian stamps canc. “CORFU POSTE ITALIANE*15.6.917” to London. Italian censor tape 
“VERIFICATO PEZR CENSURA” and circular censors cachet “41”.

C 120 €
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686 1941 Corfu overprint, 20l. 1937 Historical, var. “inverted overprint”, u/m. Signed by Dr.Avi. (Hellas 7a). ** 35 €

687 1+2+5+7+25+30+50dr 1935/39 Mythological and 2x50l. 1938/39 aiplane ovpt airmail stamp ovpt “CORFU” 
on fragments. Mythological stamps canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*5.ΙΟΥΝ.41” (1st day of issue), while airplanes canc. “15.
ΙΟΥΝ.41”. (Hellas 20/23+26/28+30/31-495E).

o 80 €

688 German Occupation, 1943 “ΕΛΛΑΣ 2.Χ.43” ovtp in black, complete set of 4 values, sign. A.DIENA, u/m. (Hellas 
1/4).

** 70 €

689 1943 “ΕΛΛΑΣ 2.Χ.43” overprint, 50c. airpost in pair, u/m. Var. “inverted overprint”. (Hellas 4A, Sassone 1a - 
500 euro).

** 100 €

686 687

688 689
682

684



A.Karamitsos May 11th, 2024

76

691

692

693

690

694

CAVALLA
690 1893, 1900 “Cavalle” overprint, complete set of 9 values, mint. (Hellas 1/9). * 180 €

691 1902-1913 “CAVALLE” inscription, complete set of 7 values, m. (Hellas 10/16-70E). * 25 €

692 1902-1913 “CAVALLE” inscription, complete set of 7 values plus 15c rose, u. VF. (Hellas 10/16+12a-64E). o 25 €

693 1913 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” surcharge, complete set of 11 values + 50l/10ct with blue sucharge, u. VF. (Hel-
las 1/11+8A).

o 350 €

694 “TELEGRAMME” cover franked with 1pi. Turkish with blue overprint “ΘΑΣΟΣ” cancelled with Ottoman 
“OSMANIE THASSOS*2.11.912” and the Ottoman word “OSMANIE” and date erased, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*10 ΝΟΕ. 
1912”. RRR.

C 300 €

CRETE
Greek & Cretan Post-O�ces

695 1900 “ΠΡΟΣΩΡΙΝΟΝ” ovpt in red, complete set of 5 values, m. (Hellas 10/14). * 75 €

696 1900 Black ovpt. “ΠΡΟΣΩΡΙΝΟΝ”, complete set of 5 values, mint. (Hellas 15/19) * 45 €

697 25l. 1901 Local black ovpt “ΠΡΟΣΩΡΙΝΟΝ”, with spacer printed, u. (Hellas 20d). o 30 €

698 1901 postage due stamps, complete set of 9 values, u. VF. (Hellas D1/D9). o 20 €

699 1905 second issue of the Cretan state, complete set of 9 values in bl.4, bottom pairs u/m. Rare. (Hellas 24/32 
- 1860 euro).

**/* 380 €

695 696
697 698 701
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700

699

702
703

704 705

706

700 1905 “Second issue of the Cretan State” in complete set of 9 values, m. (Hellas 24/32 - 186E). * 55 €

701 1908 “Small ΕΛΛΑΣ” ovpt, complete set of 11+1 values, m. (Hellas 36/46+47). * 70 €

702 2l. 1908 small ΕΛΛΑΣ ovpt in u/m bl.9, var reversed “Σ” on one stamp. Superb. (Hellas 37+37b). ** 25 €

703 1908 “Small ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint, 5l in bl.4, u/m. Var. “reversed Σ”. (Hellas 38+38b). ** 15 €

704 1908 “small ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint, 10l. in pair, m. Var. “ΛΛΑΣ instead of ΕΛΛΑΣ”. (Hellas 39+39d - 100 euros). * 35 €

705 1909 Provisional issues, complete set of 6 values, mint. VF. (Hellas 48/53). * 80 €

706 2l/20l 1909 provisional issue in bl.4, var “ΠDΟΣΩΡΙΝΟΝ” on lower leÔ stamp. Lower pair u/m. (Hellas 
50+50a).

**/* 30 €
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707 708

709
710

711
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713

717

712 714

715
716

718 719

707 2l/20l 1909 Provisional issue in u/m bl.50 separagtd in bl.25+bl.25. (Hellas 51). ** 32 €

708 5l/20l 1909 Provisional issue in u/m bl.50. (Hellas 53). ** 35 €

709 1909 “Gothic ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint in complete set of 8 values, m. (Hellas 55/62-245 euro). * 75 €

710 1908 “Gothic ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint, complete set of 8 values, used. VF. (Hellas 55/62). o 40 €

711 1909-1910 “Large ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint, complete set of 10 values, u. VF. (Hellas 63/72). o 65 €

Austrian Post-O�ce
712 1903-1906 overprints on Austrian stamps, 1f/1k, m. Var. “perforation 9x12 1/2”. VF. R. (Hellas 5e). * 150 €

713 5c/5h 1905 Ovpts on Austrian stamps in u/m bl.9. (Hellas 12-1710E). ** 420 €

714 5c./5hel.1906 Austrian ovpt.”CENTIMES”,m.Var.”perfor.12 1/2x9”. (Hellas 14c). * 70 €

British Post-O�ce
715 20pa 1898 Provisional Handstruck, used. (Hellas 1). o 100 €

716 1899 2nd Lithographic issue, 2x10pa. on fragment cancelled with linear “ΚΑΣΤΕΛΛΙ” in violet. (Hellas 4). o 65 €

French Post-O�ce
717 Post free cover with manuscript “Corps dOccupation de Crete” posted from “HIERAPETRA CRETE*12 AVRIL 

99” and military “HIERAPETRA**CRETE**COMMANDANT/DARMES”, via “LA CANEE CRETE*17 AVRIL. 99” 
and “MARSEILLE”, arr. “PARIS”. Very rare. Superb.

C 650 €

Russian Post-O�ce
718 1met. rose of 1899 “First lithographic” issue, u. VF. (Hellas 21-130 euro). o 40 €

719 1899 1st Litho issue, 1m. blue (type 2), u. VF. (Hellas 22 - 130 euros). o 40 €
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720
721 724 725

722 723 726 727 728

729 731

720 1 μετ. in green 1899 First lithographic issue, without control mark. Hinged on margin only, u/m. A small gum-
less spot. (Hellas 23).

** 120 €

721 1met. yellow of 1899 “First lithographic” issue, m. VF. (Hellas 26-200 euro). * 60 €

722 1899 1st. Label issue, 2met. rose (type 1) without cotrol mark, m. VF. (Hellas 28). o 60 €

723 1899 1st Litho issue, 2m. green (type 3), u. VF. (Hellas 30 - 130 euros). o 40 €

724 1899 1st Litho issue, 2m. lilac (type 2) with blue control mark, u. VF. (Hellas 32 - 130 euros). o 40 €

725 1gr rose 1899 First lithographic issue, broken “T” in “ΤΑΧΥΔΡΟΜΕΙΟΝ”, used on fragment. (Hellas 35b). o 60 €

726 1899 1st Litho issue, 1gr. blue (type 3), u. VF. (Hellas 36 - 130 euros). o 40 €

727 1gr.orange 1899 Litho (without stars) canc.round “ΡΕΘΥΜΝΟΝ”.Blue contr.mark.Var.”broken T in 
ΤΑΧΥΔΡΟΜΕΙΟΝ”. (Hellas 38b).

o 60 €

728 1899 1st Litho issue, 1gr. lilac (type 3) with blue control mark, u. Var. “broken T”. VF. RR. (Hellas 39b - 210 
euros).

o 60 €

MACEDONIA
WWII Bulgarian Occupation

729 Bulgarian 1L stationary post card canc. “DRAMA*15.IX.42” (MACHINE TYPE), arr. “KAVALA*16.IX.42”. Very 
rare.

PS 100 €
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730

733

734

730 Parcel dispatch note franked with 1leva + 10leva and posted from “LIMEN*9 VII 43”, arr. “LETNITZA*15 VII 
43”. RRRR.

PS 150 €

731 Bulgarian 1L stationary postal card canc. “SER...” (written “3.XI.43) to Drama. Bulgarian prison censor 3-line 
cachet “DRAMSKI M.ZATVOR-Ser/PROVERIL”. File hole.

PS 10 €

SAMOS ISLAND
732 Vathy, Austrian Post O�ce shipment book: complete 150 pages with original cover (spine is missing). 

Postmark on page 1 “VATHY OESTERREICHISCHE POST*21/4/05”, last day of use “VATHY...*28/8/06”. Fine 
overall. Very �ne postal history document.

Book 20 €

733 10l. 1912 Map of Samos in blue, m. Signed Drossos. Suprb and rare. (Hellas 12b-480E). * 150 €

734 1912 Hermes head, complete set of 5 values in imperforate pairs. Superb. (Hellas 14a/18a-215E++). **/* 60 €

735 1912 “Large ΕΛΛΑΣ” ovpt, complete set of 6 values, u. (Hellas 19/24). o 6 €

736 1913 Samos castles, complete set of 5 values, m. R. (Hellas 25/29-440E). * 140 €

732

735 737

736



A.Karamitsos May 11th, 2024

82

737 1914 “¥in ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint, complete set of 5 values, m. VF. (Hellas 30/34). * 15 €

738 1914 General Administration of Samos (I), complete set of 6+1 values, used. (Hellas 35/41). o 20 €

744

745

742 743

738

739 740
741

746

747
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MYTILENE ISLAND
740 EL written in “Κυδωνίε 11/07/1863” and posted from “MYTELINE*24/9” with linear canc. “FRANCO” and red 

manuscript postage rate “20l”. On arrival “ΣΥΡΟΣ (67)*15 ΣΕΠΤ. 63” taxed with 20l. sky-blue 1862/67 issue 
(internal postage rate).

EL 130 €

741 Cover fr. with 20pa 1884 Empire Ottoman stamp canc. double ring in old Turkish “MIDILLI CARSISI” in blue 
(METELIN MARCHE/NG1) and bilingual “METELIN TURQUIE*21.MARS.1885” (NG2), arr. “STAMBOUL”.

C 80 €

742 2pa 1912 “Ελληνική Κατοχή Μυτιλήνης” ovpt (pos.5), “ι” inverted, u. (Hellas 1B). o 10 €

743 1912 New values on Mytilene stamps, ΔΙΔΡΑΧΜΟΝ/1pι. var. “second η inverted” (pos.19), u/m. (Hellas 18A - 
200 euro).

* 60 €

MILITARY CANCELLATIONS
Serbian Military Post-O�ces

744 5c. in pair with linear “POSTES SERBES” canc. with “MINISTARSKA”. (Yv.4 - 180 euros). o 25 €

745 25c. in interpaneau bl.4 with plate n.7 and linear “POSTES SERBES”, u/m. Superb. RR. (Yv.8 - 140+++ euros). ** 35 €

746 1914 money order 2dinars and 75para sent from the Serbian 1st Army HQ FPO “I APMNJA/23.X.914” (canc. 
type used during Balkan Wars) to the Invalids Fund at Nis, via Belgrade “27.10.14” and with arrival to Nis 
postmark.

PS 15 €

747 1914 money order 40dinars sent from the Serbian 2nd Army HQ FPO “II APMNJA/14.XI.914” (canc. type used 
during Balkan Wars) to the Inland Revenue O�ce at Uzica, with “28.XII.14” arrival postmark.

PS 30 €

748 1914 money order 500dinars sent from the Serbian Sumadija Div. II Call FPO “WYM. DNB.II.Π/22.11.14” to 
the Ministry of Finance at Nis, received at Nis on November 27.

PS 70 €

739 1l. 1914 General Adnimistration of Samos (I), without safety mark only, used. Very rare. (Hellas 35d). o 120 €

748

749

750
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752

753

755

751

756

754

757

751 1915 Serbian 5para military PS sent from Arandjelovac to Nis, with Arandjelovac departure and Nis arrival 
“9.5.15” postmarks, black round military censor cachet “9.5.15” and orange pencil handwriten censormark.

PS 10 €

752 1915 Serbian military PS posted from a Serb refugee at Podgorica to Cacak, following the way through Alba-
nia from where the refugees were mainly transfered to Corfu. Fr. with 10para Montenegro stamp canc. with 
departure “PODGORITZA”, transit Albania “SCUTARI/1.12.1915” postmarks and violet “Examined by Censor” 
(in Cyrilic) censormark. Very rare combination of localities and dates.

PS 70 €

753 PS card print.10π.Serbian (special edition by Aspiotis,Corfou),pu.25-5-1916 & Serbian censor.cachet (20).
Very rare item.

PS 15 €

754 1916 PPC “BIZERTE-Fontaine et Place de France” sent from Bizerte to Lausanne, fr. with 10c Tunisian stamp 
canc. by “BIZERTE TUNISIE/28-10 16” and arrival “LAUSANNE/10.XI.16”. ¥e PPC has two very rare  censor-
marks, one Serbian type III “MC” in violet and one Tunisian small red “VISE”.

PPC 15 €

755 1917 rare illustrated French military PS from a Serb soldier at Sidi Abdallah hospital at Bizerte to Paris, with 
“FERRYVILLE TUNISIE/15 3 17” and arrival to Paris postmarks, without any sign of censorship.

PS 12 €

756 1917 French military PS posted from Toulon to Corfu with very rare three line “DEPOT MILITAIRE SERBE/a 
TOULON/No____”, departure “TOULON/5-11 17” and arrival Corfu Serbian Ministerial PO “-7.11.-917” post-
marks and type X Serbian censormark in black ink.

PS 30 €

757 1918 Serbian military PS card (printed at Corfu) posted from 24 Inf. Reg. with rare FPO “bP.96” postmark to 
HQ FPO “bP.999/-5.1.18” with type V “(56)” censormark.

PS 15 €

750 1915 money order 121dinars and 8 para sent from the Serbian Timok Div. II Call FPO “TNMOK.DNB.
II.Π/12.4.15” to Sumadija Div.HQ at Kragujevac. On reverse three line cachet  in Serbian “COMMAND/SU-
MADIJA DIVISION/REF No.18415”.

PS 50 €

749 1915 PPC of Gevgelija, posted from Gevgelija to Leskovac with boxed censor mark in Serbian “Examined by 
Dr. Venijamin”.

PPC 8 €
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75
8

759 760

76
2

758 1918 postcard posted from Serbian 3rd Reserve Call up FPO “bP.XX/28.1.18” to Bizerta, Tunisia with transit 
HQ FPO “bP.999/29.1.18” and type IV “(3)” censormark.

PS 8 €

759 1918 Serbian money order receipt for sending 400fr to Belgrade with extremely rare 17 Inf. Reg. FPO “bP.68 
POSHT UPUTNITSA/3-3.18” POSTMARK. ¥e amount of postage charged was 33 dinar.

PS 100 €

760 1921 very rare postal receipt for registered letter sent from Priboj Serbia for total postage of 45para (25p 
for the letter and 20p for registration) with circular bilingual “ΠΡΝΒΟJ PRIBOY/ BOJNA POWTA/ -7.4.21” 
postmark used during the Balkan wars of 1912-1913 period (due to lack of new cancelations for registered 
mail until 1923).

PS 15 €

761 Cover fr. with 25c Tunisian stamp (foreign letter rate) canc. “BIZERTE*2.11.17” to Lausanne. Serbian censor 
cahcet “CENSURE MILITAIRE” (type XI/2) and French “OUVERT 309” and “OUVERT 878”.

C 12 €

762 Postal card canc. “BIZERTE*27.8.17” to Menton. Serbian censor cahcet “CENSURE MILITAIRE/SERBE” (type 
X).

PPC 8 €

763 Registered cover fr. with 2x25c Tunisian stamps canc. “BIZERTE*31.V.18”, arr. “LAUSANNE*20.VI.18”. Serbian 
censor cachet “CENSURE MILITAIRE SERBE/C” in blue (type XII/C, rarity GV), French tape and cachet “OU-
VERT 877”.

C 18 €

764 Cover fr. with 5x5c Tunisian stamps canc. “BIZERTE*28.6.18”, arr. “LAUSANNE*25.VII.1917” (40c for a double-
weight foreign letter). A 30c Swiss postage due has been removed from upper leÏ. Serbian censor cahcet 
“CENSURE MILITAIRE/SERBE/B” and French tape and cachet “898”.

C 20 €

761

763
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769

770

765 Military postal card from BP.333 via “BP.414*13.12.16”, fr. with 10c French stamp canc. by blue crayon, and 
via “BP.999*15.12.16” to Weesen. Serbian censor cachet (20) (type IV/A, rarity VR) in black.

PC 12 €

766 Military postal card from “BP.999*13.8.18”, fr. with 10c French stamps canc. “TRESOR ET 
POSTES*...*29.8.18” to Weesen. Serbian censor cachet (18) (type VII) in lilac and French “4” and “309”.

PC 8 €

767 Postal receipt canc. “POST UPUTNICA*BP.999*1.4.18” in black. Doc 10 €

768 Military postal card from “BP.414*19.11.16” to BP.72. Serbian censor cachet (21) in black (type IV/A). PC 8 €

769 Military postal card from “BP.XX*8.2.18”, arr. “BP.999*9.2.18”. Serbian censor cachet (92) in lilac, type V. PC 8 €

770 Postal card from “BP.216*21.1.18”, arr. “BP.999*22.1.18”. Serbian censor cachet (68) in green (type V/A, rarity 
V).

PC 10 €

CENSORSHIPS
771 25.1.1917. Cover from Mytilini to ¥essaloniki, franked with 10l. litho. (Hellas 223C), canc. “ΜΥΤΙΛΗΝΗ * 12 

ΙΑΝ 17”, arr. “ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ / ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΟΝ / 24.ΙΑΝ.17”, allied censorship cachets triangular “NO” & circular 
“ARMEE DORIENT * CENSURE MILITAIRE C 20” sealing tape “CONTROLE POSTAL MILITAIRE” of ¥essalo-
niki. Postal rate (from 1.1.1911): 10 lepta for a letter up to 15g.

C 8 €

772 Registered cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*1.ΙΟΥΝ.19”, arr. “GENEVE*27.VI.19”. Greek sensorship 2-line caceht 
“ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ” and resealing tape.

C 10 €

773 Cover fr. with 3dr 1937 KGII and 50l 1939 charity stamp canc. “ΒΟΛΟΣ” to Athens. Tape “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ 
ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ” and cachet “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ ΒΟΛΟΥ 2”.

C 8 €

765

766

767

768

764
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774 1940 Cover with printed 8dr. 1937 King George II and 1dr. 1939 Queens, canc. “ΔΙΑΒΟΛΙΤΣΙΟΝ*20 Χ.40” with 
greek censorship tape and blue round “ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ ΑΘΗΝΩΝ*242” cachet.

C 10 €

775 8dr+1dr Stationary envelope mailed registered, urpated with 3dr+10dr stamps canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*21.III.1941”, 
via “NEW YORK*20.MAY.1941”, arr. “SAN FRANCISCO*22.MAY.1941”. Cachet “ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ ΑΘΗΝΩΝ 240”, 
both single and double ring in lilac and black accordingly. A small tear at upper leÏ.

PS 20 €

POSTMARKS & CANCELLATIONS
Type I Postmarks

776 Canc. “4” (ΜΕΓΑΡΑ) on 20l 1862/67 (pos.30/last setting) LHH stamp. Fine strike and stamp �ne-very �ne. o 20 €

777 Canc. “92” (ΥΠΑΤΗ) on 20 lepta LHH. Fine strike. o 30 €

778 Dott “115” (=ΑΓΙΟΣ ΠΕΤΡΟΣ) on 20l. Large Hermes head 1870 issue. Very Fine. ? 45 €

779 Dot. “122” (=ΑΛΗΤΣΕΛΕΠΗ) on 20l. sky-blue 1871-72 issue. RRR. ? 220 €

77
1

77
2

77
3

774

775

776 777

778 779



A.Karamitsos May 11th, 2024

88

780 781 782 783

784 785 786

787 788

789

791

790 792 793

Type II Postmarks
780 “ΒΟΥΛΓΑΡΕΛΙ (193)*8 ?? 95” on 5l. pair SHH. ? 20 €

781 Canc. “ΜΑΓΟΥΛΙΑΝΑ (156)*16.ΙΟΥΛ.92” (IIa) in greenish blue on 20l. Small Hermes Head. Fine strike. Scarce. ? 27 €

782 Canc. “ΜΕΝΙΔΙΟΝ*8.ΑΠΡ.88” (centre inverted) on 10l 1880/86 LHH stamp. Fine strike. o 15 €

783 Blue “ΜΟΛΟΣ (116)*13 ΣΕΠΤ. ??” on 5l. pair SHH. ? 10 €

784 Blue “ΦΑΝΑΡΙΟΝ (177)*24 ΦΕΒΡ. 96” (type IIa) on 20l. SHH. o 30 €

Type III Postmarks
785 “ΑΓΙΟΣ ΑΝΔΡΕΑΣ” on 2x5l. SHH. o 10 €

786 Canc. “ΑΣΣΟΣ (ΚΕΦΑΛΗΝ.) 223*21.ΙΑΝ.96” on 25l. Small Hermes Head. o 20 €

787 Canc. “ΔΡΑΧΜΑΝΙΟΝ” on 20l. SHH stamp. Fine strike. o 8 €

788 Blue “ΛΕΟΝΤΑΡΙΟΝ* 1 ΟΚΤ. ??” (half strike) on 20l. SHH. o 15 €

789 “ΣΟΥΡΠΗ 131*5 ΑΠΡ. 10” on 10l. Fl.Mercury postal letter card, arr. “ΒΩΛΟΣ*6 ΑΠΡ. 10”. VF. PL 15 €

Type IV Postmarks
790 “ΑΜΠΕΛΑΚΙΑ*17 ΜΑΡΤ. 95” on 20l. SHH. o 15 €

791 “ΒΡΑΓΚΑΝΑ*27 ?? ??” on 10l. Large head postal card to Athens. VF and Rare. PC 100 €

792 Canc. “ΓΑΡΔΙΚΙΟΝ*12.ΜΑΡΤ.8?” on 20l. Large Hermes Head. Very �ne strike. o 27 €

793 Canc. “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΚΙΟΝ*18.ΣΕΠΤ.8?” on 1882 LHH stamp. Very �ne strike. o 10 €

794 “ΜΕΡΙΤΖΑ*15 ΣΕΠΤ. 9??” on 40l. violet SHH. RR. o 50 €
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794 795 796 797 799

798 804

801

800

803 805

795 Canc. “ΟΙΑ*8.ΜΑΡΤ.92” on 20l. Small Hermes Head. Fine strike. o 8 €

796 Blue “ΣΟΥΛΕ*2 ΙΟΥΛ. 901” (month inverted) on 20l. Fl.Mercury. 2nd day of Circulation for Fl.Mercury stamps. o 25 €

797 “ΣΤΥΡΑ*11 ΑΠΡ. 87” on 5l. LHH. ? 18 €

Type V Postmarks
798 “ΑΓΙΑ ΑΝΝΑ*10 ΑΠΡ. 05” (date inverted) on 25l. Fl.Mercury fr. on cover, arr. “ROCHESTER*APR. 13 1905”. C 8 €

799 Canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ ΕΝΤΥΠΑ”, “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ ΤΑΧ. ΔΕΜΑΤΑ” and “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ” (button) on SHH and 1906 Olympic stamps. 
Very �ne strikes.

o 7 €

800 Canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ” (button typen) on post card fr, with 2l. 1906 Olympic Games stamp. PPC 8 €

801 “ΑΜΦΙΛΟΧΙΑ” on 20l. Fl.Mercury. o 8 €

802 “ΑΡΑΧΩΒΑ*11 - 98” (without month) on 5l. green in strip of 4. VF. (Hellas 123a). o 18 €

803 Canc. “ΒΕΡΒΙΤΣΑ” in blue on 1900 Surcharges stamp. Very �ne. o 18 €

804 “ΒΥΤΙΝΗ*29 ΙΟΥΝ. 97” on 20l. 1896 Olympic Game. o 10 €

805 “(ΓΑ)ΡΔΙΚΙΟΝ-ΚΡΕΜΑΣΤΗΣ ΛΑΡ.*24 ΙΟΥΛ. ??” on 1l. “ET” in pair. VF. o 12 €

806 Canc. “ΓΕΡΑΚΙΟΝ*30.ΝΟΕΜ.97” (month inverted) on 20 SHH stamp. Very �ne strike. o 14 €

807 10l. Fl. Mercury letter card canc. “ΔΑΔΙΟΝ*20.ΑΠΡ.10” to Syros. PS 6 €

808 “ΔΟΒΡΑΙΝΑ*30 ΜΑΙΟΣ 14” on 5l. Litho in pair. o 10 €

802 806 808
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809 “ΛΑΚΚΑ*6 ΦΕΒΡ. 98” on 20l. 1896 Olympic Game. Superb strike. ? 50 €

810 Canc. “ΛΟΙΔΩΡΙΚΙΟΝ*20.ΙΟΥΝ.901” on 20l SHH stamp (last days of circulation). Fine strike. o 10 €

811 “ΠΑΛΑΜΑ*6.ΑΠΡ.11” on 5l. Fl.Mercury in bl.5. o 15 €

812 “ΣΑΜΗ*23 ΙΟΥΛ. 97” on 20l. 1896 Olympic Games stamp. Fine strike. ? 6 €

813 “ΣΟΠΩΤΟΝ*24 ΙΟΥΝ. 97” on 20l. 1896 Olympic Games stamp. Fine strike. o 12 €

814 Blue “Φ(ΟΛΕΓ)ΑΝΔΡΟΣ*16 ΜΑΡΤ. 99” (year inverted) on 25l. SHH. ? 10 €

815 Canc. “ΑΓΑ”, “ΑΓΙΑ ANNA” and “ΑΓ.ΜΑΡΙΝΑ” on 3x20l. SHH stamps. o 10 €

816 Canc. “ΑΡΑΧΩΒΑ (ΛΕΒΑΔΕΙΑΣ)”, “ΓΑΡΓΑΛΙΑΝΟΙ” and “ΓΑΥΡΙΟΝ” on 3x20l. SHH stamps. o 6 €

817 “ΑΝΔΡΟΣ” 2 cancellations, “ΑΣΤΑΚΟΣ”, “ΑΣΤΡΟΣ” and “ΑΧΑΙΑ” on 1st and 2nd Olympic Game stamps. o 10 €

818 “ΕΞΑΓΩΓΗ (ΙΘΑΚΗΣ)” and “ΑΓ.ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΣ” on Fl.Mercury stamps. Fine strikes. o 8 €

819 “ΜΟΛΑΟΙ”, “ΞΥΛΟΚΑΣΤΡΟΝ”, “ΠΑΞΟΙ” and “ΦΙΛΙΑΤΡΑ” on 1896 Olympic Games stamps. o 9 €

Type VI Postmarks
820 “ΥΠΑΤΗ*27 ΝΟΕΜ. 93” on 20l. SHH. o 12 €

821 Canc. “ΦΙΣΚΑΡΔ(ΟΝ)*13.ΦΕΒΡ.94” on 20l Small Hermes Head, 2nd period. Fine strike. o 20 €
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825

822 “ΑΙΓΙΝΑ”, “ΑΜΦΙΣΣΑ”, “ΑΡΤΑ”, “ΑΝΔΡΙΤΣΑΙΝΑ” (blue), “ΒΟΛΟΣ”, “ΒΟΝΙΤΣΑ”, “ΔΗΜΗΤΣΑΝΑ” (blue), 
“ΚΑΡΠΕΝΗΣΙΟΝ” (blue), “ΚΑΡΔΙΤΣΑ”, “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ”, “ΣΠΑΡΤΗ” and “ΠΥΡΓΟΣ” on 1896 Olympic Game and SHH 
stamps.

o 10 €

823 “ΑΜΑΛΙΑΣ”, “ΑΡΓΟΣΤΟΛΙΟΝ”, “ΑΡΕΟΠΟΛΙΣ”, “ΒΑΡΘΟΛΟΜΙΟ” and “ΒΟΝΙΤΣΑ” on 1st and 2nd Olympic Games 
stamps.

o 9 €

824 “ΑΓΡΙΝΙΟΝ”, “ΝΑΥΠΛΙΟΝ” (blue) and “ΤΡΙΚΚΑΛΑ” on Fl.Mercury stamps. o 8 €

825 Canc. “ΚΑΡΥΣΤΟΣ” and “ΝΑΞΟΣ” on 2 letter-cards. Fine-very �ne strikes. o 15 €

Rural Cancellations
826 Rural dot. “426” on cover from “Βουρλιώτεσ Σάμου”, via “ΣΑΜΟΣ ΒΑΘΥ*7 ΝΟΕ. 35” to Athens. C 15 €

827 Rural dot. “426” on cover from “Αγιος Κωνσταωτίνος” to Samos. C 15 €

828 Rural dotted “761” on cover from Βαθύλακο Θεσνίκης via “ΓΕΦΥΡΑ (ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗΣ)*15.IV.46” to USA. C 20 €

820 821 822
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831 Rural dotted “782” on cover from Αγιο Γάλα Χίου via “ΒΟΛΙΣΣΟΣ*7.ΑΠΡ.952” to Herakleion. C 20 €

830 Rural dotted “780” on cover from Εξω ΔΙδύμους Χίου via “ΚΑΛΑΜΩΤΗ” and “ΧΙΟΣ*15.I.52”, arr. 
“ΗΡΑΚΛΕΙΟΝ”.

C 20 €

829 Rural dotted “777” on cover from Αρίσβη Λέσβου via “ΚΑΛΛΟΝΗ*21.VII.47” to Athens. C 20 €

833
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832 Rural dotted “797” on cover from Βασιλόπουλον Κισσάμου via “ΚΟΛΥΜΠΑΡΙΟΝ*18.VIII.45” to USA. C 15 €

833 Rural posthorn canc. “40*17 X 89” on register cover from Αγία Μαρίνα Ζακύνθου to Athens. C 3 €

834 Rural canc. “78*3 II 89” on cover from Νυδρί Λευκάδος to Athens. C 3 €

835 Rural canc. “79*24 V 88” on register cover from Εγκλουβή Λευκάδος (358 κάτοικοι το 1981) to Athens. C 3 €

836 Rural canc. “80*2 XII 88” on register cover from Καλαμίτσι Λευκάδος to Athens. C 3 €

837 Rural canc. “93*24 V 88” on cover from Κολοφάνα (Καλοφάνα) Αμοργού (49 κάτοικοι το 1991) to Athens. C 8 €

838 Rural canc. “117” on register cover from Τυμφρηστό Φθιώτιδος to Athens. C 3 €

839 Rural canc. “123*14 V 90” on register cover from Νικολίτσι Φθιώτιδος (57 κάτοικοι το 1991) to Athens. C 8 €

840 Rural posthorn “137*15 II 93” on register cover from “Αγιο Γεώργιο” Φωκίδος to Athens. o 3 €

841 Rural canc. “150*12 IX 90” on register cover from Τείχιο Δωρίδος (119 κάτοικοι το 1991) to Athens. C 8 €

842 Rural posthorn canc. “234*23.VII.64” on cover canc. “ΑΡΤΑ*24.VII.64” to Athens. C 3 €

843 Rural posthorn canc. “259*19.II.71” on registered parcel receipt from Νερόμυλος canc. “ΑΓΙΑ*19.IV.71” to 
Athens.

Doc 3 €

844 Rural posthorn canc. “261*1.X.62” on cover from Βόλος to Athens. C 5 €

839
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841
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844
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846

848

849

845

847

845 Rural canc. “318*24 VII 89” on register cover from Λάμαρη Ευβοίας to Athens. C 3 €

846 Rural posthorn canc. “320*6.XII.62” on registered cover from Δαφνούσα Μαντουδίου Ευβοίας via 
“ΜΑΝΤΟΥΔΙΟΝ” to Athens.

C 5 €

847 Rural posthorn “321” on 3 covers from “Προκόπι”, “Πήλι” and “ Σαρακίνικο” Μαντουδίου Ευβοίας. o 3 €

848 Rural canc. “322*24 I 90” on cover from Κεχριές Ευβοίας to Athens. C 3 €

849 Rural canc. “348*21 VIII 80” on register cover from Περιστερώνα Θεσ/νίκης to Athens. C 3 €

850 Rural posthorn canc. “378*10.I.60” on cover from Πέρα Μελένα Κυνουρίας to Athens. C 8 €

851 Rural posthorn canc. “379*09.I.60” on cover from Τσιτάλια Λεωνιδίου Κυνουρίας (1971 census, population 
293) to Athens.

C 8 €

852 Rural posthorn canc. “380*29.XII.59” on cover from Αγιο Βασίλειο Κυνουρίας to Athens. C 8 €

853 Rural canc. “393*5 VII 85” on register cover from Ανω μέρος Αμαρίου Ρεθύμνης to Athens. C 3 €

854 Rural canc. “400*14 II 91” on register cover from Αγιοι Θεόδωροι Καρλόβασι Σάμουto Athens. C 3 €
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855 Rural Posthorn “408*22 I 68” from “Θερμησία Ερμιονίδος” Αργολίδας, via “ΕΡΜΙΟΝΗ*22 I 68” to Athens. o 5 €

856 Rural posthorn canc. “410*11.V.57” in lilac on cover from Ταρσινά Κορινθίας via “ΒΡΑΧΑΤΙΟΝ” to Athens. C 8 €

857 Rural posthorn canc. “441*13.XII.59” on cover from Ελίκα Μονεμβασιάς via “ΠΑΛΑΙΑ ΜΟΝΕΜΒΑΣΙΑ” to 
Athens.

C 5 €

858 Rural posthorn canc. “441*13.XII.59” on cover from Λύρα Μονεμβασιάς to Athens. C 8 €
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864

859 Rural posthorn canc. “448*15.XII.59” on cover from Φοίνικα Λακωνίας via “ΜΟΛΑΟΙ” to Athens. C 10 €

860 Rural posthorn canc. “448*17.IX.59” on registered cover from Βέλλιες Μονεμβασιάς via “ΜΟΛΑΟΙ” to Athens. C 10 €

861 Rural canc. “449*13 X 78” on register cover from Ελος Λακωνίας to Athens. C 3 €

862 Rural canc. “458*23 X 89” on Express cover from Αγιο Αντώνιο Κιλκίς to Athens. C 3 €

863 Rural canc. “464*18 IX 89” on register cover from Κοκκάλα Γυθείου Λακωνίας to Athens. C 3 €

864 Rural posthorn canc. “467*30.V.72” on cover from Καρέα Οιτύλου Λακωνίας to Athens. C OFFER

865 Rural poshorn canc. “469” from Νέα Σάντα Μελισσοχωρίου Θεσσαλονίκης on cover to Germany. C 3 €

866 Rural posthorn canc. “492*10.VI.59” on cover from Κεντροχώρι Ρεθύμνης to Athens. C 8 €

867 Rural posthorn “495” *19-XII-54* (22mm) on cover from Μηλιώτη Πυλίας via ΧΑΤΖΗ arr. ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ 
ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ 24-XII-54.

C 8 €

868 Rural posthorn canc. “496*15.X.64” on cover from Γκαγκάλες Καινουυρίου Ηρακλείου via “ΑΓ.ΔΕΚΑ” to 
Athens.

C 5 €

869 Rural posthorn “499” *7-X-86* on cover via ΠΥΛΟΣ to Athens. C 3 €

859
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870 Rural posthorn canc. “508*1.VI.61” on cover from Βούταις Ηρακλείου to Athens. C 8 €

871 Rural poshorn canc. “508*11.II.74” from Ανω Ασίτες Ηρακλείου via “ΑΓ.ΜΥΡΩΝ” on cover to Ag. Anargyroi 
Attikis.

C 3 €

872 Rural posthorn canc. “514*9.V.65” on cover from Κεράσα Ηρακλείου (1961 census, population) to Athens. C 5 €

873 Rural poshorn canc. “522*6.IV.66” from Εξοχή Θεσσαλονίκης on cover canc. “ΑΣΒΕΣΤΟΧΩΡΙΟΝ*6.ΑΠΡ.66” 
to Athens.

C 5 €
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874 Rural posthorn canc. “522*29.X.70” on cover from Εξοχή Θεσσαλονίκης to Athens. C OFFER

875 Rural posthorn canc. “549*18.XII.62” on cover from Αιγείρα Αιγιαλείας to Athens. C 8 €

876 Rural canc. “559*12 IX 90” on register cover from Λιθιά Καστοριάς to Athens. C 3 €

877 Rural canc. “562*18 V 93” on register cover from Κάτω Βλασία Καλαβρύτων (193 κάτοικοι το 1991) to Athens. C 3 €

878 Rural posthorn “567*10.VI.56” on cover from Παος Σκουπίου via “ΑΡΟΑΝΕΙΑ*10.ΙΟΥΝ.56”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ 
ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ”.

C 8 €

879 Rural canc. “569*18 I 96” on register cover from Δεσινό Καλαβρύτων (32 κάτοικοι το 1991) to Athens. C 3 €

880 Rural posthorn “572” on 4 covers from “Λαστέικα”, “Ξυλοκέρα”, “Πράσινο” and “Χανάκια” Πύργου Ηλείας. o 3 €

881 Rural canc. “574*18 V 81” on register cover from Καβασίλα Ηλείας to Athens. C 3 €

882 Rural canc. “599*21 XII 88” on register cover from Μεγάλο Σειρήνι Γρεβενών to Athens. C 3 €

883 Rural posthorn “601” *28-VII-89* on cover from Βουνοπλαγιά via ΙΩΑΝΝΙΝΑ to Athens. C 3 €

884 Rural canc. “606*7 VI 91” on register cover from Σιστρούνι Ιωαννίνων to Athens. C 3 €

885 Rural posthorn canc. “610*23.II.70” on cover from Καβάσιλα Κονίτσης Ιωαννίνων (1971 cencus 90 inhab.) to 
Athens.

C OFFER

886 Rural canc. “610*4 IX 89” on register cover from Πηγή Κονίτσης Ιωαννίνων to Athens. C 3 €

887 Rural posthorn canc. “612”*15.XI.57” on cover from Παλαιοσέλιο Κονίτσης via “ΚΟΝΙΤΣΑ” to Athens. C 5 €

888 Rural posthorn “630” *26-III-86* on cover from ΖΙΤΣΑ Ιωαννίνων to Athens. C 3 €

882

884

886

887888 889



A.Karamitsos May 11th, 2024

100

889 Rural posthorn “642” *20-IX-71* on cover via ΠΑΡΑΜΥΘΙΑ arr. ΑΘΗΝΑΙ *30-IX-71. C 3 €

890 Rural posthorn “653*4.VI.57” (23mm diam.) on cover via “ΚΑΛΕΝΤΖΙΟΝ*4.VI.57”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ 
ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*8.VI.57”.

C 8 €

891 Rural posthorn “761*26.IX.57” (23mm diam.) on cover from Ξηροχώριον Γέφυρας Θεσ/νικης via “ΓΕΦΥΡΑ 
ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗΣ*27.IX.57”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*29.IX.57”.

C 8 €

892 Rural posthorn “765*7.V.62” (22mm diam.) on cover from Λουτρά Λέσβου via “ΜΥΤΙΛΗΝΗ*7.V.62”, arr. 
“ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*9.V.62”.

C 8 €

893 Rural posthorn “769”*21.III.73 on cover from Τρύγονας Λέσβου via ΠΛΩΜΑΡΙΟΝ*21.ΜΑΡ.73, and 
ΜΥΤΙΛΗΝΗ*22.III.73 arr. ΑΘΗΝΑΙ.

C 6 €
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894 Rural posthorn “769”*30.VI.89 on cover from Μεγαλοχώριον Λέσβου via ΠΛΩΜΑΡΙΟΝ to Athens. C 6 €

895 Rural posthorn “772”*2.III.73 on cover from Λισβόριον Λέσβου via ΠΟΛΙΧΝΙΤΟΣ to Athens. C 6 €

896 Rural posthorn “804*22.II.77” on cover via ΠΥΡΓΟΣ ΜΟΝΟΦΑΤΣΙΟΥ. C 3 €

897 Rural posthorn “806*21.VII.55” (22.5mm diam.) on cover from Λακκιά Αμυνταίου via “ΑΜΥΝΤΑΙΟΝ*22.
VII.55”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*25.VII.55”.

C 8 €

898 Rural posthorn “834*11.II.62” (23mm diam.) on cover from Μεσοράχη via “ΝΕΑ ΖΙΧΝΗ*12.II.62”, arr. 
“ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*13.II.62”.

C 8 €

899 Rural posthorn “1069” (23mm diam.) on cover from Σεργούλα Δωρίδος via “ΜΟΝΑΣΤΗΡΑΚΙΟΝ-
ΔΩΡΙΔΟΣ*?.V.58”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*7.V.58”.

C 8 €

900 Rural posthorn “1098*10.I.60” (23mm diam.) on cover via “ΦΑΡΣΑΛΑ*10.I.60”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ 
ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*18.I.60”.

C 8 €

Exchange Control Cachets
901 Cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*20.VIII.38”, arr. “PARIS*25.VIII.38”. Tape “ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΜΑΤΟΣ” and circular 

cachet “ΠΕΝ”.
C 8 €
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906 50sld 1867 Issue perf. 10 1/2 with double horizontal perforation, mint. (Ferchenbauer 7I). * 25 €

907 50sld 1867 Issue perf. 10 1/2 in mint strip of 3 imperforate vertically. Scarce. (Ferchenbauer 7I). * 170 €

908 50sld 1867 Issue perf. 10 1/2 in mint never hinged pair imperforate vertically. Opinion Ferchenbauer Scarce. 
(Ferchenbauer 7I).

** 150 €

909 50sld 1867 Issue perf. 10 1/2 in mint pair imperforate vertically between and at leÌ. CertiÍcate Walner 
(1966). Rare. (Ferchenbauer 7I).

* 100 €

910 2x50sld 1867 stamps both perf. 12, used. (Ferchenbauer 7I). o 50 €

911 Registered cover fr. with 2x1pi Austrian Levant stamps canc. “BEIRUT OESTERREICHISCHE POST*29/11/04”, 
arr. “TRIEST”.

C 30 €

912 5h Austrian stationary post card fr. with 5h stamp canc. “WIEN*10.VII.06”, arr. “BEIRUT OESTERR. POST*16.
VII.06”.

PS 5 €

913 20pa/5kr, 20pa/10h, 20pa/5kr+20pa/5kr and 20pa/10h+20pa/10h Austrian Levant stationaries, nine in total, 
mailed with various “CONSTANTINOPEL” Austrian P.O. cancellations.

PS 30 €

914 Post card fr. with 20pa Austrian Levant stamp canc. “a JAFFA OSTERR. POST*27.VIII.10”. PPC 15 €

915 10pa/5H. Wrapper posted from “JERUSALEM b*21.VIII.05” to Koeln. W 10 €

916 Cover fr. with 2x5kr. Austrian stamps canc. “SALONICH OESTERREICHISCHE POST*1?.11.97”, arr. 
“BRAUNSCHWEIG*14-11-97” (Germany). Scarce.

C 100 €

917 20pa/10H. Austrian PS posted from “a SALONICH II*2.X.05” to Bern. (NG.4 - 85 euro). PS 30 €

918 20pa/10H Austrian Levant stationary postal card canc. “SALONICH I OSTERREICHISCHE POST*27.6.07” (N G 
9) to Leipzig.

PS 10 €

919 Registered commercial cover fr. with 4x20pa 1908 Austrian Levant canc. “b-SALONICH-I*31-VIII-13”, arr. 
“LINKOPING*7-9-1913” (Sweden).

C 80 €

902 Cover canc. “ΠΟΡΤΑΡΙΑ*4.IX.38” via “ΒΟΛΟΣ” to USA. Cachet “ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ 
ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΒΟΛΟΥ-*-” in black.

C 8 €

903 Cover canc. “ΠΛΩΜΑΡΙΟΝ*4.ΑΠΡ.35”, via “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*6.IIII.35” to USA. Single ring cachet “ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ 
ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ*ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ” in violet.

C 6 €

904 Cover canc. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*20.IV.1937” to Berlin. Large single ring cachet “ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ 
ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ*ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ” in violet.

C 5 €

905 Cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*1.VII.49” to Finland. Tape “ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΜΑΤΟΣ” and cachet “Γ! ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗ 
ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ=ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-”. Censors cachet “10”.

C 15 €

LEVANT
Austrian P.O.
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922

920

921

923

924

British P.O.
920 Seven Constantinople post cards fr. with British or British Levant stamps, canc. “BPO CONSTANTINOPLE A”, 

“B” or “C”.
PPC 30 €

921 18 3/4pi/1s 1921 surcharges in Ottoman currency on KGV stamp in u/m bl.4. (SG 47). ** 10 €

German P.O.
922 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. Deutsches Reich stamps overprinted with new values, u. All values in 

dißerent shades. Most of them signed by Hollmann. (Mi. 1/5 - 1700 euros).
o 250 €

923 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. 1884 Deutsches Reich “Pfennig” issue, 10pa/5pf. on grey-purple + 
10pa/5pf. violet-purple, cancelled with “CONSTANTINOPEL”. (Mi. 1a+1b).

o 15 €

924 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. 1884 Deutsches Reich “Pfennig” issue, 2x20pa/10pf. on bright rose 
and on dark rose, cancelled with “CONSTANTINOPEL”. (Mi. 2a+2b).

o 30 €

925 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. 1884 Deutsches Reich “Pfennig” issue, 3x1pi/20pf. on mediu violet-
ultramarine, on medium ultramarine and on dark ultramarine, cancelled with “CONSTANTINOPEL”. (Mi. 
3a+3c+3d).

o 25 €

926 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. 1884 Deutsches Reich “Pfennig” issue, 2x1 1/4pi/25pf. on medium 
orange-brown and on orange-brown, cancelled with “CONSTANTINOPEL”. (Mi. 4a+4b - 640 euros).

o 100 €

927 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. 1889 Deutsches Reich “Crown/eagle” issue, complete set of 5 values, 
cancelled with “CONSTANTINOPEL”. (Mi. 6a+7a+8ba+9a+10b).

o 120 €

928 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. 1900/1904 issue, 5pi+10pi+15pi+25pi., m. (Mi. 20I/23I). * 180 €

929 German PO in Turkey: 1900 surcharges on D.Reich stamps (with dach), complete set of 6 values, m. (Mi. 
12II/23II-650E).

* 150 €

930 German P.O. in Turkey: 25pi/5m 1902/04 surcharges, m. (Mi. 23IV-400E). * 80 €

931 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. 1905 Deutsches Reich overprinted with Gothick overprint, complete 
set of 12 values + 5pi/1M with 25:16 perforation holes, u. All signed by Hollmann. (Mi. 24/35+32B - 1000 
euros).

o 200 €
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926 927

925 928 929

930 932 934 935

932 German PO in Turkey: 1905/13 Surcharges on D.Reich stamps, complete set of 12 values, u. (Mi. 36/47-900E). o 180 €

933 German Post OÝce in Turkish Empire. 1905/1913 Deutsches Reich overprinted with Gothick overprint, 2 
1/2pi/50pf. on medium chrome yellow + 15pi/3M. on black (grey) violet, u/m. (Mi.42x+46a - 430 euros).

** 70 €

934 German P.O. in Turkey: 4pi/80pf 1905/13 surcharges, u. (Mi. 43-28E). o 5 €

935 German P.O. in Turkey: 25pa/5M 1905 surcharges, used. (Mi. 47-100E). o 15 €

936 (1905) German Levant 20pa./10pf. carmine PS card (Mi. P10) posted to Leipzig, Germany, canc. “BEIRUT / a * 
DEUTSCHE POST * 27/9 05”, arr. “LEIPZIG * 13 b / -7.10.05”. VF.

PS 10 €

937 Register.German “Buletin dExpedition” fr.pair 1pi./2st.+pair 2 1/2pi./50pfg.German Levant canc.German 
“CONSTANTINOPEL*18-4-99”,trans.CONSTANTA,BUCURESTI & BUDAPEST,arr.octagonal grilled “TRIEST 
P.B.*23-6-19”.Rare item.

PS 80 €

931

933

936 937
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938 940 941

939

942

943

944

945

946

947

948
Italian P.O.

938 1908 issue with ovpt New values on 1901/1906 stamps, 10pa./5c. + 20pa./10c. Italian Levant stamps, m. 
(Sassone 1+2 - 800E).

* 100 €

939 Issue 11/1921,compl.set of 5 values ovpt.new Turkish currency in bl.4,u/m.(one stamp of 1pi.possibly m.). 
(UniÍcato 28/32 - 3.200+ E).Ex-Melon collection.

** 350 €

940 Issue 11/1921,compl.set of 5 values ovpt.new Turkish currency,u/m. (UniÍcato 28/32 - 800+ E).Ex-Melon 
collection.

** 90 €

941 Issue 1922,compl.set of 9 values (1901/1920) ovpt.new Turkish currency,m.(the 90pi./10L.thin & cracked 
gum). (UniÍcato 49/57 - 950 E).Ex-Melon collection.

* 85 €

942 1909/11 “Gerusalemme” overprint issue, complete set of 8 values, the 10pa, 20pa, 1pi, 20pi are used and the 
other are mint. (Sassone 1/8-2000 euro).

*/o 150 €

Russian P.O.
943 ΡοΠΗΤ Issues: (2Pia) 1865 issue, used. Fine. (Mi. 2-1000E). o 180 €

944 8(k)/10kop 1876 Surcharge and 7(k)/kop 1879 type II surcharge, both in black, used. (Mi. 10a+11IIa-1100E). ? 250 €
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949 950 951 952

945 “Metelin.Le phare de Fikiotrypa” b&w (Tchivoglou Fr. No.8) fr.10pa./2κοπ.Russian LEVANT canc. lilac Russian 
“Ρ.Ο.Π.ηΤ.-ΜΝΤΕΛΝΗb*29 ΔΕΚ.1908” to Lausanne-Switzerland.

PPC 20 €

Polish P.O.
946 1919 Polish Consulat Post, “LEVANT” ovpt, complete set of 12 values, mint. CertiÍcate Mikulski (1983). (Mi. 

1/12-2400E).
* 350 €

POSTAL STATIONERY
947 Postal card, 10l. red on grey-blue 1883 Large Hermes Head Belgian print, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*24.ΣΕΠΤ.1886”, arr. 

“ALEXANDRIA*II.X.86”. Very Íne. (Hellas PC5).
PS 3 €

948 10l+10l 1883 red on grey-blue double postal card ovpt “SPECIMEN”. Very Íne. (Hellas PC8S). PS 15 €

949 (1883) Double Large Hermes Head postal card, Belgian print: 10l.+10l. “with paid answer”, red on grey-blue, 
unused. Hellas PC8a.

PS 8 €

950 1898 postal card print 5l. Hermes Head black on buß, fr. add. with 5l dark green stamp (Hellas 123i), canc. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*18.ΑΠΡ.1900” to France. Very Íne. (Hellas PC9c).

PS 10 €

951 1898 postal card print 10l. Hermes Head blue on glossy, pale yellow-brown paper, damage of the printing 
plate on the right side of the card, canc. “ΣΤΥΛΙΣ 94” (type III), arr. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*9 ΝΟΕΜ. 18..”. VF. (Hellas 
PC10eh).

PC 17 €

952 10l+10l 1900 postal card dull red on greenish grey, used. Very Íne. (Hellas PC15b). PS 10 €

953 5l 1910 postal card (Hellas PC24) ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red, unused. Very Íne. (Hellas PC31). PS 10 €

954 1916-17 Evzones postal cards, one 5l light blue and two 5l cards grey (thick paper), all mailed with additional 
5l franking. (Hellas PC41c+PC41f).

PS 10 €

955 1940 Royal series: 7 out of 9 post-calrd, all printed the picture side only (essays). Superb and very rare. (Hel-
las PC52A1a/52A6a+PC52B8a).

E 1500 €

953 954 957
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1901/3 Numbered Edition Of Greek P.T.T.
958 “Le Canal de Corinthe” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.20), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 

PC17.20).
PS 10 €

959 “Olympie Vue dOlympie avec la Colline Sacree Cronos” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.25), black, unused. VF. (Hel-
las PC17.25).

PS 15 €

960 “Le Temple de Neptune” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.29), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 
PC16.29).

PS 10 €

961 “Athenes-Le Stade” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.46), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.46). PS 12 €

962 “Athenes-Le Temple de la Victoire Aptere” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.48), black, unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.48). PS 12 €

956 (1939) two postal envelopes, King George II issue, 3dr. reddish brown + 50l. olive-green plus 8dr. steel blue + 
1dr. blue, unused. Hellas PE4 + PE5A.

PS 15 €

957 Two 1912-15 letter cards print 10l. Hermes red on grey-green and carmine on grey-blue, unused. (Hellas 
PL5Aa+PL5B).

PS 15 €

955

956

958

959
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963 “Athenes LEcole Militaire DAveroß” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.49), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. 
(Hellas PC17.49).

PS 18 €

964 “Athenes-LAcademie Sina” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.51), black, unused. VF. (Hellas PC16.51). PS 15 €

965 “Athenes-LArc dAdrien” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.54), black, unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.54). PS 10 €

966 “Athenes-Gymnase dAdrien” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.68), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 
PC17.68).

PS 10 €

967 “Athenes-Monument de Dipylon et Stele Funeraire du Piree” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.114), black, pu 1902 
(Volo) to France. VF. (Hellas PC17.114).

PS 10 €

968 “Corfou-Promenade de Garitza” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.178), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, used. VF. (Hellas 
PC17.178).

PS 10 €

969 “Corfou Statue dAchille (vue de proÍl)” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.180), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. 
VF. (Hellas PC16.180).

PS 12 €

970 “Corfou-Achillion Vue de la Galerie des Muses” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.181), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.181).

PS 12 €

971 “Corfou-Statue de Byron” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.186), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 
PC17.186).

PS 10 €

972 “Corfou-La Peri allaitant son enfant” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.187), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. 
(Hellas PC17.187).

PS 12 €

971

961

966

968

960

963

967

969

962

964

965
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974 “Corfou-Espanade (cote haut)” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.194), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hel-
las PC16.194).

PS 12 €

975 “Corfou-Canoni” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.203), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas PC16.203). PS 10 €

976 “Corfou-Ypsos (Porte de la Villa pres de la mer” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.205), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.205).

PS 10 €

977 “Corfou-Achillion. Vue du Peristyle” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.206), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. 
(Hellas PC17.206).

PS 10 €

978 “Athenes-Place de la Concorde” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.355), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hel-
las PC16.355).

PS 18 €

979 “Bois de Pins a Amaroussi” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.366), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 
PC16.366).

PPC 15 €

980 “äessalie, les Meteores-St Monastere” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.370), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. 
VF. (Hellas PC16.370).

PS 12 €

981 “äessalie Les Meteores-Monastere de Varlaam” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.372), brown, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC16.372).

PS 12 €

973 “Corfou-Achillion. Les Statues des Muses” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.189), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.189).

PS 10 €

972970

974

976

978 979

980

973

975

977

981
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984 Table tennis: lot including 15 u/m sets and m/s from varius countries. ** 20 €

983 Birds: Lot including 29 u/m complete sets from various countries. CV = 200E+. Very nice. ** 30 €

THEMATIC (TOPICAL) PHILATELY
982 Painting: lot including 115 u/m complete sets and m/s placed in 24 pages album. ** 80 €

982

984

983

985
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988 Autos: lot including 18 u/m complete sets and m/s from various countries. ** 20 €

986 Civil Aviation: lot including 20 u/m complete sets and m/s from various countries. ** 20 €

987 Military Aviation: lot including 20 u/m complete sets and m/s from various countries. ** 20 €

985 Great Doctors and Red Cross: lot including 15 u/m sets, 4 single stamps and m/s from varius countries. ** 20 €

989

987986

988
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990

989 Arctic & Antarctic: lot including 16 u/m complete sets and m/s plus 2 stationaries and 2 covers from various 
countries.

** 20 €

990 Flowers: lot including 20 u/m complete sets and m/s from various countries. ** 20 €

Europa-Cept & N.A.T.O.
991 Europa CEPT collection placed on 4 KABE special illustrated albums, from 1956 to 1991, almost complete. 

(1975 French o�cial 1975 Netherlands sets are missing). Catalog value (Yvert) approx. = 6560 Euros. Very 
�ne accumulation at a very good starting price.

** 600 €

992 993
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995

994

996

997
998

999

1000 1001

998 1908 F.Josephs reign 60th anniversary, complete set of 18 values, m. (Mi. 139v/156w). * 80 €

MISCELLANEOUS LOTS & ACCUMULATIONS

FOREIGN COUNTRIES
Albania

994 1.12.1929 Airmail ovpt issue, complete set of 7 values, mint. (Mi.210/216). * 200 €

Austria
995 Collection placed in 2 albums, including stamps from 1883-1945 (not in complete sets, both used and 

unused) and from 1945 to 2000 in complete sets (not all years complete) either u/m or in used sets plus 
multiples in used. Very �ne accumulation. Catalog value approx. = 3200 Euros.

**/o 500 €

996 5h 1908 60 Years Franz Joseph Jubilee issue in u/m imperforate le� marginal bl.4. (Mi. 142vU-200E). ** 27 €

997 1.12.1904 F.Joseph issue (with bright stripes), complete set of 14 values. 2h hinged, the rest u/m. VF. (Mi. 
105/118).

**/* 150 €

992 Bulgaria: collection placed in album including stamps from 1881 to 1902 plus postage dues early issues. Nice 
range of postmarks.

o 230 €

993 Great Britain: Collection placed in album including stamps from 1864-1879 issues (plates) to early 70s in used 
copies. Also postage dues, Army O�cials and Govt Parcels issues. Not all sets complete. Fine accumulation.

? 360 €
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1000 1923 Main cities, complete set of 9 values, u/m. (Mi. 433/441-135E). ** 20 €

1001 1925 De�nitive issue, complete set of 21 values, u/m. (Mi. 447/467-280E). ** 50 €

1002 1925 Airmail issue, complete set of 20 values, u/m. (Mi. 468/487-420E). ** 80 €

1003 1929 Landscapes, complete set of 14 values, m. (Mi. 498/511). * 75 €

1004 1931 Rotary convention, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 518/523-700E). ** 120 €

1005 1932 Landscapes, complete set of 13 values, u/m. (Mi. 530/543-1000E). ** 160 €

1006 1932 Austrian painters, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 545/550-300E). ** 60 €

1007 1933 FIS Games, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Mi. 551/554-650E). ** 100 €

1008 2X50g+50g 1933 WIPA in both types of paper, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Mi. 555A/556A-1000E). ** 160 €

1009 1934 National costumes, complete set of 21 values plus type II for 6gr, u/m. (Mi. 567/587+571II-300E). ** 60 €

999 1910 F.Josephs 80th birthday, complete set of 17 values, m. (Mi. 161/177-600E). * 120 €

1010 10S 1936 Dolfuss stamp, u/m. (Mi. 588-1400E). ** 200 €

1011 1935 Airmail issue, complete set of 15 values, u/m. (Mi. 598/612-190Ε). ** 40 €

1012 1936 FIS Games, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Mi. 623/626-180E). ** 35 €

1013 1945 22.5 Issue, ovpt on D.Reich stamps, complete set of 19 values plus 4 values on type II (denomination in 
M), u/m. (Mi. 674/692+693IIB/696IIA-660E).

** 85 €

1014 1948-1952 Costumes, 2 complete sets of 34+3 values, u/m. (Mi.893/926+978/980-320E). ** 50 €

1015 1953 Birds (III), complete set of 4 values in u/m upper le� corner bl.4. Superb. (Mi. 984/987). ** 200 €

1008 1009

1002
1003 1004 1006

1005

1011
1010 1012

1007
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1018

Germany (Reich-West-East-Berlin)
1016 D.Reich: Very extensive collection placed in 3 Leuchtturm albums in complete sets, mint (hinged or mnh) or 

used from 1872 to 1945, not all years complete. Large number of multiples included, mainly in used. Excellent 
lot. Need to be examined. Catalog value approx = 27200 Euros.

**/*o 4000 €

1013

1015

1014



Postal & Live Internet Auction 729 www.karamitsos.com

117

1016
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1021

1023

1025

1022

1024

1026

1030

1027

1029

1028

1031

1019

1020



Postal & Live Internet Auction 729 www.karamitsos.com

119

1032 1033 1034 1035 1036
1037

1038 1039

1020 Berlin: Collection placed in Leuchtturm album pages in complete sets, mint (hinged or mnh) or used from 
1948 to 1970, not all years complete. Several multiples included in used. Very �ne accumulation. Catalog 
value approx = 6200 Euros.

**/*o 750 €

1021 D.Reich: 1/4gr 1872 eagle with small breast shield, m. (Mi. 1-300E). o 60 €

1022 D.Reich: 1872 1/2gr orange “adler/kl.Schild” issue, m. VF. (Mi. 3-1400E). * 250 €

1023 D.Reich: 1872 issue 1/4gr, u. (Mi. 16). o 25 €

1024 D.Reich: 1872 issue 1/3gr, m. (Mi. 17). * 10 €

1025 D.Reich: 1872 issue 1/2gr, m. (Mi. 18). * 10 €

1026 D.Reich: 1872 issue 1gr, u/m. (Mi. 19). ** 40 €

1027 D.Reich: 1872 issue 2gr, u/m. (Mi. 20). ** 10 €

1028 D.Reich: 1872 issue 2 1/2gr, u. (Mi. 21). o 20 €

1029 D.Reich: 1872 issue 5gr, u. (Mi. 22). o 8 €

1030 D.Reich: 1872 issue 1Kr in pair, one stamp u/m. (Mi. 23). **/* 18 €

1031 D.Reich: 1872 issue 2Kr, m. (Mi. 24). * 130 €

1032 D.Reich: 2kr 1872 eagle with large breast shield, u. VF. (Mi. 24-3200E). o 600 €

1033 D.Reich: 1872 issue 3Kr, u/m. (Mi. 25). ** 18 €

1018 Soviet Occupation Zone: Collection placed in a Lidner album in u/m complete sets from 1945 to 1949. Very 
�ne lot. Catalog value approx = 5600 Euros.

** 750 €

1019 French Occupation Zone: Collection placed in Leuchtturm album pages in complete sets, mint (hinged or 
mnh) or used from 1946 to 1949. Several multiples included in used. Very �ne accumulation. Catalog value 
approx = 1300 Euros.

**/*o 150 €

1017 Bohmen und Mahren, Generalgouvernement and Besetzungs (Elsass, Luxemburg, Lothringen, Ostland, 
Ukraine and Channel islands): Collection placed in a Leuchtturm album. Bohmen und Mahren and General 
Gouv. almost complete, mainly u/m sets. In addition used multiples and covers included. Very �ne lot. Cata-
log value (Michel) approximately 900 Euros.

**/? 100 €

1034 D.Reich: 1872 issue 7Kr, u/m. (Mi. 26). ** 20 €

1035 D.Reich: 9kr 1872 eagle with large breast shield, m. (Mi. 27-600E). * 120 €

1036 18kr ochre-brown 1872 Eagle with large breast shield canc. “FRANKFURT*18/11 74/8-12N”. Certi�cate 
M.W.Sommer (1988). (Mi. 28-2800E).

o 500 €

1037 D.Reich: 1874 issue 2 1/2 Gr on fragment, u. (Mi. 29). o 10 €

1038 D.Reich: 1874 issue 9Kr, u. (Mi. 30). o 90 €

1039 D.Reich: 1875/1879 issue, complete set of 6 values. 50pf high value stamp u/m, the rest hinged. (Mi. 31/36-
3600E++).

*/** 700 €

1040 D.Reich: 1875 issue 2M in block of 4, m. (Mi. 37). * 100 €

1041 D.Reich: 5M 1900 issue (type II), m. (Mi. 66II). * 80 €

1042 D.Reich: 2M Apr 1902 issue, inscription “DEUTSCHE REICH”, u/m. (Mi. 79A-350E+). ** 50 €
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1044 D.Reich: 1930 Zeppelin (South America ¬ight), complete set of 2 values, u. (Mi. 438/439-800E). o 160 €

1045 D.Reich: 1931 Zeppelin (Polar ¬ight), complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Mi. 456/458-4000E). ** 800 €

1046 D.Reich: 1M+2M 1931 Zeppelin (Polar ¬ight), u/m. Certi�cate H.D.Schlegel (1999).  (Mi. 456+457-1850E). ** 350 €

1047 D.Reich: 1933 Hindenburg, complete set of 14 values, m. (Mi. 482/495-200E). * 40 €

1048 D.Reich: 1933 Zeppelin (Chicago ¬ight), complete set of 3 values, m. New gum. (Mi. 496/498-1200E). * 120 €

1049 D.Reich: 1.11.1933 issue, complete set of 9 values, m. (Mi. 499/507). * 60 €

1050 D.Reich: 1933 10years German charity (stamp from m/s), complete set of 4 values, m. (Mi. 508/511-480E). * 80 €

1051 D.Reich: 40 (pf) 1934 Airmail issue, u/m. (Mi. 534). ** 14 €

1052 D. Reich: 1934 Profession, complete set of 9 values, u/m. (Mi. 556/564-550E). ** 90 €

1043 D.Reich: 20M+1000M 1923 Rhein and Ruhr Assistance, the high value of the set, used. (Mi. 260-110E). o 20 €

1045

1044 1046

1040

1043 1047

1041 1042

1050
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1053 D.Reich: 25 (pf) 1935 Saar plebisctite, the high value of the set, in u/m le� marginal bl.4. (Mi. 568-360E). ** 50 €

1054 D.Reich: 1937 Ships, complete set of 9 values in u/m bl.4. (Mi. 651/659-400E). ** 65 €

1055 D.Reich: 1939 International automobil exhibition, complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Mi. 686/688-110E). ** 20 €

1056 D.Reich: 1930 IPOSTA m/s, m. (Mi. Bl.1-550E). * 100 €

1057 D.Reich: 1935 OSTROPA m/s with Exhibition special First Day canc. (Mi. Bl.3-1100E). o 160 €

1058 D.Reich: 1936 Berlin Olympic Games, set of 2 m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.5+Bl.6-260E). ** 50 €

1048

1049

1052

1055

1051 1054

1053

1056

1057 1058
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1061

1063

1062

1066
1059 D.Reich: 1937 9th Reich Party Rally m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.11-320E). ** 50 €

1060 D.Reich: Pane (from booklet) of 2x20pf 1925 coat of arms stamp, u/m. VF. (Mi. HB43-800E). ** 150 €

1061 D.Reich: 15pf+8pf+15pf (from booklet) 1930 Building stamps in vertical strip of 3. Lower pair u/m. (Mi. S79). */** 14 €

1062 D.Reich: Pane (from booklet) of 3x8pf+4x15pf with A1.2 label 1931 Building stamps. Lower strip u/m. (Mi. 
HB71).

*/** 35 €

1063 D.Reich: Pair (from booklet) of 15pf with A1.2 label 1931 Building stamp, m. (Mi. S98-190E). * 35 €

1064 D. Reich: 4+2pf and 6+4pf 1933 Wagner in vertical tete-beche pair. 6+4pf stamp u/m. (Mi. SK19). */** 18 €

1065 D. Reich: 8+4pf and 12+3pf 1933 Wagner in vertical tete-beche pair. 12+3pf stamp u/m. (Mi. SK20). */** 18 €

1066 D. Reich: 2x8+4pf 1933 Wagner in strip of 3 with “X” label between. Stamps u/m. (Mi. W54). **/* 45 €

1067 D. Reich: 12+3pf 1933 Wagner in vertical pair with “X” label. Stamp u/m. (Mi. S114). */** 24 €

1068 Bundesrepublik: 1949-1991 Complete u/m collection placed on 2 Leuchtturm albums. 1951 Posthorns high 
value set with Schlegel (1992) attest, also an additional complete used set. Very nice accumulation. Catalog 
value approx. = 5600 Euros.

** 550 €

1069 Ersttagblatt complete collection including West Berlin from 1975 to 1986 and Bundes Republik from 1974 to 
1986 placed in 3+6 special albums. Total catalog = 622 Euros. Very �ne accumulation.

FDC 65 €

Monaco
1070 25c green 1885 Prince Charles III, m (just a tiny trace). VF. (Yv. 6). * 75 €

1060
1059
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1064 1065 1067

1071 1891-94 Prince Alber 1er, set to 1Fr without the 25c, u/m. 10c light vertical crease, 15c torn at lower le� and 
75c gum crease. Rest very �ne. (Yv. 11/15+17/20).

** 40 €

1072 25c+15c 1920 Duchesses Charlotte mariage, u/m. (Yv. 40). ** OFFER

1073 1933-37 Prince Louis II, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Yv. 115/118). ** 17 €

1074 1937 Surcharges on 1924-1932 postage due stamps, complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Yv. 140/153). ** 23 €

1075 1939 Princes, complete set of 10 values, u/m. (Yv. 185/194). ** 75 €

1076 1940 Red Cross surcharges, complete set of 15 values, u/m. (Yv. 200/214). ** 38 €

1077 1951 complete year, u/m. (Yv. 349/382+379A/382A). ** 50 €

1078 10F Prince Louis II m/s, u/m. (Yv. Bl.1). ** 20 €

1071

1070 1072

1073

1074

1075

1076

10771078
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1079 1080 1081 1082

Spain
1079 12c 1851 QI II lilac in used pair. VF. (Mi. 7-400E). o 72 €

1080 1854 QI II: 6cs carmine, 2R vermillon and 5R green in used pairs, u. (Mi. 26+28+29-420E). o 75 €

1081 2R 1855 Queen Isabella II brown-violet, mng. Good/large margins all around. (Mi. 34-800E for mint stamp). (*) 90 €

1082 1R blue 1856 QI II on thick white paper (no WMK) in pair, m. Superb. (Mi. 41-40E). * 7 €

1083 2R violet 1856 QI II on thick white paper (no WMK), m. Gumless spot due to hinge removal. (Mi. 42-70E). * 13 €

1084 12cs 1860 Queen Isabella II carmine on yellowish, m. Very narrow margins. (Mi. 45-350E). * 50 €

1085 19cs 1865 Queen Isabella II brown-rose, u. Cut at upper right corner. (Mi. 70-2500E). o 100 €

1086 1R green 1865 QI II, m. (Mi. 71-1800E). * 280 €

1087 50c green 1878 King Alfonso XII, m. (Mi. 172-100E). * 18 €

1088 10c ultramarine 1874 “Justice” in imperforate u/m bl.4. Oily spot on one. (Mi. U137-68E). ** 12 €

1089 Correo Carlista: 1873-75 all the 6 stamps issued (Valencia, Navara & Cataluna), m. (Mi. 1I+2/6-1105E). * 220 €

1083 1084 1085 1086 1087

1089

1088

1090
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Switzerland
1090 65c 1924 Airmail issue (ordinary paper) in u/m lower right corner bl.4. (Mi. 189x-40E). ** 8 €

1091 1938 Aarau philatelic exhibition m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.4). ** 15 €

1092 1941 Pro Juventute m/s, u. (Mi. Bl.6-450E). o 90 €

1093 1943 Swiss stamp centenary m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.8). ** 20 €

1094 1945 Pro Juventute m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.12-160E). ** 32 €

1095 BIT: 5Fr 1927/30 issue, u. (Mi. 30). o 20 €

1096 SDN: 3Fr 1937 issue, u. (Mi. 56). o 45 €

Asia ( Except Middle East)
1097 China P.R.: 1951 National Emblem, complete set of 5 values, mng. 200+400 values reprints. (Mi. 

122I+123II+124II+125I+126I-66E).
(*) 22 €

1091

1092

1093

1094

1095 1096
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1106 1107

1104

1105

1102

1103

1100

1098

11011099

1097

1098 China P.R.: 1958 Ancient China Pagodas and Early Fossils of China, 2 complete sets of 4+3 values, mng. 
(Mi.365/368+369/371-27E).

(*) 12 €

1099 China P.R.: 1962 Lu Xuns birthday stamp plus 1965 10th anniversary of Bandung Conference, complete sets 
of 1+2 values, u/m. (Mi.621+861/862-17E).

** 8 €

1100 China P.R.: 1971 Revolutionary monuments, complete set of 11 values, u/m. (Mi.1083/1093-25E). ** 12 €

1101 China P.R.: 1973 Asian-African-Latin American Table Tennis tournament, complete set of 5 values, u/m. Mi. 
1142 creased corner. (Mi. 1140/1143).

** 15 €

Australia - Oceania
1102 T.A.A.F.: 30F 1968 Dumont dUvrille, m. (Yv. 25). * 18 €

1103 T.A.A.F.: 30F 1968 XXe Anniversaire de lO.M.S., m. (Yv. 26). * 12 €

1104 T.A.A.F.: 30F 1968 Annee internationale des Droits de lhomme, m. (Yv. 27). * 25 €

1105 T.A.A.F. (airmail issues): 30F 1965 Centenaire de lUIT, m. (Yv. A9). * 32 €

1106 T.A.A.F. (airmail issues): 50F 1968 Port-aux-Francais, m. (Yv. A14). * 28 €

1107 T.A.A.F. (airmail issues): 40F 1969 Ile Saint-Paul, m. (Yv. A17). * 6 €

British Commonwealth
1108 British Commonwealth: Collection placed on 60 pages album including u/m complete sets from various 

countries. Catalog value (Yvert) approx. 3000 Euros++. Very nice accumulation.
** 300 €
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1108

1110

1109

1111

1109 Collection including stamps from Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, Jamaica and Natal, from QV to QE issues, 
not in complete sets. Mixed quality. Fine accumulation.

o/* 400 €

1110 Falkland, Flkland Dependencies, Fiji, Gambia, Gibraltar, Gilbert & Ellice, Gold Coast, Ghana, Greneda, Hong 
Kong, India and jamaica. Collection of Br. Colonies, mounted on pages, mostly KGVI and QE stamps in com-
plete sets but also earlier issues. Fine accumulation.

*/? 400 €
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1111 N.Guinea, N.Hebrides, Nigeria, South Cameroon, Niue, Norfolk, N.Borneo, N. Rhodesia, Nyasaland, Pakistan, 
Pitcairn, papua & N.Guinea, Qatar, B.S.A.C., Rhodesia and Nyasaland and Rhodesia. Collection of Br. Colonies, 
mounted on pages, mostly KGVI and QE stamps in complete sets but also earlier issues. Fine accumulation.

*/o 350 €

1112

1113

1116

1117

1115 1118

1119

1120
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1121 1122

1123

1124

1125

1126 1127
1112 St Lucia, St Vincent, Samoa, Sarawak, Seychelles, Somaliland, South Africa, South Arabia, Kenya Tanganyika 

Uganda, S.Georgia, S. Rhodesia, S.W. Africa, Straits Settlements, Sudan, Swaziland. Collection of Br. Colonies 
mounted on pages, mostly in KGVI and QE in complete sets but also earlier issues. Several stamps have been 
stucked on. Fine accumulation.

*/o 350 €

1113 Mauritius: collection placed on old 34 pages including stamps from QV to QE issues. Not all sets complete. 
Also some stamps with faults, 560 stamps approx., multiples included. Good accumulation in overall.

o/* 150 €

1114 South Africa and S.W.Africa: Dealers stock of used unused stamps including pairs, singles and complete sets. 
Hundreds of stamps. Very high catalog value. Very �ne lot.

o*/** 1450 €

1115 Bermuda: 1953-62 QEII de�nitives, complete set of 18 values. 2s+26s+10s values hinged, the rest u/m. (SG 
135/150).

*/** 30 €

1116 British Antarctic Territory: 2008 De�nitives (Polar explorers and their ships), complete set of 12 values plus 
miniature sheet, u/m. (Mi. 459/470+Bl.1-71E).

** 17 €

1117 British Virgin Islands: 1956-62 QEII de�nitives, complete set of 13 values, u/m. (SG 149/161). ** 30 €

1118 St Vincent: 1d drab 1881 QV issue perf 12 1/2, mint. (SG 37-700GBP). * 100 €

PICTURE POSTCARDS
Crete

1119 “Canee” early b&w, used. Yellow spots. PPC 8 €

1120 “Panorama de la ville de la Canee” early b&w (E.A. Cavaliero), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1121 “La Canee. Place Montenegrins” b&w (¤eophanus), unused. Stain. PPC 7 €

1122 “Caserna Italiana in Canea” b&w (E. Cavaliero), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1123 “Canee. Rue menant a Halepa” early b&w (E. Cavaliero), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1124 “Il Palazzo del Principe a Halepa” b&w (A. ¤eophanus), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1125 “Revue de la Gendarmerie Cretoise par S.A.R. le Prince heritier Constantin” early b&w (E.A. Cavaliero), un-
used. Slightly creased corner.

PPC 25 €

1126 “Georgioupolis, Apokorona-Crete” brownish (Nic. Scordilis), unused. VF. PPC 18 €

1127 “Crete. Baie de la Sude” 2fold (separated) early color. (Behaeddin No.168), unused. VF. PPC 20 €
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1128 1129 1130

1131 1133

1134 1135

1136 1137 1138

1139 1140 1141

1142

1132

1143 1144
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1128 “Le golfe du Sud” early b&w (E. Cavaliero), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1129 “CRETE. Vue de la baie de la Souda” yellowish-black (N. Douras No.33), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1130 “Vue de Sfakia” early b&w (E. Cavaliero), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1131 “SITIA (Crete)” b&w (Behaeddin No.86), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1132 “Maison en Jerapetra de Crete, dans laquelle Napoleon le 1er a passe une nuit en 1798” brownish-grey early 
(N. Alikiotis No.11), unused. F.

PPC 7 €

1133 “Candie. La jetee” b&w real photo (Delta No.1141-8), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1134 “Iraklion. Vue Generale-Fort Venitien” b&w real photo (No.1-11), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1135 “Candie. Le phare, sur la vieille forteresse venitienne” b&w real photo (Delta No.1137-5), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1136 “Forteresses de Candie” b&w (Alikiotis No.286), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1137 “British Camp, Candia-Crete” b&w early (Behaeddin No.133), unused. F. PPC 7 €

1138 “Vue de Candie” b&w (Alikiotis, No 448), pu. (stamp removed). F. PPC 6 €

1139 “CANDIE. La Cathedrale St- Minas” b&w real photo (No.1133-1), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1140 “Musee de CANDIE (Crete)” b&w early (Behaeddin No.36), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1141 “Musee de Candie” grey-black (N. Alikiotis No.343), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1142 “Musee de Candie” yellowish-black, unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1143 “Musee Candia (Crete)” b&w early (Behaeddin No.61), unused. F. PPC 7 €

1144 “Candie. Interieur du Musee” b&w real photo (Caloutas & Tsiropinas Νο.307), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1145 “Candia. Reception of S.E. Mr. Zaimi” b&w (Behaeddin No.188), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1146 “¤e arrival of K. Royal Ri«es at Kandia. (24 Febr.1908)” b&w (Behaeddin No.195), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1147 “Revue de la Garde Municipale de Crete de S.E. le haut Commissaire A. Zaimis” b&w (Perakis, Fortzakis & Cie 
No.225), unused. Minor imperfections.

PPC 5 €

1148 “Garde dhonneur (Visite a S.E. Mr. Zaimi a Candie)” color. (Behaeddin No.183), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1149 “Arrivee du Prince Georges a Candie, Crete” b&w (N. Alikiotis No.27), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1145

1147

1148

1146

1149

1150 1151 1152
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1153 1154

1156 1157

1158 1160

1155

1159

1161 1162

1163 1164

1165

1150 “CANDIE, Crete. Proclamation de lannexion de Crete a la Crece Serment de la Milice au nom de S.M. le Roi de 
Grece” b&w (Behaeddin No.197), unused. VF.

PPC 10 €

1151 “Proclamation de lannexion de Crete a la Grece Serment de la Milice au nom de S.M. le Roi de Grece” b&w 
(Behaeddin No.198), unused. VF.

PPC 10 €

1152 “In the suburbs of Candia” color. (Behaeddin No.156), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1153 “A AIOS-DHEKA (Crete)” color. (Behaeddin No.180), unused. VF. PPC 8 €
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1166 1167 1168 1169

1170 1171 1172 1173

1154 “Lentree du Labyrinthe en Crete” b&w (N. Alikiotis No.8), unused. VF. PPC 12 €

1155 “Cnossos. La Cour du Gynecee de Palais” grey-black (Alikiotis No.322), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1156 “Antiquitees de Faestos” grey-black, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1157 “Crete Candia. Fouilles de Gortyne” early b&w (Cavaliero No.15), pu.1903. VF. PPC 6 €

1158 “Mont Ida (Crete)” color. (Behaeddin No.181), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1159 “Caserne Francaise a Aios-Nicolas” early grey-black (Behaeddin No.120), pu. (stamp removed). VF. PPC 25 €

1160 “Χριστιανοί πληρεξούσιοι εν Μπουτσουναρίοις προς εκβίασιν της λύσεως του βακουφικού ζητήματος 
1883” b&w early, unused. VF.

PPC 7 €

1161 “Crete. Assemblee insurrectionelle pour lelection du Comite Executif. Juillet 1898” yellowish-black early (N. 
Alikiotis No.92), unused. VF.

PPC 10 €

1162 “Compagnia Gendarmeria Cretese di Candia” early b&w (Behaeddin No.24), unused. F. PPC 7 €

1163 “OÆciers et sous-oÆciers de la Garde Civique Cretoise” early b&w (N. Alikiotis No.279), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1164 “La Milice de Crete” b&w (Behaeddin No.193), pu. (stamp removed). F. PPC 6 €

1165 “ΧΑΡΑΛ. ΠΩΛΟΓΕΩΡΓΗΣ ΒΟΥΛΕΥΤΗΣ” b&w early (N. Alikiotis No.130), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1166 “Constantin Geracaris” b&w (N. Alikiotis No.303), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1167 “Grec Cretois Cavaz du Prince” early b&w (E.A. Cavaliero), pu.1906. F. PPC 6 €

1168 “Costume dAnogia-Crete” b&w (Behaeddin No.25), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1169 “Type de la femme Cretoise de Sitia” early b&w (E.A. Cavaliero), unused. VF. PPC 15 €

1170 “Cretan costume” b&w early (M.I.S.), pu.1900. VF. PPC 6 €

1171 “Costume Grec” b&w (Abastado et Malia No.55), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1172 “Crete. Koulouria” yellowish-black (Behaeddin No.20), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1173 “NICOLLO. Le Fameux Poete” b&w (Behaeddin No.200), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1174 “Famille paysanne Cretoise” b&w (Behaeddin No.78), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1175 “Souvenir de Sitia. Danse Cretoise” b&w early (E.A. Cavaliero), pu.1906. VF. PPC 6 €
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1177

1175

1182

1184

1179
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1181

1183

1186 1187

1178

1180

1176

1185

1188
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1176 “Dance Cretoise du Village Anoya” yellowish-black (N. Alikiotis No.542), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1177 “ΚΡΗΤΙΚΟΠΟΥΛΑ” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1178 “Canea. Costumes of Crete” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1179 “Costumes grecs. Crete” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1180 “ΚΡΗΤΙΚΟΣ” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1181 “Costumes Grecs. Crete” b&w real photo (Delta No.781), used. F. PPC 5 €

Dodecanese Islands
1182 “Rhodes. View from above” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras No.407), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1183 “Rhodes. View generale of the Town” real photo, used. VF. PPC 7 €

1184 “Rhodes. View of the town” b&w real photo (Photo-Randar), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1185 “Rhodes. Quai” b&w real photo (Photo-Sphinx No.8), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1186 “Rhodes. ¤e Harbour” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1187 “Rhodes.” b&w real photo, unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1188 “Rhodes. ¤e new market” b&w real photo (I. Sakellaridis), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1189 “Rodi. Nuovo Mercato” b&w real photo (Fiorillo), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1190 “Rhodes. Vue du Port” b&w real photo (Photo-Radion), pu.1949. VF. PPC 7 €

1191 “Rhodes. ¤e Mills” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1192 “Rhodes. ¤e deer. ¤e symbol of the island” b&w real photo, pu.1956. Slightly creased. PPC 5 €

1193 “Rodi. La Lupa e Ilcervo” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1194 “Rhodes. Vue prise de la forteresse” color. (Delta No.75), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1195 “Rhodes. Mandraki” color. (Delta No.74), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1196 “Rhodes. View of the Town” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1193

1189 1190

1191 1192

1194 1195 1196
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1203 1207

1210

1197 1198 1199

1200 1201 1202

1204

1205

1206 1208

1209 1211

1197 “Rhodes. Government Palace” b&w real photo (Photo-Maggafas), pu.1951. Slightly creased corners. PPC 5 €

1198 “Rhodes. Governement Palace” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1199 “Rhodes. Castle of the Knights” b&w real photo, pu.1952. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €
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1212 1213 1214

1215 1216 1217

1218 1219 1220

1200 “Rhodes. Castle of the Knights” b&w real photo on yellow paper, pu. VF. PPC 4 €

1201 “Rhodes” b&w real photo, used. F. PPC 5 €

1202 “Rhodes. Saint Catherines gate” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1203 “RHODES. Castle of the Knights” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1204 “Rodi. Porta di Amboise” b&w real photo (Fiorillo & Figlio), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1205 “Rhodes. Philerimos” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1206 “Rhodes. Ancient Market” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1207 “Rhodes. St. Catherines Gate” brownish real photo, pu. VF. PPC 6 €

1208 “Rodi. Mercato vecchio” b&w real photo (Fiorillo), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1209 “Rhodes. Mosquee Souleiman” b&w real photo, pu.1956. VF. PPC 5 €

1210 “Rodi. Moschea Murad Reis” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1211 “Rhodes. Hotel of Roses” b&w, unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1212 “Rhodes. Les sept freres” color. (Colorshop No.46), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1213 “Rhodes. ¤e parc Rodini” color. (DELTA No.79), pu.1977. F. PPC 5 €

1214 “Rodi. Le Terme di Calitea” brownish real photo (Dragonetti No.84), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1215 “Rodi. Le Regie Terme di Calitea. Il portico di passeggiata e dattesa” b&w (Bestetti & Tumminelli No.11), 
unused. F.

PPC 5 €

1216 “Rodi. Il Monastero di San Michele Arcangelo” brownish (Bestetti & Tumminelli No.2), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1217 “Rhodes. View of Lindos” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas No.169), pu.1956. F. PPC 3 €

1218 “Rhodes. View of Lindos” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1219 “Rhodes. Lindos” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1220 “Rhodes. Acropolis of Lindos” b&w (Photo-Kozas No.178), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1221 “Cos. La rue littorale et la Mairie” b&w real photo (DELTA No.2259-1), used. VF. PPC 7 €
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1222 1223

1224 1225 1226

1227 1228 1229

1230 1231

1221

1232

1222 “ΚΩΣ. Πλατεία Κουντουριώτου” b&w real photo (D. Kanaris), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1223 “Cos” b&w real photo, unused. F. PPC 5 €

1224 “ΚΩΣ. Πλάτανος του Ιπποκράτους” b&w real photo (D. Kanaris), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1225 “ΚΩΣ. Ασκληπιείον. Ναός Απόλλωνος” b&w real photo (Diakakis No.306), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1226 “Simi. View of the town” b&w real photo, pu.1965. F. PPC 6 €

1227 “Simi. Panormitis” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1228 “Patmos. Panorama du port” b&w real photo (Photo-Radion), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1229 “Patmos. Vue du Port” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1230 “Patmos-Scala. Le Port” b&w real photo (Fokakis), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1231 “Patmos. Vue partielle de Scala” b&w real photo (No.2232-2), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1232 “Patmos. Le palais gouvernemental” b&w real photo (No.2231-1), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1233 “Patmos. Couvent et Ville” b&w real photo, pu. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1234 “Patmos. LApocalypse et la Patmias vers Chora” b&w real photo (No.2238-8), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1235 “Patmos. Saint Couvent” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1236 “Patmos. Monastery” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €
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1234

1235 1236

1238 1239 1240

1241 1242 1243

1237

1233

1237 “ Πάτμος. Η Θαυματουργή Εικόνα Διασωζούσης” b&w real photo, unused. Minor imperfections. PPC 4 €

1238 “Patmos. Notre Dame des cimetieres” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas No.2), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1239 “Calymnos. View of the town” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1240 “Kalymnos. Mirties” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), pu.1953. Minor imperfections. PPC 5 €

1241 “Leros. Spilia” b&w real photo, pu.1953 (stamp removed). VG. PPC 4 €

1242 “Leros. Panteli” b&w real photo (A. Pachos Foto-Radar), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1243 “ΛΕΡΟΣ” yellowish-brown real photo, unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 4 €

1244 “Leros. Vue generale de Alindes” b&w real photo, used. F. PPC 5 €

1244 1246 1247
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1245

1248 1249 1250

1251 1252 1253

1254 1255 1256

1257 1258

1260 1261

1259
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1262 1263 1264

1265 1266 1267

Cyclades
1245 “Panorama de Syra” (3fold) b&w real photo (F. Caloutas), pu.1914. VF. PPC 40 €

1246 “Syra” yellowish-black real photo in frame (F. Caloutas), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1247 “Vue generale de Syra” b&w real photo in frame (Fr.Caloutas No.74), pu.1912. VF. PPC 6 €

1248 “Grece. Syra” early color. (C. Eletheroudakis No.39), pu.1904. Creased corner. PPC 6 €

1249 “Syra. Vue du Port” b&w (Caloutas & Tsiropinas No.61), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1250 “Syra. Place Miaoulis” b&w real photo (F. Caloutas No.3), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1251 “Place Miaoulis a Syra” early b&w (F. Caloutas), unused. VF. PPC 18 €

1252 “Syra. Place Miaouli” b&w real photo in frame (F.Caloutas), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1253 “Syra. Palais de Justice et Mairie” b&w real photo in frame (F. Caloutas No.1926), used. F. PPC 6 €

1254 “LImage Miraeuleuse de la Sainte-Vierge transportee dans un bateau a Tinos pour aspersion” b&w early (A.B. 
Paschas No.194), pu. VF.

PPC 7 €

1255 “Ο εν Τήνω, Ναός της Ευαγγελιστρίας” grey-black in frame (G. Orianos), used. F. PPC 6 €

1256 “Εσωτερικόν Ναού Ευαγγελιστρίας εν Τήνω ένθα η εικών υπό εικονοφύλακος φυλάσσεται” b&w early (A.B. 
Paschas No.195), pu. VF.

PPC 6 €

1257 “Εσωτερικόν Ι. Ναού Ευαγγελιστρίας Τήνου” b&w (G.M. Orianos), pu.1914. VF. PPC 6 €

1258 “Interieur de lEglise Evangelistria a Tinos” b&w real photo PPC in frame (Caloutas & Tsiropinas) pu. VF. PPC 5 €

1259 “Tinos. Place de la Ste Icone” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1260 “Phira de Santorin” b&w real photo in frame (F. Caloutas), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1261 “Santorin. Phira” early b&w (No.2126), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1262 “Santorin. Karteradose St. Nikolas” b&w real photo (G. Joakimides), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1263 “MILOS. Plakes” greyish on yellow paper (G.N. Alexakis No.2100), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1264 “Milos. Adamas” b&w (G.N. Alexakis No.2100), unused. F-VF. PPC 5 €

Aegean Islands (North And East)
1265 “Lemnos. Front View” color. (U. Adinol�), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1266 “Lemnos. A Side View” color. (U. Adinol�), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1267 “Leglise grecque de Moudros” yellowish-black (Alex. Panayotou), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1268 “Metelin. Ancienne Forteresse” b&w (P.L. Dermond No.265), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1269 “Metelin. Les Phares du Port” b&w (Tchivoglou Freres No.21), pu. VF. PPC 7 €

1270 “Metelin. Vue generale dAklidiou” greenish (V. Pandelis), used. F. PPC 5 €

1271 “Metelin. Ayassos” b&w real photo (Houdjeos Freres), unused. VF. PPC 6 €
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1268 1269 1270

1271 1272

1273 1275

1276 1277 1278

1279 1280

1281 1282

1274

1283
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1272 “Metelin. Les deux Villa de Halikas” b&w (Tchivoglou Freres), unused. Creased corner. PPC 6 €

1273 “Mytilene. Le Golfe de Yera” sepia real photo (Houdjeos Freres No.11), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1274 “Dimitrios Vernadakis 1834-1897” b&w (Lalellis), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1275 “Αποψις Προκυμαίας Χίου” color. used. F. PPC 7 €

1276 “View of the Castle of Chios” color., unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1277 “Chio. Lhopital Skylitsion” b&w, used. VF. PPC 20 €

1278 “Chio. Paragli” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1279 “Chios. Myrsinidi Monastery” b&w real photo (Haviaras No.145), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1280 “Panorama du port Vathy avec la «otte Ottomane” (2fold) b&w (Hadjigeorgiou Freres), pu. (stamp removed). 
VF.

PPC 45 €

1281 “Souvenir de Samos. Port de Vathy” early b&w (G. Comiotis), pu.1906. VF. PPC 18 €

1282 “Samos. La ville de Nouveau Carlovassi” b&w (Hadjigeorgiou Freres), unused. VF. PPC 18 €

Peloponese
1283 “Souvenir de Patras. Vue de Patras prise de la jetee” early color. (Paschas No.71), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1284 “Vue de Patras” early color. (A.B. Paschas No.307), unused. Superb. PPC 8 €

1285 “Vue de Patras prise de la jetee” early color. (A.B. Paschas No.69), pu.1908 (stamp removed). F. PPC 6 €

1286 “Patras. Vue generale” color. (A. Cajafas), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1287 “Patras. Le Quai” color. (Synadinos No.22), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1288 “Patras. Panorama” color. (Synadinos & Cie No.9736), pu.1927. F. PPC 6 €

1289 “Patras. La citadelle” color., used. VF. PPC 7 €

1284 1285 1286

1287 1288

1291 1292 1293

1289
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1294 1295

1296 1297 1298

1299 1300

1290

1301

1302 1303 1304

1294 “Patras. Place du Diadoque” color. (Synadinos No.31), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1295 “Patras. Place St. Georges” early b&w, pu.1903. VF. PPC 6 €

1296 “Patras. Place Georges Ier” color. (Paschas), pu.1910. VF. PPC 7 €

1290 “Patras. Rue de lIndependance” color. (Synadinos No.10), pu. F. PPC 7 €

1291 “Patras. Rue Maizon” early color. (A.B. Paschas No.316), pu.1910. Minor imperfections. PPC 5 €

1292 “Patras. Rue Maizon” early color. (A. B. Paschas No.316), pu.1910. Minor imperfections. PPC 5 €

1293 “Patras. Rue des Calavrita” color. (A.B. Paschas No.703), used. F. PPC 6 €

1297 “Patras. Rue Maisonos” color. (Synadinos No.20), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1298 “Patras. Place Georges I” color. (Synadinos No.16), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1299 “Patras. Leglise Pantocrator” color. (Cajafas), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1300 “Patras. Face de lEglise St. Andre” early color. (A.B. Paschas), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1301 “Patras. Interieur de leglise St. Andre” early color. (A.B. Paschas No.21), pu.1904. VF. PPC 6 €

1302 “Eglise de Saint Gerasime, a Patras” early color. (A.B. Paschas No.213), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1303 “Place de Benizelos Roufos” early color., unused. Creased corner. PPC 6 €

1304 “Patras. Rue hors de la Ville” color. (Synadinos No.2), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1305 “Patras. Boulevard Ities” color. (A. Cajafas), unused. VF. PPC 7 €
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1305 1306 1307

1310

1311

1312 1313 1314

1308 1309

1306 “Patras. Peran Iteai” early b&w (Ch. Variantzas & Co), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1307 “Souvenir de Patras. Vigne de Raisins de Corinthe” early color. (A.B. Paschas No.13), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1308 “Monastery of Mega Spilaeon” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras No.1101), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1309 “Le Couvent St. Lavra” b&w (Brunner & Cie), pu.1930. Slightly creased corner. PPC 4 €

1310 “Ηρώον. Αγ.Λαύρα” b&w real photo (Leonar), unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1311 “Olympie. Temple de Jupiter. Vue generale” b&w (Pallis & Cotzias No.192), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1312 “Olympie. Temple de Jupiter” yellowish-black (Pallis & Cotzias No.187), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1313 “Olympie. Temple de Jupiter, vue generale” early yellowish-grey (P & C No.190), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1314 “Calamata. Sts-Apotres” yellowish-brown (No.13), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1315 1316 1317
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1318 1319 1320

1321 1322 1323

1325

1326

1328 1329 1330

1331 1332 1333

13271324
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1334 1335 1336

1337 1338

1339 1340

1341

1315 “Messene Antique. La Porte dArcadie” brownish (Calonaros No.12), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1316 “Gargaliani. La statue de Tellos Agras” b&w real photo (Delta No.989-4), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1317 “Mistra. Eglise Byzantine de Metropole” b&w (Z. Zacharakis), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1318 “Sparte. Ancien ¥eatre” b&w (B. Georgiades), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1319 “Gruss aus Nauplia” early yellowish-brown (Rohrer), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1320 “NAUPLIE. Bourtzi” yellowish-black, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1321 “Le fort Bourtzi a Nauplie” b&w (N.G. Christopoulou), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1322 “ΝΑΥΠΛΙΟΝ” b&w real photo PPC, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1323 “NAUPLION” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1324 “ΝΑΥΠΛΙΟΝ. ΦΡΟΥΡΙΟΝ-ΠΑΛΑΜΙΔΙΟΝ” early b&w on yellow paper, unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1325 “NAUPLIE. PALAMIDI” b&w real photo PPC, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1326 “Nauplie. Musee” grey-black (Ginakos-Margaritis), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1327 “La statue de Kolokotroni a Nauplie” yellowish-black (N. Christopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1328 “Argos. Larissa” b&w (Ginakos-Margaritis), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1329 “Argos.La place de St-Pierre et lacropole Larissa” b&w, real photo (Delta, 1549-3), unused.lux. PPC 15 €

1330 “¥eatre dEpidaure” early yellowish-brown, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1331 “Mycenes” b&w real photo (F.S. No.848), unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1332 “Mykenai” early b&w, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1333 “Mycenae. ¥e tomb of Klytaemnystra” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras No.1037), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1334 “Tyrins. Entree du Palais” b&w (No.3), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1335 “Σπέτσαι. Ανατολική άποψις” b&w (A. Pasamitros), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1336 “Ξενoδοχείον Ποσειδώνιον-Σπέτσαι” yellowish-black (V. Kardasis), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1337 “Corinthe. Caserne de Corinthe” b&w early (Michalopoulos No.5), pu.1905. VF. PPC 7 €

1338 “Corinthe. Vue generale des monuments” b&w early (Michalopoulos No.16), pu.1903. VF. PPC 5 €
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1342 1343 1344

1345 1346 1347

1348

1351

1349 1350

1340 “Corinthe. Fontaine Pirene” b&w early (Michalopoulos No.17), pu.1905. VF. PPC 6 €

1341 “Corinthe. Caryatides dans le Musee de Corinthe” b&w early (Michalopoulos No.18), pu.1905. VF. PPC 6 €

1342 “Corinthe. Vue de Loutraki” b&w early (M.N. Michalopoulos No.84), pu.1905. VF. PPC 8 €

1343 “Corinthe. Canal Remorque de voilier” yellowish-brown (Michalopoulos No.9), pu.1917. F. PPC 5 €

1344 “Κόρινθος - Αποβάθρα Λουτρακίου” brown (E.N. Michalopoulos), pu.1941 (Stamp removed). VF. PPC 8 €

1345 “Corinthe. Port de Loutraki” b&w early (M.N. Michalopoulos No.86), pu.1905. VF. PPC 10 €

1346 “Corinthe. Vue de Loutraki” b&w early (M.N. Michalopoulos No.52), pu.1905. VF. PPC 10 €

1339 “Corinthe. Temple de Minerve Chalinitis” b&w early (Michalopoulos No.29), pu.1905. VF. PPC 6 €

1347 “Loutraki. Vue des nouveaux bains” color. (E. Michalopoulos No.15), pu.1910. VF. PPC 10 €

1348 “Loutraki. Kiosque de source” brownish (N. Michalopoulos No.8), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 7 €

1349 “Costume Nationale” b&w (C. Variantzas & Co. No.23952), pu.1906. F. PPC 6 €

1350 “Habitant Peloponnese” color. (M.N. Michalopoulos No.132), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

Athens & Area
1351 “Poros. Au port” color. (Delta No.51), pu.1953. Stained. PPC 5 €

1352 “Bataille de Salamis and map of Piraeus” (2fold) early color. (A.B.Paschas No.261), unused. VF. PPC 20 €
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1352

1353 1354

1355 1356

1357 1358

1359 13601362

1353 “Phalere. Nouveau Phalere” early b&w, pu.1904. Creased. PPC 5 €

1354 “Athenes. Vieux Phalere” b&w (Pallis & Cie), unused. Small cut. PPC 7 €

1355 “Le Phalere” color. (No.2), pu.1915. F. PPC 6 €

1356 “Le Phalere” color. (No.22), used. F. PPC 6 €

1357 “Phalere. Palace Hotel Acteon” color. (No.41), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1358 “Vue du Port du Piree” b&w (M. Michalopoulos), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1359 “Piree. Vue du port” b&w (Alexakis No.2500), pu. F. PPC 5 €

1360 “Le Groiseur Francais Bruix et Italien Libia au port du Piree” yellowish-black (Alexakis No.2250), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1361 “Piree. La mairie” b&w (Alexakis No. 2150), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1362 “Le Piree. Hotel de Ville” yellowish-blue (Delta No.88), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1363 “Le Piree. Zea” color. (Daleggio & Polemis), unused. VG. PPC 5 €

1364 “Piree. Le port de Zea” grey-black (Pallis & Cotzias No.638), pu.1910. Small stain. PPC 6 €

1365 “Le Piree. Castelle et Pacha-Limani” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos No.28), unused. VF. PPC 7 €
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1361 1363 1364

1365 1366 1367

1368 1369 1370

1371 1372 1373

1367 “A lentour du port du Piree” color., pu.1916 (T.& P.*502). Creased corner. PPC 3 €

1368 “Vue du Piree” color. (No.8), used. Minor imperfections. PPC 4 €

1369 “Piree. ¥eatre Municipal” color. (No.1981), pu. Slightly creased corner. PPC 7 €

1370 “Piree. Hotel Continental” b&w (Alexakis No.2150), unused. Minor imperfections. PPC 4 €

1366 “Le Piree. Vue de Castella” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos Νο.18), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1371 “Piree. Quai Miaouli” yellowish-black (Alexakis No.2350), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1372 “Piree. Boulevard Socrates” yellowish-brown (Alexakis No.2350), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1373 “Piree. LEglise de St. Trinite” yellowish-black (Alexakis No.2400), used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1374 “Panorama dAthenes” (2fold) early b&w (Pallis & Cotzias), unused. VF. PPC 30 €

1375 “Panorama dAthenes II” brownish (Panopoulos No.26), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1376 “Athenes. Vue de lAcropole” early b&w, unused. F. PPC 6 €

1377 “Vue generale de lAcropole du Temple de Jupiter Olympien” color. (Georges Razis), unused. Slightly creased. PPC 6 €

1378 “Athenes. ¥esee” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos No.63), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1379 “Athenes. LAcropole. Vue prise du cote du temple de ¥ese” brownish (Braun & Cie), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1380 “Athenes. Le Parthenon” early stereoscopic b&w (EleÎheroudakis No.256), unused. VF. PPC 7 €
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1374 1375

1376 1377 1378

1379 1380 1381

1382 1383 1384

1385 1386 1387

1381 “Athenes. Areopage” b&w early (Pallis & Cotzias No.637), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1382 “Athenes. LUniversite” color., used. Minor imperfections. PPC 5 €

1383 “ATHENES. LAcademie” color. (Delta No.26), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1384 “Athenes. Academie” color. early (Saliveros), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1385 “Athenes. Temple de Jupiter” color. (¥omas V. Sakellaridis), unused. Lux. PPC 8 €

1386 “Athenes. Musee Nationale” b&w early (Mosinger No.5968), pu. F. PPC 6 €

1387 “Athenes. Le Musee National” yellowish-brown (Paul Trembley), used. F. PPC 5 €
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1389

1388

1390

1391 1392

1393 1394

1395 1396 1397

1398

1388 “Athens. ¥e national Museum” yellowish-brown (Boissonas No.2013), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1389 “Athenes. Place de la Constitution” color. pu.1915. Faults. PPC OFFER

1390 “Athenes. Le jardin des Muses. Place de la Constitution” yellowish-brown (Phot. Boissonas, editions Paul 
Trembley), unused. VF.

PPC 6 €

1391 “Athenes. Propylees du Palais-Royal” early b&w (EleÎheroudakis No.186), pu.1904. VF. PPC 7 €

1392 “Athenes. Le palais royal et le square de la place de la Constitution” early b&w (A. Breger freres), pu.1904. F. PPC 5 €

1393 “Athenes. Chambre des Deputes” early b&w (G. Fexis No.1022), pu.1905. VF. PPC 6 €

1394 “Athenes. Acropolis from the Stadium” b&w (No.7), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1395 “Stade, Athenes” color. (A. Cocondinis), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1396 “Athenes. Stadium” color. (Racopoulo Freres No.25), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1397 “Athenes. Palais de lExposition” grey-black early (Pallis & Cotzias), pu.1899. F. PPC 6 €

1398 “Athenes. Porte dAdrien” b&w, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1399 “Athenes. Arc dAdrien” b&w early (Saliveros No.34), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1400 “Athenes. Porte de lAgora” color. (Racopoulo Freres No.14), unused. VF
.                                                                                                                                                                        .

PPC 6 €
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1399 1400 1401

1402 1403 1404

1405 1406 1407

1408 1409 1410

1401 “Athenes. Ceramique” early b&w (P & C), pu. VF. PPC 6 €

1402 “Athenes. Monument de Lysicrate” color. (¥omas V. Sakellaridis), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1403 “Athenes. Rue dHermes” early color. (MS No.4247), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1404 “Athenes. Rue dEole” yellowish-black, pu.1916. VF. PPC 8 €

1405 “Athenes. Rue dEole” b&w early (P&C No.156), pu.1904. Minor imperfections. PPC 6 €

1406 “Athenes. Tombeau du Patriarche Gregoire V” color. (A.B. Paschas), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1407 “Vue de KiÐssia” b&w early, unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1408 “Athenes. Kiphissia-Kephalari” b&w (EleÎheroudakis No.119), pu.1911. VF. PPC 6 €

1409 “Athenes. Kephalari (Kephissia)” b&w (Pallis & Cotzias No.525), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1410 “Kiphissia. Parc” color. in frame (A.B. Paschas), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1411 “Athenes. Parc de Kephissia” b&w, pu.1908. Slightly creased corner. PPC 7 €

1412 “Athenes. Cloitre Byzantin de Daphni” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos No.59), used. VF. PPC 12 €

1413 “Grece. Decelie, Palais” color. (No.1968), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1414 “Athenes. Sacoules” early b&w (Michalopoulos No.21), pu. VF. PPC 7 €
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1415

1416 1417 1418

1419 1420 1421

1422 1423 1424

1414

1411 1412

1413

Central Greece
1415 “Aedipsos. General view” yellowish-brown real photo (Nik. Stournaras No.206), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1416 “Edipsos. Seashore” brownish real photo (N. Stournaras No.227), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1417 “General view of Edipsos” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras No.218), unused. F. PPC 7 €

1418 “Bains dAedipsos. Hotel ¥ermes Sylla” b&w real photo (No.453-35), pu.1949. Slightly creased corner. PPC 4 €

1419 “Edipsos” brownish real photo (N. Stournaras No.207), unused. VF. PPC 4 €

1420 “Grece. Port dItea” yellowish-black (E. Danisca), used. F. PPC 5 €

1421 “Itea. Le port” yellowish-black (Papadopoulos & Fils, AmÐssa), pu.1940. VF. PPC 7 €
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1425

1427

1428

1426 1429

1430 1431

1432 1433 1434

1422 “Itea. Le debarcadere, la rue Principale, le Quai” brownish-grey (Daniskas No.2), used. F. PPC 5 €

1423 “Vue des Delphes” violet-grey, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1424 “Delphes. Le Gymnase” olive-grey (A. Rhomaides, Athenes), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1425 “Delphes. Marmaria” violet-grey (A. Pallis & Cie), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1426 “Delphes. Portique des Atheniens” violet-grey (Ginakos & Margarites), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1427 “Delphi. Source de Castalia” b&w early (EleÎheroudakis No.185), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1428 “Souvenir de Missolonghi. Catafalque des Heros” b&w (A.B. Paschas No.55), pu. F. PPC 7 €

1429 “Missolonghi. Le monument de Lord Byron” b&w real photo (Nicourt No.463), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

�essaly
1430 “Από την όμορφη Σκύρο” b&w real photo (I. Venardis), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1431 “Skyros 1955” b&w real photo, pu.1958. VF. PPC 6 €

1432 “Vue de Volo, prise du sommet de Pilion” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.167), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1433 “Volos. Vue general” b&w real photo (Stournaras), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1434 “VUE DE VOLO” b&w real photo (K. Stournaras), used. Slightly creased. PPC 5 €

1435 “Quai de Volo et Pelion” b&w real photo (Rafanidis-Zimeris), used. F. PPC 7 €
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1435 1436 1437

1438 1439 1440

1441 1442 1443

1444 1445 1446

1447

1450

1449

1451

1448
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1452 1453 1454

1455 1456

1458 1459

1457

1437 “Coasts of Volos. St. Konstantinos” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras), used. F. PPC 7 €

1438 “Volo. Un Matin son quai” b&w real photo (K. Stournaras), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1439 “VOLO-QUAI” b&w real photo (Stournaras), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1440 “Vue de Volo” b&w real photo (Stournaras), pu.1973. Slightly creased. PPC 5 €

1441 “Volo. Banque dAthenes” brownish real photo (Stournaras), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 8 €

1442 “Βόλος. Χειμωνιάτικο σουρούπωμα στην πόλη” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras No.80), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1443 “VOLOS” b&w real photo (Νik. Stournaras No.16), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1436 “Volo. Laube point sur le quai” b&w real photo (Νik. Stournaras), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1444 “Volo. Pe×akia” b&w real photo (No.9), pu.1936. VF. PPC 7 €

1445 “Volo. Goritsa” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.27), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1446 “Lechonia. Faubourg de Volo” b&w early (Stef. Stournaras No.23), pu.1906. VF. PPC 8 €

1447 “Haut Volo. Anacassia” color. (Stournaras No.177), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1448 “Ano Volo. Chateau Turc” color. (St. Stournaras No.10), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 7 €

1449 “Tzangarada. Village sur le Pilion” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.110), pu.1910. F. PPC 7 €

1450 “Kissos. Village sur le Pelion” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.23), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1451 “Volo. Vue de Portaria” color. (St. Stournaras No.58), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1452 “Χιονισμένη Πορταριά” b&w real photo (Rafanidis-Zimeris), used. F. PPC 7 €

1453 “ΠΟΡΤΑΡΙΑ. Μάνα” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.230), used. Slight peeling on the corners. PPC 7 €

1454 “Pori. Village du Pelion” color. (St. Stournaras No.312), unused. Creased. PPC 3 €

1455 “Volos. Milies” rosine real photo (C4 No.4683), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1456 “Γέφυρα Λαρίσσης” color. (G. Belonis No.21), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1457 “Larissa” color. (Stournaras No.118), pu.1914. VF. PPC 6 €

1458 “¥essalie. Larissa” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.8), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1459 “¥essaly. Larissa” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.114), used. VF. PPC 8 €
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1460 1461 1462

1463 1464 1465

1466 1467 1468

1469 1470 1471

1460 “¥essalie. Vue generale dElassona” b&w (No.128), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1461 “¥essalie. Pharsale” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.121), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1462 “Vallee du Tempe” color. (St. Stournaras No.278), unused. Superb. PPC 10 €

1463 “Tembe. Peratargia” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.123), pu.1916. F. PPC 7 €

1464 “Vallee du Tempee” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.63), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1465 “¥essalie. Mont Olympe” color. (Stournaras No.194), pu.1917. F. PPC 5 €

1466 “Trikkala” color. (Stef. Stefanopoulos No.40), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1467 “¥essalie. Pont a Porta” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.5), used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 8 €

1468 “¥essalie. Couvent byzantin de Porta” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.198), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1469 “Grece. Meteores” b&w (EleÎheroudakis No.214), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1470 “Monastere de la Sainte Trinite” early yellowish-black, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1471 “Le Couvent St-Etienne” color. (G. Velonis No.13), unused. Slightly creased. PPC 5 €

1472 “Meteores. Ascension a la corde” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.65), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1473 “Meteores. Ascension des Meteores” color. (St. Stournaras No.356), used. Slightly creased corners. PPC 6 €

1474 “Meteores. Couvent de St. Nicolas” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.125), pu. VF. PPC 7 €
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1474

1475

1476

1477

1472 1473

1479 1480

1478 1482

1475 “Meteores. St. Nicolas” early yellowish-black (Rehfeld & Sohn No.1391), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1476 “Meteora. Couvent Barlaam” color. (Stef. Stournaras), unused. Creased corner. PPC 7 €

1477 “Meteora. Couvent Rossanis” color. (St. Stournaras No.4), pu.1911. VF. PPC 7 €

1478 “THESSALIE. Les Meteores avec couvents byzantins perches sur les roches” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1479 “¥essalie. Karditsa” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1480 “Karditsa” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras), unused. Stained. PPC 5 €

1481 “Δειλινό στον Αγιο Κωνσταντίνο Καρδίτσης” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1482 “Costume de Juive de ¥essalie” b&w early (P&C No.87), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

14831481
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1484 1485 1486

1487 1488 1489

1490 1491 1492

1493 1494 1495

1496 1497 1498

1499 1500 1501



Postal & Live Internet Auction 729 www.karamitsos.com

161

1502 1503 1504

1505 1506 1507

Ionian Islands
1483 “Corfou. Quai et nouvelle Forteresse” (2fold) bluish (Miniussi e Guido No.7162), unused. VF. PPC 25 €

1484 “Panorama de Corfou” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1485 “Corfou. Vue orientale prise du moulin-a-vent” color. (Aspiotis), pu.1908. VF. PPC 5 €

1486 “Corfou. Citadelle” color. (Aspiotis), pu.1908. VF. PPC 5 €

1487 “Corfou. Vue des Murailles” color. (Aspiotis), pu.1907. VF. PPC 5 €

1488 “Corfou. Palais Royal et Port” color. (Aspiotis freres No.102), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1489 “Corfou. Ile d Ulysse” color. (Aspiotis freres, No 109), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1490 “Corfou. Le palais Royal” early color. (No.3935), used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1491 “Corfou. Villa Royale Mon Repos” color. early (Farrugia No.2563), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1492 “Corfou. Monument Schulenburg” color. (Chanos freres), unused. Slight peeling in the corners. PPC 6 €

1493 “Souvenir de Corfou. LEsplanade” early b&w, pu.1913. VF. PPC 7 €

1494 “Corfou. Achilleion” color. (Aspiotis), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1495 “Corfou. Villa Imperiale ΑΧΙΛΛΕΙΟΝ” early yellowish-black (A. Farrugia No.3521), pu.1900. VG. PPC 6 €

1496 “Achilleion-Corfou” color. (Aspiotis Freres), pu.1909. VF. PPC 6 €

1497 “ACHILLEION ASPECT ORIENTAL CORFOU” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1498 “Corfou. Achilleion. Le Triomphe dAchille” color. (Chanos Freres), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1499 “Corfou. Achilleion. La Terrasse” color. (Kas¡kis Freres), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1500 “Corfou. Achilleion-Peristyle” b&w in frame (Hanos freres), pu.1911. F. PPC 6 €

1501 “Corfou. Villa Imperiale Achilleion. Le Peristyle” color. early (Farrugia No.2565), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1502 “Corfou. Peristyle du Palais Achilleion” color. (Aspiotis), pu.1909. F. PPC 5 €

1503 “Souvenir de Corfou. Jardin a la villa imperiale Achilleion” b&w (A. Farrugia), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1504 “Achilleion Corfou. Achille Mourant” color. (Aspiotis freres, No 101), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1505 “Souvenir de Corfou. Villa Imperiale” early color. (Farrugia), pu.1908. F. PPC 6 €

1506 “Corfou. Perama” color. unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1507 “Paleokastrizza. Corfou” b&w real photo, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1508 “Corfou. Village Paleokastritsa” b&w (Aspiotis freres No.480), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1509 “Souvenir de Corfou” early color. (Farrugia No.1229), pu.1905. VF. PPC 12 €

1510 “Paysan de Corfou” color. (A.A.K. No.4323), unused. VF. PPC 7 €
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1510 1511 1512 1513

1514 1515 1516 1518

1508 1509 1517

1511 “Ex-Depute Striphtombolas” color., unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1512 “Corfou. Paysanne de Potamo” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.158), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1513 “Beaute de Corfou” color. (Aspiotis No.155), pu.1916. F. PPC 6 €

1514 “Paysanne de Corfou” b&w (Aspiotis No.483), used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1515 “AU PUITS - CORFOU” color. (Aspiotis freres No.22), used. Card sheets separated. PPC 3 €

1516 “Paysannes de Corfou” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.307), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1517 “Depart au Travail-Corfou” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.296), used. F. PPC 6 €

1518 “COSTUMI ADRIATICI. CORFU” color. unused. Yellow spots. PPC 5 €

1519 “Cephalonia. Debarcadere de la Vinaria” early color. (E. Berardi & Cie), used. VF. PPC 45 €

1520 “Cerigo. Couvent Myrtidi” early b&w (Ele©heroudakis No.355), unused. VF. PPC 35 €

Epirus
1521 “Le lac de Janina” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.244), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1522 “Arta. Vue partielle” b&w real photo (Photo-Vicha), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

Macedonia
1523 “CAMPAGNE DORIENT. FLORINA (Serbie). Vue Generale prise en Aeroplane” b&w, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1524 “Florina. La Riviere Sakulina” b&w, unused. Slightly creased. PPC 5 €
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1519 1520 1521

1522 1523 1524

1525 1526 1527

1528 1529 1530

1531 1532 1533

1525 “Karaferia (Veria). Vue panoramique” b&w (Baudiniere No.18), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1526 “Verria. Le Village” b&w (No.12), used. VF. PPC 3 €

1527 “Karaferia. Paysans des environs” b&w, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1528 “Verria. Une Messe en plein air” b&w (No.121), unused. Light vertical crease. PPC 5 €

1529 “Vue du Village de Ambarkeu” (Mandres Kilkis) b&w (No.10), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1530 “Village de YADJELAR” (Xylokeratia Kilkis), b&w (No.5), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1531 “Fontaine a Dragomir” (Va¡ochori Kilkis) b&w, unused. F. PPC 5 €
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1534 1535

1536 1537 1538

1539 1540 1541

1542 1543 1544

1545

1534 “Panorama de Cavalla” (2fold) color. (Papeterie Kosmos), unused. VF. PPC 40 €

1535 “CAVALLA” b&w real photo (Papeterie Kosmos No.214), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1536 “Cavalla. Vue generale” yellowish-black (Georgiadis), pu. F. PPC 5 €

1532 “Serres. Palais de la banque National” b&w real photo (Delta No.1662-6), used. Faults. PPC OFFER

1533 “Drama. Le train qui vient de Constantinople” early b&w (Jean P. Davellopoulos No.554), pu.1906. Rare & VF. PPC 50 €

1546 1547
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1548 1549 1550

1551 1552

1553 1555

1554

1537 “Kavala. Vue general” b&w real photo (Pasko¬ No.15), used. F. PPC 4 €

1538 “Cavalla Quartier dAghia Varvara” b&w real photo, pu.1933. F. PPC 5 €

1539 “CAVALA” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1540 “CAVALA” b&w real photo, pu.1957. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1541 “Cavala” b&w real photo (Foto-Bayer), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1542 “ΒΟΡΕΙΑ ΑΠΟΨΙΣ ΚΑΒΑΛΑΣ. ΝΑΟΣ ΠΡΟΦΗΤΟΥ ΗΛΙΟΥ” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1543 “ΚΑΒΑΛΑ. ΚΥΛΙΝΔΡΟΜΥΛΟΙ ΝΙΚΟΛΕΤΟΠΟΥΛΟΥ” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

Athos Mountain (Mt.Athos)
1544 “M. Athos. Le Village Daphne” b&w real photo (Photo-Lykides No.221), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1545 “Le couvent St Paul Mt Athos” b&w real photo (No.293), unused. VF. PPC 9 €

1546 “Le couvent Laura - Mt. Athos” b&w real photo (Lycides No.216), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1547 “Le couvent Vatopede. Mt Athos” b&w real photo (Lykides No.211), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1548 “Monastere du Mont Athos. Ermitage de St-Andre Seruy” b&w (Baudiniere No.3), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1549 “Mt Athos. Le Couvent Esphigmenou” color. (A. Paschas), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1550 “Monastere du Mont Athos. Couvent Vatopede” yellowish-brown (Baudiniere No.27), unused. Slightly 
creased corner.

PPC 7 €

1551 “Mont-Athos. Entree du Monastere” yellowish-blak (Rollet), used. Minor imperfections. PPC 5 €

­essaloniki (Salonica)
1552 “Salonicco con la Macedonia Orientale” b&w (IPA CT, No 2739), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1553 “Meilleures Amities de Salonique” color. (E. Le Deley), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1554 “Une Pensee de Salonique” color. (E. Le Deley), used. F. PPC 6 €

1555 “Souvenir de Salonique. Vue Generale de la Ville” color. used. VF. PPC 8 €
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1562

1556 1557 1558

1563 1564

1565 1566 1567

1568 1569

1571

1570
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1573 1574 1575

1578

1556 “Souvenir de Salonique. Place du Quai” b&w (J.M. Bensussan), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1557 “Souvenir de Salonique. Vue generale du Quai” b&w early (David Assael), pu.1906. Stained. PPC 5 €

1558 “Salonique. Vue panoramique de la Ville” color. (J.S. Menahem & Sevy No.151), unused. Minor imperfections. PPC 3 €

1559 “Salonique. Panorama” greenish (No.2583), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1560 “Souvenir de Salonique. Vue de la mer” color. (Hananel Naar No.41), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1561 “Salonique. Port de Bechtsinar - Camp Anglais” b&w (Rollet No.84), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1562 “Souvenir de Salonique. Douane” b&w (Juda M. Bensussan), used. F. PPC 8 €

1563 “Souvenir de Salonique. Douane” b&w (A.B. Paschas), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1564 “Salonique. Un coin du Port” b&w (Rollet No.2), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1565 “Port de Salonique” color. (D. Sonides), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1566 “Souvenir du port de Salonique” color. (D. Sonides), used. F. PPC 5 €

1567 “Debarquement dans le port de Salonique” color. (D. Sonides), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1568 “Port Commercial de Salonique” color. (D. Sonides), used. F. PPC 6 €

1569 “Salonique. Les Quais” b&w (Parisiana No.138), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1570 “Salonique. Maisons Bourgeoises Grecques dans la rue Venizelos” b&w (Grinaud Fils & Cie), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1571 “Salonique. Rue Venizelos” b&w (No.3498), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1572 “Salonique. Le debarcadere de la Tour Blanche” color. (Hananel Naar No.28), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1573 “Salonique. Debarcadere et Quai” b&w (Rollet No.214), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1574 “Salonique. Les Quais” bluish (Manuel No.2595), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1575 “Salonique. Arrival of Venizelos at Salonique, Oct.10th 1916” yellowish-black (Rollet), used. F. PPC 10 €

1576 “Salonique. Les Quais” yellowish-black (M.M. No.5), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1577 “Le quais de Salonique” b&w (No.2585), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1578 “Salonique. Panorama” (2fold) b&w (No.3497), unused. VF. PPC 15 €

1576 1577 1579
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1595 1597 1598

1599

1600

1580 “Salonique. La Tour Blanche” b&w (Librairie francaise No.1011), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1581 “Salonique. Cour de la Mosquee Sainte Sophie” b&w (Levy Fils No.892), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1582 “Salonique. Eglise Ste-Sophie (nord-quest)” b&w (Vise Paris, No 18), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1583 “Salonique. Place de lancien Hippodrome” brownish (Librairie Francaise), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1584 “Salonique. Place de la Revolution” b&w (Rollet, No 107), used. F. PPC 5 €

1585 “Salonique. Boulevard Roi Constantin” b&w, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1586 “Souvenir de Salonique. Boulevard Roi Constantin” color. (Hananel Naar), unused. Creased. PPC 3 €

1587 “ºessaloniki. LArc de Triomphe” b&w, unused. Slightly creased corners. PPC 5 €

1588 “Salonique. LArc de Triomphe dAlexandre le Grand” b&w, used. VF. PPC 7 €

1589 “Salonique. Arc de triomphe de Galere” brownish (Librairie Francaise No.1003), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1590 “Salonique. Arc dAlexandre le grand” b&w (No.2586), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1591 “Salonique. Mosquee du St. Georges Hortiatsh” b&w in frame (Jacques Saul), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1592 “Souvenir de Salonique. La palais de la Justice” color. (Hananel Naar), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1593 “Salonique. Cimitiere turc dans la cour de lEglise Saint-Georges” color. (Librairie Francaise, No 1013), unused. 
VF.

PPC 6 €

1594 “Salonique. Yeni Capou” b&w in frame (J. Saul), used. Creased corners. PPC 5 €

1595 “Souvenir de Salonique. Eglise de la Sainte Paraskevi” b&w (Juda M. Bensussan), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1596 “Souvenir de Salonique. Rue turque du haut de la Ville” color. (Hananel Naar), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1597 “Salonique. Vue de lancienne Acropole (Citadelle)” b&w (Librairie Francaise, No 1022), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1598 “Salonique. Tour des Remparts” yellowish-black (Baudiniere No.9), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1599 “Souvenir de Salonique. La porte des remparts” color. (Hananel Naar), used. F. PPC 5 €

1600 “Vue de Salonique. Les deux nains” color. early (Bader, No 212) pu.1916. F. PPC 5 €

1579 “Salonique. Le Jardin dans la Tour Blanche” b&w (Jacques Saul), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1601 1602
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1605 1606

1610 1611

1612

1609

1613

1603 “Salonique. Marchand de Coco” yellowish-brown (Panisse et Gallenca No.39), used. F. PPC 5 €

1604 “Souvenir de Salonique. Vieux turc” brownish (Ghedalia, No 86), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1605 “Salonique. Quartier Vardar, Attelage de Bu»es” b&w (J.T. & Cie No 19), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1606 “Salonique. Bu»es de Macedoine” color. (Parisiana No.256), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1607 “Salonique. Marchand de Saleps” color. (Parisiana No.262), unused. Minor imperfections. PPC 4 €

1608 “Salonique. LAperitif mastic et mezze” color. (Parisiana No.268), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1609 “Salonique. Le Cafe turc” color. (Parisiana No.272), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1610 “Salonique. Une Noce au Village en fer blanc” color. (Parisiana No.261), unused. Yellow spots. PPC 5 €

1611 “Salonique. Danse turque” color. (Parisiana No.260), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1601 “Salonique. Marchand de Poterie” yellowish-brown (Panisse et Gallenca No.36), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1602 “Salonique. Fabricant de Tapis Oriental” b&w (Grimaud Fils et Cie), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1607 16081603 1604

1617
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1614 1615 1616 1618

1619 1620 1621 1623

Royalty
1612 “Le 3 Septembre 1843, ou la Proclamation de la Cinstitution de la Grece” color., pu.1908. Fine & Rare. PPC 20 €

1613 “George I. Roi des Hellenes” color., pu.1912. Slightly creased corner. PPC 7 €

1614 “George I. Roi des Hellenes” b&w real photo, pu.1911. VF. PPC 7 €

1615 “Georges 1er Roi de Grece” b&w early, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1616 “S.M. la Reine des Hellenes” color., pu.1913. VF. PPC 7 €

1617 “S.M. la Reine des Grecques” b&w real photo (A L B.451), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1618 “S.M. la Reine de Hellenes” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1619 “Akropolis in Athen” (3 views) early yellowish-black (Silbermann), pu.1898. VF. PPC 6 €

1620 “Sternwarte in Athen” (3 pictures) early yellowish-black (Silbermann & Co.), pu.1908. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1621 “Abgeordneten-Haus in Athen (plus pictures of King George I & German Kaiser)” early yellowish-black (Silber-
mann & Co.), pu.1898. Slightly creased.

PPC 6 €

1622 “Η ΟΡΚΩΜΟΣΙΑ ΤΗΣ Α.Μ. ΤΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΥ 8 ΜΑΡΤΙΟΥ 1913” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1623 “H Α.Μ. Ο ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΛΛΗΝΩΝ” b&w real photo, used. VF. PPC 7 €

1622
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1629

1627

1628

1636

1624

1626

1631

1633 1634 1635

1625

1630

1632

1637
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1638 1639 1640 1641

1642 1643 1644 1645

1624 “S.M. Konig Konstantin v. Griechenland” brownish real photo (G. Moos No.3630), unused. Nicked corner. PPC 7 €

1625 “Η Α.Μ. Βασίλισσα Σοφία” b&w (Aspiotis No.673), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1626 “Part of the Greek Royal family” over-coloured, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1627 “La famille Royal de Grece” b&w real photo (G. Moos No.3641), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1628 “Our Royal Family” color. (No.6204), used. Many faults. PPC OFFER

1629 “ºe reception of triumpher King Constantin IB in Phalere” colored, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1630 “S.H.R. Le Prince Georges” b&w (Alikiotis No.306), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1631 “Leurs A.R. le Prince Georges et la Princesse Marie de Grece” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1632 “S.A.R. le Prince Nicolas” b&w real photo (AL No.466), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1633 “S.A.I. & R. Madame la Princesse Nicolas de Grece” early b&w (Kiappe), pu.1909. VF. PPC 7 €

1634 “S.A.R. le Prince Andreas” color. (A.& M. B. No.130), unused. VG. PPC 6 €

1635 “S.A. la Princesse Alice” b&w real photo, pu.1910. Slightly damaged corner. PPC 5 €

1636 “Princesse Alexandra” early b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

Costumes
1637 “Costumes Grecs” color. (A.B. Paschas), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1638 “Costums Grecs” color. (A.B. Paschas), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1639 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΕΝΔΥΜΑΣΙΑ” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.213), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1640 “Athenes. Costume Grec” b&w (Pallis & Cotzias No.182), pu.1910. F. PPC 5 €

1641 “Athenes. Costumes grecs” early yellowish-brown (P & C No.95), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1642 “Costums Grecs” color. (A.B. Paschas No.484), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1643 “Costums Grecs” color. (A.B. Paschas No.499a), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1644 “Villageoise de Pindo” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.53), pu.1909. VF. PPC 10 €

1645 “Grece. Paysanne avec grenouille” b&w early (Ele©heroudakis No.304), unused. VF. PPC 5 €
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1646 1647 1648 1649

1650 1651 1652 1653

1646 “Costume National” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.27), used. Creased. PPC 6 €

1647 “Costume Nationale” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.188), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1648 “Costume Nationale” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.188), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1649 “Souvenir dAthenes” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1650 “Souvenir de Grece. Housewife” color. early (Roufogalis), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1651 “Costumes grecs. Environs dAthenes” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.315), pu.1919 (stamp removed). VF. PPC 5 €

1652 “Costumes grecs. Athenes sous regne Amelie” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.330), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1653 “Costumes grecs. Athenes” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.311), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1654 “Costumes grecs. Epire Paramythia” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.329), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1655 “Costumes grecs. Epire Zagoria” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.328), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1656 “Costumes grecs. Macedoine” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.326), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1657 “Costumes grecs. Mytilene” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.332), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1658 “Greek costumes” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 4 €

1659 “Enfant Grec” color. (Michalopoulos No.250), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

Transportation
1660 “Σιδηρόφρακτος Πύλη Σ.Δ.-Κ. (Διακοφτό-Καλάβρυτα)” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1661 “Ligne Athenes-Salonique. Le Viaduc dAssopos” yellowish-brown (C.E.H.), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1662 “Vue de Brallo” b&w (Alexakis), used. F. PPC 3 €

1663 “Brallo. La gare de Chemin de fer Salonique-Larissa-Brallo” yellowish-brown (Alexakis No.2550), used. Minor 
imperfections.

PPC 5 €

1664 “BRALLO. La gare du Chemin de fer Salonique-Larissa-Brallo” yellowish-brown (G.N. Alexakis No.2550), used. 
F.

PPC 5 €

1665 “Edessa. ºe Railway Station” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €
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1659

1662 1663

1664 1665 1666

1654 1655 1656 1657

1658 1660

1661

Personalities
1666 “Tricupis” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1667 “Cento Anni Dalla Nascita di Costis Palamas” b&w (Istituto Italiano di Atene-Foto Evans), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

Military - Wars
1668 “Mausolee des Heros de la Revolution Grecque. LEveque Germanos de Vieux-Patras levant, a Sainte Laura, le 

drapeau de la Revolution grecque le 25 Mars 1821” b&w (Pappademetriou), unused. Creased corner.
PPC 8 €

1669 “Mausolee des Heros de la revolution Grecque. Mort de Marco Botsaris a Carpenisi le 8 Aout 1823” b&w, 
unused. Slightly creased corner.

PPC 7 €
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1670 “Les Heroes de lIndependance Grecque” early b&w (P & C No.571), pu. VF. PPC 8 €

1671 “Εκ της Ελληνικής Επαναστάσεως. Ο ΠΕΤΡΟΜΠΕΗΣ ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΤΕΙ ΤΗΝ ΜΕΣΣΗΝΙΑΝ” color. 
(M.N.Michalopoulos No.29), used. VF.

PPC 40 €

1668

1669

1678

1679

1667 1670

1671 1672 1673 1674

1675 1676
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1672 “La revolution Grecque. J. Tombazis” color. (Michalopoulos No.7), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1673 “K. Plaputas defending Dervenia” early color., pu.1909. F. PPC 6 €

1674 “Ο Διάκος καλεί τους Περαχωριανούς εις τα όπλα” b&w, used. Small tear at the top. PPC 7 €

1675 “Ο Κολοκοτρώνης υπερασπίζεται τους Μύλους και την Λέρναν” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1676 “Νίκη του Μαυρομιχάλη και Λακώνων περί Βέργαν” yellowish-black, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1677 “Εκ της Ελληνικής Επαναστάσεως. ΑΛΩΣΙΣ ΑΚΡΟΚΟΡΙΝΘΟΥ” color. (M.N.Michalopoulos No.32) pu.1923. 
Creased upper right corner. Rest of the corners slightly damaged.

PPC 8 €

1678 “Εκ της Ελληνικής Επαναστάσεως. Η ΑΜΥΝΑ ΤΟΥ ΜΕΣΟΛΟΓΓΙΟΥ” color. (M.N.Michalopoulos No.21) 
pu.1925. VF.

PPC 15 €

1679 “Η Εξοδος του Μεσολογγίου τη 10η Απριλίου 1826” b&w (Loverdos & Gryspos), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1680 “Η ελευθέρα και δούλη Ελλάς τω Δηλιγιάννη” early b&w (Giannopoulos), pu. VF. PPC 7 €

1681 “Rigas Feraios” b&w (Edition du journal lImmigre), unused. Rare & Fine. PPC 7 €

1682 “Ο Αγγλος ποιητής και μέγας φιλέλλην ΒΥΡΩΝ” b&w (Papayiannopoulos), pu.1924. VF. PPC 7 €

1677 1680 1681 1682

1683 1684

1686

1685 1687 1688 1689
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1692 1695 1696

1690 1691 1693 1694

1697 1698 1699 1700

1684 “Le chef de bande grecque Simos avec ses camarades” grey-black (D. Sonides), unused. VF. PPC 22 €

1685 “Ιωάννης Καραβίτης. Κρης αρχηγός Μακεδονίας” b&w (N. Douras No.98), unused. Creased. PPC 12 €

1686 “Le chef grec Caravitis avec ses partisans” grey-black (Anastase G. Zalli, Septembre 1908), pu.1909 (stamp 
removed). VF.

PPC 30 €

1687 “La grande Bataille de Serres et le bombardement de cette ville par les bulgares” b&w (S. Sonides), used. VF. PPC 30 €

1688 “Νίκος Τζαβέλλας. Ατρόμητος αρχηγός των Σερρών” b&w (N. Vicopoulos), pu.1910. Creased corners. PPC 7 €

1689 “Kapetan Poulakas, chef militaire Cretois en Macedoine” b&w (Alikiotis No.1398), pu.1900. Minor imperfec-
tions.

PPC 3 €

1690 “Ο τυραννοκτόνος ΣΤΑΥΡΟΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ ΜΠΑΡΕΤΗΣ εκ του χωρίου Μπαλάφτσα της Μακεδονίας. 
Υπηρέτησε γενναίως τον Μακεδονικόν αγώνα. Εφόνευσε τον προδότην και τύραννον Ηγεμόνα της Σάμου 
Ανδρέαν Κοπάσην” b&w (Pallis & Cie), pu. Rare & F.

PPC 60 €

1691 “ΚΥΡΙΑΚΟΥΛΗΣ ΜΑΥΡΟΜΙΧΑΛΗΣ. Αντισυνταγματάρχης του Πεζικού. Ηρωικώς πεσών εν τη μάχη των 
Λαζαράδων (Σαρανταπόρου) τη 9 Οκτωβρίου 1912” reddish on yellow paper, unused. VF.

PPC 15 €

1692 “Sous-oÒciers Grecs” color. (M.N. Michalopoulos No.64), unused. VF. PPC 15 €

1693 “ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΚΟΥΝΤΟΥΡΙΩΤΗΣ. Αρχηγός του Στόλου του Αιγαίου” color. (Jean Boucas, Caire), pu.1913. Creased 
corner.

PPC 35 €

1683 “Ο ΠΑΥΛΟΣ ΜΕΛΑΣ. Εφονεύθη παρά την Στάτισταν της Καστοριάς την 13 Οκτωβρίου 1904” early b&w (P & 
C No.539), unused. VF.

PPC 10 €
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1701 1702 1704

1703 1705 1706

1707 1708 1709

1694 “Ο Παπαδράκος μεταβαίνων τω 1912 εις Ηπειρον” b&w (A.B. Paschas), unused. Rare & VF. PPC 30 €

1695 “Βουνά των Βοδενών. Μεταφορά τραυματιών εν Ηπείρω” b&w real photo (A.B. Paschas No.13), used. VF. PPC 18 €

1696 “Angerville. Vue prise a bord dun Biplan H. Farman pilote par loÒcier Grec KAMBEROS” b&w, pu.1912. VF. PPC 25 €

1697 “Soldat grecs” yellowish-brown (Pallis & Cie), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1698 “Soldat grecque” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1699 “Caporal Efzones” color. (G. Razis No.10922), pu.1907. VF. PPC 8 €

1700 “Evzone. Soldat Grec” color. early (Roufagalis, Athenes), used. Creased corner. PPC 6 €

1701 “Athenes. OÒcier des Evzones” b&w real photo (Delta No.788), pu.1934. VF. PPC 5 €

1702 “Grece. Groupe dEyzones” b&w early (No.11) unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1703 “Evzones” grey-black early, unused. F. PPC 8 €

1704 “Soldats Grecs” yellowish-black early, unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1705 “Danse dEvzones” color. (EleÕheroudakis No.64), pu.1913. F. PPC 7 €

1706 “Athenes. Evzones” b&w real photo (Delta No.766), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1707 “Athenes. Evzones” b&w real photo (Delta No.786), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1708 “Öe Evzones Greek soldiers with their national dresses, the fustanella” b&w PPC (Perla), unused. VF. PPC 15 €

Smyrne, Constantinople, Asia Minor
1709 “Iles des Princes. Prinkipo-Nizam. Mer de Marmara” color. (Max Fruchtermann No.191), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1710 “Constantinople. Vue generale” color. unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1711 “Salut de Constantinople. Vue splendide de la Corne dor” early b&w, pu.1902 (stamp removed). F. PPC 5 €
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1710 1711 1712

1713 1714 1715

1717 1718

1716

1719 1720

17241721 1722

1723 1725 1726
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1713 “Vue de Kouleli et de lHopital militaire sur la Cote dAsie du Bosphore” early b&w (No.261), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1714 “Constantinople. Pointe de Scutari” early b&w (Max Fruchtermann No.1307), pu. (stamp removed). VF. PPC 7 €

1715 “Corne dor vue Panoramique” color. (M.B.), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1716 “Constantinople. Tour de Galata” b&w early, pu.1903. VF. PPC 6 €

1717 “Constantinople. Entree et Tour du Seraskerat” color. (J.M.F.), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1718 “Constantinople. Palais Yildiz & Mosquee Hamidie” early b&w (Zellich Fils No.44), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1719 “Constantinople. Rue de Chah-Zade a Stamboul” color. early (No.146), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1720 “Constantinople. Orta Kapou. Entree du Vieux Serail” early b&w (Max Fruchtermann No.1420), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1721 “Constantinople. Roberts College” b&w (E.F. Rochat No.1033), unused. Creased corners. PPC OFFER

1722 “Constantinople. Place et Mosquee de Sainte Sophie” b&w (Ipekdji Freres No.25), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1723 “Souvenir de Constantinople. Interieur de la Mosquee St. Sophie” early b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1724 “Constantinople. Mosquee Bayazed” b&w (Art de lOrient No.1053), pu.1912. VF. PPC 5 €

1725 “Constantinople. Cour et Fontaine de la Mosquee Bayazid” color. unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1726 “Constantinople. Les Eaux douces dEurope (Kiathane)” color., used. VF. PPC 6 €

1727 “Constantinople. Eaux douches dAsie” color. (M.J.C.No 80), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1728 “Salut de Constantinople. Eaux douces dEurope” early color. (No.839), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1729 “Constantinople. Interieur du Grand Bazar” brownish (N.J.C. No.25), unused. Creased corners. PPC 4 €

1730 “Epicier Turc” early b&w (Papantoine No.75), unused. Minor imperfections. PPC 5 €

1731 “Hamales de la douane” early color. (No.76), pu.1905 (stamp removed). F. PPC 5 €

1712 “Constantinople. Vue panoramique de lArsenal (Corne dor)” color. early (A. Zellich Fils No.33), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1727 1728 1729

1730 1731 1736

1732 1733 1734 1735
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1740



Postal & Live Internet Auction 729 www.karamitsos.com

183

1754 1755 1756

1757 1758 1759

1732 “Constantinople. Marchand deau” color.early (No.36), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1733 “Salut de Constantinople. Groupe de Persans et Marchands de coings” early b&w, pu.1903. F. PPC 6 €

1734 “Salut de Constantinople. Aiguiseur Turc agee 101 annes” early b&w (No.100), pu.1912. Slightly creased 
corner.

PPC 5 €

1735 “Souvenir de Constantinople. Djierdji” early grey-black (Max Fruchtermann No.375), pu.1901. VF. PPC 5 €

1736 “Pompiers irreguliers” early b&w (Fruchtermann No.1603), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1737 “Constantinople. Porteurs deaux” b&w (M.J.AF. No.79), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1738 “Fabrique de tapis orientaux” color., used. VF. PPC 6 €

1739 “Constantinople. Cafe turc” early b&w (Librairie Seitanides), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1740 “Salut de Constantinople. Derviche” color. unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1741 “Les Derviches Tourneurs. Salut de Constantinople” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1742 “Exercice des Zeibeks. Salut de Constantinople” early b&w (Ludwigsohn Fr.), pu.1903. Slightly creased 
corner.

PPC 6 €

1743 “Salut de Constantinople. Groupe Syriens” color. early, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1744 “Constantinople. Premiere Brigade dArtillerie” b&w (Au Bon Marche No.185), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1745 “Protestations des Grecs le jour des elections devant la Sublime-Porte” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1746 “Vue generale de Brousse” early color. (No.8822), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1747 “Brousse. Le vilayet Hudavendighiar et le mont Olympe” early b&w (Max Fruchtermann No.339), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1748 “Brousse. Pont de Mashin et Guek-Dere” color. (No.51), pu.1914. F. PPC 4 €

1749 “Brousse. Vue generale dinegheul” color. (MJC No.93), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1750 “Brousse. Vue de Guek-Dere” color. (No.64), pu. VF. PPC 7 €

1751 “Salut de Brousse. Hotel Splendide, Tchekirguee” early b&w (Eugenidis), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1752 “Panorama de Smyrne” b&w (Decipris No.57), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1753 “PANORAMA DE SMYRNE” color. (Sabetay J. Cohen), pu.1927. VF. PPC 6 €

1754 “Faubourgs de Smyrne. Le Golfe de Queuz-tepe” color. (Decipris No.30), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1755 “Faubourgs de Smyrne. Le golfe de Karatasch” b&w (No.46), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1756 “Smyrne. La Douane et les Quais” early b&w (No.54), pu.1901. VF. PPC 7 €

1757 “Smyrne. Debarcadere des Bateaux de la Compaignie Hamidie sur les Quais” b&w, pu.1910. VF. PPC 7 €

1758 “Souvenir de Smyrne. Vue generale du Quais” b&w (J. Molko No.4677), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1759 “Souvenir de Smyrne. La Bella-Vista” early b&w, unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1760 “Souvenir de Smyrne. Vue de Mont Pagus” color. (J. Molko No.2236), unused. VF. PPC 7 €
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1766 1767 1768

1769 1770 1771

1764 17651760

1761 1762 1763

1761 “Smyrne. Rue Franque” color. (Decipris No.200), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1762 “Smyrne. Rue des Derviches (Bazar)” b&w (S. Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1763 “Smyrne-Kestene. Bazar Djamissi” color. (Sabetay J.Cohen), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1764 “Smyrne. Lancient pont des Caravanes” b&w early (No.1177t), unused. Creased corner. PPC 7 €

1765 “Smyrne. Pont des Caravanes” b&w early, pu. VF. PPC 6 €

1766 “Smyrne. Pont de Caravane” color. (J. Molko No.2238), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1767 “Smyrne. Caravane de chameaux” early b&w (Orosdi-Back), used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1768 “Smyrne. Campement de Chameaux” color. (Sarantopoulos No.48), unused. F. PPC 7 €

1769 “Smyrne. Chameaux decharges” b&w early, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1770 “Smyrne. Campement des Chameaux” color. early (Dermond No.310), pu.1904. F. PPC 6 €

1771 “Smyrne. Vue des Quais de Cordelio” color. (P. Coyounian & Co No.36), unused. F. PPC 7 €
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1772 1773 1774

1775 1776 1777

1778

1779

1780

1781 1782

1772 “Faubourgs de Smyrne. Cordelio” b&w (KSL No.105), unused. Stained. PPC 5 €

1773 “Smyrne. Cordelio” color. (S. Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1774 “Smyrne. Caratache-Banlieue” early color. (Au Bon Marche), pu.1905. VF. PPC 6 €

1775 “Smyrne. Les Alentours-Caratach” early color. (Maison Homere No.54), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1776 “Smyrne. Carantina” b&w (S. Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1777 “Souvenir de Smyrne. Hopital Militaire La Quarantaine” b&w (J. Molko No.4829), used. Creased corners. PPC 10 €

1778 “Smyrne. Cour de lHopital Orthodoxe” early grey-black, unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1779 “Souvenir de Smyrne. LHotel Huck” b&w (Zachariou & Koury), pu.(stamp removed). Creased corner. PPC 5 €

1780 “Ruins of Smyrna” greyish real photo (Leonar No.3051), unused. VF. PPC 35 €

1781 “Smyrna. Ayassolouk (Near Ephesus). Aqueduct” color. (Hamparzums Camel Figs), unused. G. PPC 3 €

1782 “Souvenir de Smyrne. Le Bain de Diane a Ephese” brownish (J. Molko No.4710), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1783 “Ephese. La Gare” b&w (Decipris No.74), pu.1911. VF. PPC 7 €

1784 “Pergame. Le Pont” color. (S. Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1785 “Pergame. Vue generale du Stadium” early b&w, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1786 “Priene. Öeatre places dhonneur” early b&w, pu.1906. Minor imperfections. PPC 5 €



A.Karamitsos May 11th, 2024

186

1783 1784 1785

1786 1787 1788

1789 1790

Black Sea - Pontus
1787 “Amusement des habitants de Trebizonde” color., used. VF. PPC 8 €

1788 “Trebizonde. Danse du Pays” b&w early (No.53), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

Other Countries (Except Creece)
1789 “Expresszug St. Petersburg-Wien-Nizza-Cannes” early b&w, pu.1900. F. PPC 5 €

1790 “SUEZ. La Gare” color. (Andreopoulos No.56), pu.1924. Creased corners. PPC 3 €
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